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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
 

April 18, 2023 – 3:30 PM 
Medford Village Country Club, Medford, NJ 

 
AGENDA 

 
I. Meeting called to order by Chair 

II. Salute the Flag 

III. Statement of Compliance with Open Public Meetings Act 
A. Notice of this meeting was given by: 

1. Sending sufficient notice herewith to the Burlington County Times, Mount Holly, and the 
Courier Post, Cherry Hill NJ; 

2. Filing advance written notice of this meeting with the Clerks/Administrators of all member 
municipalities; and  

3. Posting notice on the public bulletin boards of all member municipalities of the BURLCO 
JIF. 

IV. Roll Call 

A. Fund Commissioners 
B. Fund Professionals 
C. Risk Management Consultants 
D. Move up Alternates (if necessary)  

 
X. Allow that this monthly meeting be conducted directly by the Fund Commissioners present with all  
              matters to be decided upon by a combined majority vote of all Fund Commissioners –Motion – All in            
             Favor 
 
V. Approval of Minutes 

A.  Motion to Adopt the March 21, 2023 Meeting Minutes – Motion – All in Favor…Pages 1-11         
              

VII. Claims Review Committee Meeting Minutes – April 11, 2023………………….....………..Handout 
 
VIII.      Executive Director’s Report……………………………….….…….…..….…....……...........Pages 12-34            

A. Lost Time Accident Frequency…………………………………….……………….......Pages 16-17   
B. Certificates of Insurance…………………………………………………………….….Pages 18-19    
C. Financial Fast Track Reports……………………………………………………..…….Page 20                  
D. Regulatory Filing Checklists………………………………....………….……….....…..Pages 21-22           
E. 2022 Safety Incentive Program……………………………………………….………...Page 23   
F. 2023 Optional Safety Budget……………….……...……….…….…....……….......…..Page 24         
G. 2023 Wellness Incentive……………………………………...………….....….….……Page 25                  
H. 2023 EPL/Cyber Risk Management Budget………………………….…...........….…....Page 26                     
I. EPL Compliance Status …….….……..…...………….…….……………......…............Page 27                   
J. Statutory Bond Status………………………………………....….……...……..…...…..Pages 28-29      
K. Skateboard Park Approval Status………………………………….…....……................Page 30                  
L. Capehart Scatchard Updates  
M. Elected Officials Training Information…………………………………………………Page 31  

   N.     Managerial & Supervisory Training 
   O.     Police Command Staff Training 
   P.      Land Use Training Certification…….………………………….……....……...….....….Page 32   
   Q.     Safety, Claims & Wellness Coordinator Roundtable 
   R.     New Fund Commissioner Orientation     
   S.      Financial Disclosure Statement Filing    
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   T.      Special Law Enforcement Officer Training…………………………………..………Page 33 
   U.     Quarterly Attendance…………………………………………………………………Page 34 
 

             V.     Website 
   W.     New Member Activity 

 
   IX. Solicitor’s Report 

A.        MEL Helpline and Contact List………………………………………………...…..Pages 35-36          
B.        Resolution 2023 - _______ Authorizing the Release of Fund Year 2022 Closed                                  

                         Session Executive Committee Meeting Minutes – Motion – Roll Call....................Pages 37-38 
   

X. Safety Director’s Report 
A.        Activity Report …………….…………………………….…….…............. ...…..…Pages 39-41        
           

XI. Claims Administrator’s Report 
A.        Lessons Learned from Losses ……………….…………………………………....…...Page 42            
            

XII.        Law Enforcement Risk Management  
A. Report……………………………………………………………………………..….Pages 43-49      
                

XIII.      Wellness Director Report 
A.      Monthly Activity Report……………………………...…………..……....…..…...….…Pages 50-51 
B.      Newsletter……………………………………………………………………………….Pages 52-58         
C.      Wellness Visits Report………………………………………………….…….…………Page 59        
 

XIV. Managed Health Care Report 
A.    BURLCOJIF Summary………………………………………………………………Page 60          
B.    Average Days to Report………………………………………………………...……Page 61            
C.    Claims Reported by Type……………………………………………...……………..Page 62   
D.    Nurse Case Management Reports………………………………………...…….........Page 63         
E.    PPO Savings and Penetration Reports……………………………….…....… ...........Pages 64-65           
F.    Top 10 Providers & Paid Provider by Specialty………………………………..…....Page 66  
G.    Transitional Duty Report……………………… ……………………………….……Page 67             
H.    Quick Notes…………………………………………………………………………..Page 68      

 
XV. Technology Risk Services Reports 

A. Wizer……………………………………………………………................…........... Handout  
B. D2………………………………………………………………………….…………Page 69 
C. Cyber JIF Memo………………………………………………………………..……Pages 70-71     

               
XVI.     Treasurer’s Report as of March 31, 2023 ………………….…….…….…………….........…Pages 72-94        

A. Investment Report  
B. Investment JCMI 
C.     Loss Run Payment Registers 
D.     Fund Status 
E.     Disbursements 

             F.     April Bill List……………………………………………………………………...…Page 95                  
                              Motion to approve the Payment Register & Bill List– Motion – Roll Call 
 
XVII.    Committee Report 

A. Strategic Planning Committee Meeting Minutes – March 21, 2023………………..Pages 96-102 
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XVIII. MEL/RCF/E-JIF Reports  

A.  MEL Report – March 24, 2023……………………………………………...…………Pages 103-104 
1. MEL Bulletin:  Public Entity Websites…………………………………………..Pages 105-106  

B.  RCF Report – March 24, 2023………………………………………………………….Page 107  
C.  EJIF Report – March 24, 2023………………………………………………………….Pages 108-109 

 
 
XIX. Miscellaneous Business  

 
The next meeting of the BURLCOJIF will be held on Tuesday, May 16, 2023 

 at 3:30 PM via Zoom conferencing  
 
XX. Meeting Open to Public Comment 

D.   Motion to Open Meeting to Public Comment – Motion - All in Favor 
E.   Motion to Close Meeting to Public Comment – Motion - All in Favor 

 
XXI.    Closed Session (if necessary) – Resolution 2023- ________    A request shall be made to go into Closed 
            Session to discuss matters affecting the protection of safety and property of the public and to discuss 
            pending or anticipated litigation and/or contract negotiations -Motion – Roll Call 

A. Professionals’ Reports 
1. Claims Administrator’s Report 
2. Executive Director’s Report 
3. Safety Director’s Report 
4. Solicitor’s Report 

B. Reopen Public Portion of Meeting – Motion – All in Favor 

XXII  Approval of Claims Payments – Motion – Roll Call 

XXIII    Authorization to Abandon Subrogation (if necessary) – Motion – Roll Call 

XXIV.    Motion to Adjourn Meeting – Motion – All in Favor 



  
BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 

 
Via Zoom Conferencing 

 
March 21, 2023 @ 3:30 pm 

 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING 
OPEN SESSION MINUTES 

A meeting of the Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund (BURLCO JIF) was held via Zoom 
Conferencing on Tuesday, March 21, 2023.  Acting Fund Chair, Richard Wolbert, Beverly City, presiding.  
The meeting was called to order at 3:30 PM. 

FLAG SALUTE 
 
Mr. Forlenza then took a moment to verify call in phone numbers and rename them to the appropriate 
member. 

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH OPEN PUBLIC MEETING ACT 
Notice of this meeting was given by:  (1) sending sufficient notice herewith to the Burlington County 
Times, Mt. Holly, NJ, and to the Courier Post, Cherry Hill, NJ; (2) filing advance written notice of this 
meeting with the Clerks/Administrators of all member municipalities of the Burlington County Municipal 
Joint Insurance Fund; and (3) posting notice on the public bulletin boards of all member municipalities of 
the Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund. 

ROLL CALL  
Rich Wolbert, Beverly City 
Grace Archer, Bordentown City 
Maria Carrington, Bordentown Twp. 
Tom Sahol, Chesterfield 
Erin Provenzano, Delanco Twp. 
Joe Bellina, Delran Twp. 
Patricia Cahall, Alternate, Edgewater Park 
Steve Fazekas, Florence Twp. 
Paula Kosko, Hainesport Twp.  
Bobbie Quinn, Lumberton Twp. 
Mike Fitzpatrick, Mansfield Twp. 
Kathy Burger, Medford Twp. 
Jerry Mascia, Mt. Laurel Twp. 
Sue Jackson, New Hanover Twp. 
Rita Jackson, Alternate, Palmyra Borough 
Rachael Wall, Alternate, Pemberton Borough 
Dan Hornickel, Pemberton Twp. 
Mike Mansdoerfer, Riverside Twp. 
J. Paul Keller, Springfield Twp. 
Lisa Cummins, Tabernacle Twp. 
Steve Ent, Westampton Twp. 
James Ingling, Wrightstown Borough 
 

Absent Fund Commissioners were: 
Mari Ann Capriglione, Bass River Twp. 
Patrice Hansell, Fieldsboro Borough 
Mary Picarillo, North Hanover Twp. 
Susan Onorato, Shamong Twp. 
Kathy Hoffman, Southampton Twp. 
Maryalice Brown, Woodland Twp. 
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Those also in attendance were: 

Paul A. Forlenza, MGA, Executive Director, RPA – A Division of Gallagher 
Kamini Patel, MBA, CIC, CPCU, AIDA, Pooling Administrator, RPA – A Division of Gallagher 
David DeWeese, Fund Solicitor, The DeWeese Law Firm, P.C. 
John Saville, Risk Control Consultant, J.A. Montgomery 
Keith Hummel, Safety Director, J.A. Montgomery 
Chris Roselli, Account Manager, General Liability Unit, Qual-Lynx 
Karen Beatty, Account Manager, Qual-Care 
Tom Tontarski, Treasurer  
Debby Schiffer, Wellness Director, Targeting Wellness 
Chris Winter, Law Enforcement Risk Management Consultant 

 Jerry Caruso, Technology Risk Services Director 
 
Also present were the following Risk Management Consultant agencies: 

Barclay Insurance 
Hardenberg Insurance Group 
Conner Strong & Buckelew 

 Insurance Agency Management 
 Fairview Insurance Agency 
 
These minutes do not necessarily reflect the order in which some items were discussed. 
 
Motion to move Mr. Richard Wolbert, Beverly, to Acting Chair in the absence of John Gural, Palmyra 
Borough; Mr. James Ingling, Wrightstown Borough, to Acting Secretary, and Ms. Erin Provenzano, 
Dalanco Township, to the Executive Committee for voting purposes. 
 
Motion by Mr. Hornickel, seconded by Mr. Mascia.  All in favor.  Motion carried by unanimous vote. 
 
OATHS OF OFFICE 

Oaths of Office were administered by Mr. DeWeese, Fund Solicitor, to those members of the Executive 
Committee and Alternates for the 2023 Fund Year that were absent at the February 21, 2023 
Reorganizational meeting.   
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Acting Chair Wolbert presented the Open session meeting minutes of the February 21, 2023 meeting of the 
Fund, as found in the agenda packet, for approval. 

Acting Chair Wolbert asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 

Motion by Mr. Hornickel, seconded by Ms. Provenzano to approve the Open session meeting minutes of 
the February 21, 2023 meeting.  All in Favor.  Motion carried by unanimous vote.   

CLAIMS REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING REPORT – March 14, 2023 

As Ms. Burger was not present at the March 14, 2023 Claims Review Meeting, Mr. Forlenza noted the minutes 
of the March 14, 2023 Claims Review Committee meeting were emailed out earlier to the Claims Committee 
members, Executive Committee and the Alternates.  He noted the Committee reviewed four (4) PARs 
including three (3) Workers’ Compensation (2 Police, 0 Fire, and 1 Other); zero (0) General Liability, zero 
(0) Automobile Liability, and one (1) Property claims which were reviewed for settlement, continuing 
defense, or to advise of trial date.  The Committee also reviewed the Managed Care report and discussed 
Qual-Lynx staffing issues.  Mr. DeWeese also reviewed one (1) open case and one (1) closed case.  Ms. 
Forlenza also noted there were only two (2) claims reported this month, and both had a Supervisor Incident 
Report completed.   
 
Mr. Forlenza asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 2
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

Mr. Forlenza reviewed the Executive Director’s Report found in the agenda packet with the membership.  
He then highlighted the following items from the report: 

Mr. Forlenza referenced a report showing the Certificates of Insurance issued for February, and asked that 
members please review for accuracy.  

Mr. Forlenza noted the allowance reports for the OSB, Wellness, and EPL/Cyber Risk Management Budget 
balances are included in the agenda.  Notices were emailed to all members on February 14, 2023, in one 
inclusive letter which noted your balances and how to collect the awards.   He noted all funds need to either 
be claimed or encumbered by November 30, 2023, with encumbered funds needing to be claimed by 
February 1, 2024.  Mr. Forlenza noted the SIP Award notification will be emailed to all members at the 
conclusion of the Safety Breakfast in March. 

Mr. Forlenza reminded the members that Elected Officials Training is being conducted online through the 
MEL Safety Institute and will allow all Elected Officials to complete this training at their convenience and 
is approximately 30 minutes long. The MEL will reduce each member’s 2023 MEL Assessment by $250 
for each municipal elected official who attends one of the training sessions by May 1, 2023.  This credit 
will also be extended to the member’s CEO (i.e. Municipal Manager or Administrator) again this year.  The 
total credit is limited to 5% of a member’s 2023 MEL Assessment.  An email including instructions on how 
to access this training was sent to all Fund Commissioners, Municipal Clerks, and Risk Management 
Consultants on or about February 24, 2023.  He noted to date only 126 people have taken the course across 
all three JIFs with which he works, so please check with your Elected Officials as again the deadline is May 
1st.  Mr. Forlenza stated he receives weekly reports as to who had taken the training, so you can look for 
them to be posted to the BURLCOJIF website for you to reference.  If you have any questions, or need 
assistance with the training, please contact the MSI Helpline at 866-661-5120 
 
Mr. Forlenza noted on or about February 15, 2023 a letter was e-mailed to all Municipal Clerks, with a 
copy to Fund Commissioners, advising that Bowman & Company will be performing workers’ 
compensation exposure verification audits of members’ 2022 payrolls.  These payroll figures will serve as 
the basis for your 2024 workers compensation excess premiums.  Attached to the e-mail was a spreadsheet 
that included employee counts by payroll classification as reported during last year’s payroll audit.  
Members were asked to send the required payroll data to the auditors for processing either via mail or 
electronically no later than March 17, 2023.  Details on how the data can be sent were included in the 
February 15, 2023 correspondence.  Once the information is processed, the auditor will contact each town 
to discuss the results of the audit and clarify any questions.    Members who still have questions following 
the audit can contact a representative from Bowman to set up a mutually convenient date and time to meet 
and discuss the audit results 
 
In regards to Property Appraisals, Mr. Forlenza noted on or about February 17, 2023, each member and 
their RMC’s received a notification from his office asking that they review and update their property 
schedule located in the Origami Exposure Data Management System.  Once a member responds, those that 
are going to receive a physical appraisal this year will be contacted by the Fund Property Appraiser, 
ASSETWORKS.  Those that are not receiving a physical inspection in 2023 will have their building & 
contents values trended accordingly.  All members were asked to complete the review and update process 
no later than March 24, 2023.  Mr. Forlenza noted only a handful of the 28 members have completed the 
review and a reminder email was issued by his office earlier today. 
 
Mr. Forlenza noted that again this year his office will be holding New Fund Commissioner Orientation 
sessions in conjunction with the ACM and TRICOJIFs, for those Fund Commissioners, Alternates, RMC’s 
or anyone else that would like to learn more about the JIF.  An email was sent from his office to all three 
JIFs on February 24, 2023 to gage who would be interested in attending these sessions, which will be done 
virtually.  We received 11 responses form the BURLCOJIF, with 52 responses in total.  With that said, he 
will be holding two (2) identical virtual session on April 27 @ 1:00 pm and another on May 2, @ 10:00am.  
Both sessions will be generic and identical.  An additional email from his office with links to RSVP for the 
specific sessions will be sent out to those interested next week. 3
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Lastly, Mr. Forlenza noted in regards to Financials Disclosure Filing, each Fund Commissioner has been 
assigned a unique PIN # for which to file for their position of Fund Commissioner with the JIF.  Newly appointed 
Fund Commissioners receive their Filing PIN # from our office once we are notified of their appointment.  Any newly 
appointed Fund Commissioner that has not yet received their PIN# from the Executive Director’s office, or has any 
questions, should contact Kris Kristie at Kristi_Kristie@rpadmin.com.  Additional information will be sent to all Fund 
Commissioners once it is released by the Department of Community Affairs. 
 
Mr. Forlenza asked if there were any questions. No questions were entertained. 

SOLICITOR'S REPORT 

Open/Closed Claims Reports 
Mr. DeWeese noted the Claims Committee met on Tuesday, March 14, 2023, and stated there was one (1) 
new and one (1) closed cases to report on since the last meeting and there are currently 21 active General 
Liability files, with six (6) of those being Police Civil Rights cases. 

Mr. DeWeese reminded the members that he maintains on a monthly basis a full General Liability Status 
Report, a Police Civil Rights Status Report, and EPL/POL Liability Status Report.  If anyone would like 
their town’s cases so you can see the status of your cases, please reach out to him and he will be happy to 
provide that to you.  He stated this information can be shared with your Governing bodies in closed session, 
however be sure to collect these reports afterwards as they do contain privileged information regarding 
litigation strategies. 

MEL EPL Helpline & Authorized Contact List – Mr. DeWeese reminded the members to please review 
the attached list of authorized contacts for the MEL Employment Practices Helpline and be sure that who 
you want to have access to the Helpline are listed on this report, as calls can only be fielded from those on 
the list.  He reminded the members that they can appoint up to two (2) municipal representatives who will 
be permitted to contact the Helpline attorneys with their inquiries.  The appointment of the municipal 
representatives must be made by Resolution of the Governing Body.  These authorized contacts are the only 
individuals permitted to access this service, so please review the list and be sure whom you would like 
appointed as the contacts are actually appointed.  He noted he is one of the attorneys on the panel so please 
reach out to him with any Employment Practices questions or issues. 

Mr. DeWeese asked if there were any questions. No questions were entertained. 

SAFETY DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

Mr. Saville stated that the Safety Director's Report is included in the agenda and is self-explanatory.  He 
then highlighted the following: 

Mr. Saville noted his report included a list of the Safety Director Bulletins and Safety Announcements, 
including Law Enforcement messages issued during January via the NJ MEL App and Loss Control 
Surveys, as well as the MSI Now, MSI Live, and DVD Services.  MSI will continue to be presented through 
the Zoom Webinar format and there will be a limited number of in-person trainings offered as part of the 
training expos being conducted this year. 

Mr. Saville reminded the members that they keep the list of MSI Training Administrators up to date, so if you 
know of any changes, or you need to appoint a new Training Administrator, please advise Andrea Felip in his 
office. 
 
Mr. Saville reported that Entry Level Driver Training (ELDT) will be rolled out on April 3, 2023 in Camden 
with other dates to be announced. If you want your employees to obtain a CDL it will be necessary for them 
to have this formal training. 
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He also noted the new learning management system will be rolled out in May and notices of the training 
dates to learn how to use the new system were sent out last week.   The first training session will be held 
on April 5th for administrators and learners. 
 
Mr. Saville note the hierarchy reports for your town are available for review in the Learning Management System 
to be sure your training is up to date. 
 
Lastly, Mr. Saville noted PEOSH has been doing voluntary compliance visits, and he recommends inviting them 
to come out if they make the offer as any items identified as non-complaint are not being cited as violations during 
the voluntary visits.  He also noted to please keep in mind that PEOSH considers any training over 3 years old to 
be outdated. 
 
Mr. Saville asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained.   

 
CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT 

Lessons Learned from Losses  

Mr. Roselli reviewed the Lessons from Losses this month, which focuses on the maintenance of heavy 
equipment. He reviewed a claim scenario where a mower blade on a boom mower was replaced by the 
town’s maintenance staff improperly which resulted in the blade and pin coming detached from the mover 
during use. He stressed the importance of maintenance on heavy equipment should be performed by 
experienced staff or a qualified third party vendor. 
 
Ms. Roselli asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained 
 
LAW ENFORCEMENT LIABILITY CONSULTANT REPORT 
 
Mr. Winter reviewed his report for March that was included in the agenda noting it is mostly self-
explanatory, and highlighted the following.  
 
Mr. Winter noted that a future training has been outlined for a Report Writing Class and is currently being 
finalized.  Notice of this class will be provided at a later date.  He also noted an Advanced Resiliency 
Officer training class is being prepared that will include Dr. Kelly later this year, and a Use of Force and 
Control Techniques course is in review to be discussed further at the next L/E Consultant meeting. 
 
Lastly, Mr. Winter reported the MOAB class went very well. It was attended by Administrative 
Commanders, Supervisors and Patrol Officers with 23 Officers in attendance.  A good amount of discussion 
was generated by those in attendance and the Fund Commissioners will receive a course evaluation 
summary within the next few days. 
 
Mr. Winter asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 
 

WELLNESS DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

Ms. Schiffer stated her report is included in the agenda packet, highlighted the following items, and 
referenced some well-being initiatives and activities.  
 
Ms. Schiffer noted she has been meeting with as many towns as she can in the 1st half of the year to assist 
with laying out a wellness plan for utilizing funds that span the entire year instead of a crunch at the end, 
noting her report includes some wellness ideas and initiatives that have been completed. She noted she will 
also be attending at least one Safety Committee meeting per town, and is working with J.A.  Montgomery 
to acquire those dates.  She also noted that a new report which is included in the agenda will indicate her 
visits. 5
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Ms. Shiffer noted some other related meetings and announcements include: 
 
Wellness Brainstorming Session – Since the Safety/Wellness Coordinator Roundtable is being planned for 
April 25th, and she has already been in contact with many of the WC’s through visits, there will only be one 
Brainstorming session this year and will be held during the 3rd quarter.  Purpose of this meeting is to discuss 
ideas, challenges and enhance peer support among the three JIF municipal members.   

 
New Resources:   
Medical Essentials Diagnostics – In January, an email was sent to all wellness contacts on the services 
offered by MED.  Some towns have gotten an email directly from this company and may have already 
talked with them about their “Save a Life” campaign and services.  They will come out and do a presentation 
for you and your staff.  If you would like her to reach out to them on your behalf or if you would like more 
information on what they are all about, please contact Ms. Schiffer.  Their closest clinic is in Marlton NJ.   

 
Also looking into - Department of Addiction with Cooper Health Systems – Ms. Schiffer had a meeting with 
the department team on Feb 13th to discuss what they could offer our JIF members in terms of educational 
materials, resources and presentation topics.    Other resources available:  Reiki, chair yoga, meditation 

 
Targeting Wellness Newsletter – Reminder of the New Approach: 
Each quarter there will be a theme highlighted in the Newsletter.  The theme will be based around one 
lifestyle change along with a few spotlights on leading comorbidities greatly affecting our employees’ 
quality of life as well as the cost/severity of the JIF workers compensation claims.  

 
During the first month of the quarter, details will be shared around the selected lifestyle topic.  In the two 
months that follow, handouts and/or resources will be shared, connecting back to the identified 
comorbidities.  Here are the planned themes for 2023: 
Quarter 1 – Nutrition 
Quarter 2 – Physical Activity/Movement 
Quarter 3 – Sleep 
Quarter 4 – Stress Management 
 
Ms. Schiffer noted the Wellness Advisory Committee met on February 8th.  As a reminder, this committee 
was started in 2022 to review the current wellness program and make any recommendations for ways to 
improve what is offered and to suggest ways to increase participation.  Minutes were approved by the Safety 
Committee on March 2nd and are included in the agenda packet for your review. 

 
Lastly, Ms. Schiffer noted the comorbidities highlighted for the month of March is Diabetes.  

Ms. Schiffer asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 
 
MANAGED HEALTH CARE REPORT 

Ms. Beatty noted she had included the February reports in the agenda and highlighted the following: 

Lost Time v. Medical Only Cases 

Ms. Beatty presented the BURLCO JIF Lost Time v. Medical Only Cases (Intake Report): 

 February YTD 
Lost Time 0 4 

Medical Only 3 12 

Report Only 10 30 

# of New Claims Reported 13 46 
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Report Only % of Total 77% 65% 

Medical Only/Lost Time Ratio    100:00 75:25 

Average Days to Report to Qual-Lynx 2.8 3.4 

Average Days Reported to employer 1.9 0.7 

 

Claims Report by Type 

This report depicts the number of claims and average number of days to report a claim by individual member 
to Qual-Lynx, YTD 2023.   

All Claims – 3.4 days to report 

Non-COVID Claims – 3.8 days to report 

COVID Claims – 2.5 days to report 
 

Transitional Duty Report  

Ms. Beatty presented the Year-to-Date Transitional Duty Report results: 

Transitional Duty Summary Report YTD 
Transitional Duty Days Available 310 
Transitional Duty Days Worked 189 
% of Transitional Duty Days Worked 61% 
Transitional Duty Days Not Accommodated 121 
% of Transitional Duty Days Not Accommodated 39% 
$ Saved by Accommodating $18,065 
$ Lost by not Accommodating $15,759 

PPO Penetration Report: 

Ms. Beatty presented the PPO Penetration Report: 

PPO Penetration Rate February 
Bill Count 207 
Original Provider Charges $205,249 
Re-priced Bill Amount $79,150 
Savings $126,100 
% of Savings 61% 

 

Top 10 Providers by Specialty:  This report breaks down our top 10 providers by specialty e.g. 
Anesthesia/Pain Management, Facility, and MRI/Radiology as these are the heaviest expenses the Fund 
incurs.   

Nurse Case Management Report:  This report depicts the number of open cases each Nurse Case Manager 
carried for each month to date, along with how many cases were closed for the current month, and how 
many cases were opened for the current month.   
 7
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Managed Care Quick Notes 

This report explains what an Exclusive Provider Organization (EPO) is and the specialties included in the 
EPO.  She reviewed the positive financial impact of utilizing the EPO network.  

Ms. Beatty asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 

 
TECHNOLOGY RISK SERVICES REPORT 
Mr. Caruso referenced his reports included in the agenda packet and explained he will be looking to assist 
Town Managers to be sure we have updated lists of those employees who need to complete the training.  
He noted that 100% participation by all members is the goal in regards to the Wizer training; however, 6% 
of the members have not started the training.  Mr. Caruso noted he is working to ensure the proper 
Whitelisting is correct for all Domains, so proper probing can be done without issues for the towns that are 
being tested.  He noted to date three (3) towns are 100% complete: Fieldsboro, Hainesport, and Pemberton 
Borough. 
 
Mr. Caruso noted he will be visiting all of the member towns to review these items, and should you have 
any issues in the meantime, please don’t hesitate to reach out to him. 
 
Mr. Caruso asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 
 
TREASURER'S REPORT 

Mr. Tontarski presented an overview of the Treasurer's Report for the month of February 2023, a copy of 
which was provided to the membership in the agenda packet.  Mr. Tontarski’s reports are prepared on a 
“modified cash basis” and relate to financial activity through February 28, 2023 for Closed Fund Years 
1991 through 2018, and Fund Years 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023.   
  
Investment Interest 
Interest received or accrued for the reporting period totaled $25,397.93.  This generated an average annual 
yield of 1.87%. However, after including an unrealized net loss of $215,233.67 in the asset portfolio, the 
yield is adjusted to -13.98% for this period. The total overview of the asset portfolio for the fund shows a 
current market value of $13,861,895.58. 
 
Receipt Activity for the Period 
 

 Monthly YTD 
Subrogation Receipts $2,003.77 $2,003.77 
Salvage Receipts $0.00  
Overpayment Reimbursements $198.15  
FY 2023 Premium Assessments  $2,069,492.00 

 
Loss Run Payment Register – February 2023 

Mr. Tontarski stated that the report included in the agenda packet shows net claim activity during the 
reporting period for claims paid by the Fund and claims payable by the Fund at period end is $315,159.37.  
The claim detail shows 273 claim payments issued. 
 
A.E.L.C.F. Participant Balances at Period End 
Interest Allocated for the Period $495.96 for a total Member Balance of $318,758.45.  

8
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Cash Activity for the Period 
During the reporting period, the Fund’s “Cash Position” changed from an opening balance of 
$15,829,697.76 to a closing balance of $16,752,857.79 showing an increase in the fund of $923,760.08.   
Bill List – March 2023 

For the Executive Committee’s consideration, Mr. Tontarski presented the March 2023 Bill List in the 
amount of $198,595.92 which was included in the agenda packet for approval.  
 
Acting Chair Wolbert entertained a motion to approve the February 2023 Loss Run Payment Register, and 
the March 2023 Bill List in the amount of $198,595.92 presented. 
 
Acting Chair Wolbert asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 

Motion by Mr. Hornickel, seconded by Ms. Kosko to approve the February 2023 Loss Run Payment 
Register and the March 2023 Bill List as presented. 

ROLL CALL Yeas James Ingling, Wrightstown Borough 
Jerry Mascia, Mt. Laurel Twp. 
Paula Kosko, Hainesport Twp.  
Grace Archer, Bordentown City 
Daniel Hornickel, Pemberton Twp. 
Rich Wolbert, Beverly City 
Erin Provenzano, Delanco Township 
 

 Nays:       None 
 Abstain:       None 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

 
COMMITTEE REPORTS 

Safety Committee Meeting Minutes – March 2, 2023 

Acting Chair Wolbert stated that the Safety Committee met via Zoom on March 2, 2023 and the report is 
included in the agenda and is self-explanatory.  He then highlighted the following: 

He stated having a Committee Vice-Chair was discussed and Ms. Archer volunteered to serve in that roll. 

He noted Mr. Garish reported there are no towns that need to be monitored at this time or be placed on 
Safety Intervention.  He also reviewed the 2022 Annual Safety Directors Loss Control Report. 

Acting Chair Wolbert stated Mr. Forlenza reviewed the Loss Ratio Reports as of September 30 and 
December 31, 2022 noting the Loss Ratio Snapshots are now uploaded into Origami. And lastly, he stated 
the Annual Safety Breakfast was held on March 16, 2023 at Indian Springs Country Club and was well 
attended and included very good information from Chief Hummel, Ms. Schiffer, and Mr. Forlenza. 

Acting Chair Wolbert asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 

MEL/RCF/EJIF REPORTS 

Mr. Forlenza noted there is an EJIF Alert included in the agenda on Municipal Storm Water Permits, stating 
the Alert was self-explanatory and provides an update on this program.  He noted this was a good reference 
for anyone updating their town’s regulations. 

Mr. Forlenza asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 

Acting Chair Wolbert stated that prior to today’s meeting he had asked Mr. Forlenza to be prepared to 
discuss coverage for appointed officials available through the JIF and municipal indemnification 
ordinances.  Mr. Forlenza explained that generally, the JIF will provide liability coverage for appointed 9
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officials that are sued for actions taken in their official roll with the municipality.  He noted that in some 
cases depending upon the accusations made in the suit, coverage for the appointed officials might not be 
triggered under the Public Officials Liability Policy.  For example, land use boards are often sued by a 
board applicant if their application is denied.  The suit normally seeks injunctive relief which is a request 
that the board reconsider their actions and approve the application.  In this scenario, the applicant is not 
seeking any damages, it is simply asking the land use board to take action.  Under these circumstances, 
coverage under the Public Officials Liability Policy is not triggered.  As a result, no legal counsel is assigned 
and the municipality’s land use attorney of municipal solicitor will handle the suit on behalf of the 
municipality.   

Mr. Forlenza explained that in other more rare situations, you could have a scenario where specific members 
of a board or appointed officials are named in a civil claim where there is no coverage or coverage is not 
triggered.   In this scenario, an indemnification ordinance would require the municipality to provide a 
defense and indemnification for those individuals assuming that the individuals were acting in their capacity 
as appointed by the municipality when the occurrence took place leading to the claim. 

Mr. Wolbert explained he was unaware of the existence of this type of ordinance and in checking with other 
Fund Commissioners many were also not aware.  Mr. DeWeese noted that the sample ordinance available 
through the MEL will be reviewed and revised by his office and sent to the members for consideration. 

Next Meeting 

Acting Chair Wolbert noted that the next meeting of the BURLCO JIF would take place on Tuesday, April 
18, 2023 at 3:30 PM at the Medford Village Country Club following the Annual Planning Retreat. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Motion by Mr. Hornickel, seconded by Mr. Mascia to open the meeting to the public.  All in favor.  Motion 
carried. 

Acting Chair Wolbert opened the meeting to the public for comment. 

Hearing no comment from the public, Acting Chair Wolbert entertained a motion to close the public portion 
of the meeting. 

Motion by Mr. Ingling, seconded by Ms. Provensano, to close the meeting to the public.  All in favor.  
Motion carried. 

APPROVAL OF CLAIMS PAYMENTS 

Acting Chair Wolbert asked members for their questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 

Acting Chair Wolbert entertained a motion to approve the following PARs as reviewed and recommended 
by the Claims Review Committee.  

Workers 
Compensation 

Property 

2023294791 2020191515 
2023282863  
2021211869  

Motion by Mr. Hornickel, seconded by Mr. Mascia, to approve Payment Authority on the Claims reviewed 
and recommended by the Claims Review Committee: 

ROLL CALL Yeas James Ingling, Wrightstown Borough 
Jerry Mascia, Mt. Laurel Twp. 
Paula Kosko, Hainesport Twp.  
Grace Archer, Bordentown City 
Daniel Hornickel, Pemberton Twp. 
Rich Wolbert, Beverly City 
Erin Provenzano, Delanco Township 

 Nays:       None 
10
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 Abstain:       None 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

AUTHORIZATION TO ABANDON SUBROGATION – APPROVAL 

There was one (1) claim presented for Abandonment of Subrogation: 

2022263913 

Acting Chair Wolbert entertained a motion to approve the claim for Abandonment of Subrogation as 
reviewed and recommended by the Claims Review Committee.  

Motion by Ms. Kosko, seconded by Ms. Provenzano to Abandon Subrogation on the claims(s) as presented. 

ROLL CALL Yeas James Ingling, Wrightstown Borough 
Jerry Mascia, Mt. Laurel Twp. 
Paula Kosko, Hainesport Twp.  
Grace Archer, Bordentown City 
Daniel Hornickel, Pemberton Twp. 
Rich Wolbert, Beverly City 
Erin Provenzano, Delanco Township 
 

 Nays:       None 
 Abstain:       None 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

 
MOTION TO ADJOURN 

Acting Chair Wolbert entertained a motion to adjourn the February 21, 2023 meeting of the BURLCO JIF. 

Motion by Ms. Kosko, seconded by Mr. Hornickel to adjourn the March 21, 2023 meeting of the BURLCO 
JIF.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 

The meeting was adjourned at 4:38 PM. 
 
 
 
Kris Kristie, 
Recording Secretary for 

 
James Ingling, Acting SECRETARY 
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To: Fund Commissioners  
From: Paul A. Forlenza, MGA, RMC, Executive Director 
Date: April 18, 2023 
Re: Executive Director’s Report 

 

A. Lost Time Accident Frequency Report – (pgs. 16-17) 
The February 2023 Lost Time Accident Frequency Summary and the Statewide Recap for February 
2023 are attached for your review. 

 
B.   Certificates of Insurance (pgs. 18-19)  

A summary of the Certificates of Insurance issued during March 2023 are attached for your review. 
 
C.    Financial Fast Track Report (pg. 20)  

The Financial Fast Track Report as of February 28, 2023 is attached for your review.  The report is 
generated by PERMA and provides a “snapshot” of the JIF’s financial status.  The JIF’s surplus 
position as of February 28, 2023 was $6,599,568 
  

D.      Regulatory Filing Checklists (pgs. 21-22) 
Enclosed please find two regulatory filing checklists that we provide each month as part of our due 
diligence reporting on behalf of the JIF.  These checklists provide an outline of required reporting to 
the Departments of Banking and Insurance and Community Affairs on an annual and a monthly basis, 
and the status of the items outlined. 

 
E.       2022 Safety Incentive Program Awards (pg. 23)       

A letter from our office describing how to collect your 2022 Safety Award Money was emailed out to all 
members on or about April 5, 2023. If you have any questions on how to collect your 2022 Safety 
Incentive Program Awards, please contact our office    Please note that the deadline to claim or 
encumber these funds is November 30, 2023.   All encumbered funds had to be claimed by February 
1, 2024. 

F.     2023 Optional Safety Budget (pg. 24) 
A consolidated announcement letter including instructions on how to collect your 2023 Optional Safety 
Money was emailed to all members on or about February 14, 2023.   If you have any questions on how to 
collect your 2023 Optional Safety Budget allowance, please contact our office   Please note that the 
deadline to claim or encumber these funds is November 30, 2023   All encumbered funds have to 
be claimed by February 1, 2024. 

 
G.    2022 Wellness Incentive Program Allowance (pg. 25)  

A consolidated announcement letter including instructions on how to collect your 2023Wellness Incentive 
Program Allowance was emailed to all members on or about February 14, 2023.   If you have any questions 
on how to collect your 2023 Wellness Incentive Program Allowance, please contact our office.  Please 
note that the deadline to claim or encumber these funds is November 30, 2023.   All encumbered 
funds have to be claimed by February 1, 2024. 
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H.      2022 EPL/Cyber Risk Management Budget (pg. 26) 

A consolidated announcement letter including instructions on how to collect your 2023 EPL/Cyber Risk 
Management monies was emailed to all members by the end of February.   If you have any questions on 
how to collect your 2023 EPL/Cyber Risk Management allowance, please contact our office   Please 
note that the deadline to claim or encumber these funds is November 30, 2023.   All encumbered 
funds have to be claimed by February 1, 2024.  

I.       Employment Practices Liability Compliance (pg. 27)  
A report regarding each member’s compliance status with the MEL EPL/POL Risk Management Plan 
is attached for your review.  Each member should review this report carefully to insure its accuracy.  If 
you believe the report to be inaccurate regarding your town, please contact PERMA directly.    

J.     Statutory Bond Status (pgs. 28-29)  
The latest listing of Statutory Bonds issued by the MEL for JIF members is included for your review. 
This list should be reviewed for accuracy.  Please note that these bonds are written for the individual 
NOT the position to be bond.  All applicants for a bond must complete an underwriting application and 
submit it to the Fund Underwriter for approval.  Any questions on the status of an application or a bond 
listed on the report should be directed to Ed Cooney, Fund Underwriter at 973-659-6424 or 
ecooney@connerstrong.com.  

K.   Skateboard Park Approval Status (pg. 30) 
Enclosed, pleased find a spreadsheet depicting the current status of all approved skateboard parks or 
those currently under construction by a member municipality.  The MEL has established a process, 
outlined in MEL Coverage Bulletin 2023-06, which must be followed by all members who wish to 
construct a skateboard park and have the BURLCO JIF and MEL provide said facility with coverage.  
Any member with a park currently under construction or in the review process should review the 
enclosed spreadsheet to be sure that it accurately depicts the status of your facility.  All members 
considering construction of a skateboard park should contact the Executive Director’s office prior to 
moving forward. 

 
L.     Capehart Scatchard Updates  

There are no new updates at this time.     
 

M.     Elected Officials Training Invitation (pg.  31)  
This year, the Elected Officials Training is being conducted online through the MEL Safety Institute.  
Utilizing the MEL Safety Institute will allow all Elected Officials to complete this training at their 
convenience and is approximately 30 minutes long. The MEL will reduce each member’s 2023 MEL 
Assessment by $250 for each municipal elected official who attends one of the training sessions by 
May 1, 2023.  This credit will also be extended to the member’s CEO (i.e. Municipal Manager or 
Administrator) again this year.  The total credit is limited to 5% of a member’s 2023 MEL Assessment.  
An email including instructions on how to access this training was emailed to all Fund Commissioners, 
Municipal Clerks, and Risk Management Consultants on or about February 24, 2023 and is attached 
for your reference.   In regards to attendance at these trainings, approximately once a week a report 
indicating who has completed the Elected Officials Training is posted to the JIF website for your 
reference. If you have any questions, or need assistance with the training, please contact the MSI 
Helpline at 866-661-5120 

N. Managerial & Supervisory Training 
In 2023, the BURLCO JIF, in conjunction with the ACM and TRICO JIFs, will be sponsoring Managers 
& Supervisor’s Employment Liability Training sessions.  These trainings will be presented by Armando 
Riccio, Esq.  Participation by your managers & supervisors in this training is required for compliance 
with the 2024-2025 MEL EPL Plan of Risk Management.  Additional information will be forthcoming. 

13

mailto:ecooney@connerstrong.com


 
O. Police Command Staff 

In 2023, the BURLCO JIF, in conjunction with the ACM and TRICO JIFs, will be sponsoring Police 
Command Staff training.  Completion of this training by the members of your Police Department’s 
Command Staff is a required element for compliance with the MEL’s 2024-2025 Employment Practices 
Liability Plan of Risk Management.   Additional information will be forthcoming. 

P.      Land Use Training Certification (pg. 32) 
Attached for your review is a list of members that have provided a certification to the Fund Underwriter 
indicating that they have completed the Land Use Training process for at least some of their Board 
Members.  Land Use Board members that complete the training process will be eligible for enhanced 
coverage should they be personally named in a Land Use claim. Please note that only these Board 
members that have completed the training are eligible for the enhanced coverage.  If you would like 
additional copies of the Land Use Liability Training Booklets, please contact the Executive Director’s 
office.  If you have any questions regarding the individuals that have completed the training, please do 
not hesitate to contact Ed Cooney, Fund Underwriter at 973-659-6424 or ecooney@connerstrong.com. 

 
Q. Safety, Claims & Wellness Coordinator Round Table 

The JIF will hold the 2023 Safety, Claims, & Wellness Coordinator Roundtable via Zoom Conferencing 
on Tuesday, April 25, 2023 starting at 10:00 am and running approximately one hour. An invitation 
was emailed to all members from the Safety Directors office on March 27, 2023. 

R. New Fund Commissioner Orientation 
An email inquiring about interest in attending the New Fund Commissioner Orientation was emailed 
to all Fund Commissioners, Alternate Fund Commissioners and Risk Management Consultants on or 
about February 24, 2023.  Two (2) identical, generic sessions have been scheduled virtually for April 
27 @ 1:00 pm and again on May 2 @ 10:00 am.  Email notifications went out to those member that 
indicated they were interested in attending the training on March 29th.  If anyone would like to attend 
either one of these sessions and has not indicated prior, please contact Kris Kristie @ 
Kristi_kristie@RPAdmin.com so she can add you to the training session of your choice.  

 
S. Financial Disclosure Statement Filing 

The Division of Local Government Services utilizes an “on line” process for completion and 
submission of Financial Disclosure forms.  Each Fund Commissioner has a unique PIN # for which to 
file for their position of Fund Commissioner with the JIF and newly appointed Fund Commissioners 
receive their Filing PIN # from our office once we are notified of their appointment.  Any newly 
appointed Fund Commissioner that has not yet received their PIN# from the Executive Director’s 
office, or has any questions, should contact Kris Kristie at Kristi_Kristie@rpadmin.com.  Earlier this 
month we were notified that the Legislature recently passed A4889/S3363, which would amend parts 
of the Financial Disclosure Statement (FDS) requirement of the Local Government Ethics Law.  As 
with all bills, we do not know if the Governor will sign the bill in its current form, veto it, or 
conditionally veto the bill by making amendments and sending it back to the Legislature for 
concurrence.  Therefore, we are in a holding pattern as to whether these potential changes to the FDS 
will be implemented for the 2023 filing period.  We will provide an update as soon as the Governor 
takes action on the bill.  Thus in the meantime, the 2023 FDS is not open for filers.  The Local Finance 
Board will inform Local Government Entity Representatives when the FDS system is open for filing 
and will release LFN 2023-08, at which time additional information will be sent to all Fund 
Commissioners from the Executive Directors office once it is released by the Department of 
Community Affairs. 
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T. Special Law Enforcement Officer Training (pg.  33) 

The Annual SLEO Training will be provided in two (2) sessions; one on May 24, 2023 at Cape May 
Police Academy County Complex and another on May 25, 203 at Atlantic County Policy Academy. 
Both session run from 6:00-10:00pm.  Kris Kristie sent an invitation with registration information to 
all Clerks, Fund Commissioners, and RMCs on March 27, 2023.  
 

U. Quarterly Attendance (pg. 34) 
              A report detailing attendance records through the first quarter of the 2023 Fund Year is attached for            

your review. 
 
V. Website (WWW.BURLCOJIF.ORG) 

Please take a moment to explore the BURLCO JIF website, which contains a plethora of information 
in an easy to read and navigate format.   If you have any questions, comments, or feedback, please 
contact Megan Matro at 856-446-9141 or Megan_Matro@rpadmin.com.     

 
W.     New Member Activity 

Nothing to Report. 
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DATA VALUED AS OF February 28, 2023
# CLAIMS Y.T.D. 2023 2022 2021 TOTAL 

** FOR LOST TIME LOST TIME LOST TIME LOST TIME RATE
MEMBER_ID MEMBER * 2/28/2023 ACCIDENTS FREQUENCY FREQUENCY FREQUENCY MEMBER 2023 - 2021

1 75 Beverly City 0 0 0.00 3.92 0.00 1 Beverly City 1.82
2 76 Delanco Township 0 0 0.00 1.90 1.75 2 Delanco Township 1.72
3 78 Edgewater Park Township 0 0 0.00 0.00 3.74 3 Edgewater Park Township 1.90
4 79 Florence Township 0 0 0.00 0.90 0.88 4 Florence Township 0.83
5 80 Hainesport Township 0 0 0.00 2.25 2.13 5 Hainesport Township 2.02
6 81 Lumberton Township 0 0 0.00 0.81 3.03 6 Lumberton Township 1.83
7 82 Mansfield Township 0 0 0.00 3.08 3.14 7 Mansfield Township 2.86
8 83 Medford Township 0 0 0.00 0.00 6.13 8 Medford Township 2.79
9 84 Riverside Township 0 0 0.00 0.00 7.06 9 Riverside Township 3.25

10 85 Shamong Township 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 10 Shamong Township 0.00
11 86 Tabernacle Township 0 0 0.00 3.20 0.00 11 Tabernacle Township 1.12
12 373 Southampton Township 0 0 0.00 0.00 1.54 12 Southampton Township 0.68
13 456 Springfield Township 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 13 Springfield Township 0.00
14 531 Chesterfield Township 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 14 Chesterfield Township 0.00
15 532 Westampton Township 0 0 0.00 2.88 1.67 15 Westampton Township 2.06
16 577 Bass River Township 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 16 Bass River Township 0.00
17 589 Bordentown City 0 0 0.00 1.12 0.96 17 Bordentown City 0.97
18 600 Bordentown Township 0 0 0.00 0.00 13.33 18 Bordentown Township 5.95
19 601 North Hanover Township 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 19 North Hanover Township 0.00
20 636 Wrightstown Borough 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 20 Wrightstown Borough 0.00
21 642 Pemberton Borough 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 21 Pemberton Borough 0.00
22 650 Palmyra Borough 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 22 Palmyra Borough 0.00
23 651 Woodland Township 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 23 Woodland Township 0.00
24 679 Fieldsboro Borough 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 24 Fieldsboro Borough 0.00
25 697 New Hanover Township 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 25 New Hanover Township 0.00
26 77 Delran Township 0 1 4.72 1.54 3.60 26 Delran Township 2.76
27 576 Mount Laurel Township 2 2 4.73 1.52 0.00 27 Mount Laurel Township 1.01
28 208 Pemberton Township 2 2 6.28 2.99 6.06 28 Pemberton Township 4.64

Totals: 4 5 1.45 1.24 2.53 1.87

Frequency = ((Y.T.D. LOST TIME ACCIDENT * 200,000) / ADJUSTED HOURS WORKED)
* Member does not participate in the FUND for Workers' Comp coverage
** Member has a higher Self Insured Retention for Workers' Comp and is EXCLUDED from this report
*** MEMBER WAS NOT ACTIVE FOR THIS FUND YEAR 

0.57

Burlington County Municipal JIF JOINT INSURANCE FUND
2023  LOST  TIME  ACCIDENT  FREQUENCY EXCLUDING SIR MEMBERS/ EXCLUDING COVID CLAIMS

2022 Loss Time Accident Frequency 
as of February 28, 2022

PERMA, Inc.
4/6/2023

Lost_Time_Accidents_February_2023
FAF_REPORT16



February 28, 2023

2023 2022 2021 TOTAL 
LOST TIME LOST TIME LOST TIME RATE *

FUND FREQUENCY FREQUENCY FREQUENCY 2023 - 2021
NJ Public Housing Authority 0.00 1.74 1.37 1.44
NJ Utility Authorities 0.00 1.30 1.93 1.48
Bergen County 0.12 1.41 1.95 1.58
Monmouth County 0.12 0.82 1.03 0.87
Suburban Metro 0.22 1.48 2.51 1.86
Ocean County 0.30 1.02 1.79 1.32
Morris County 0.67 1.15 2.53 1.75
Professional Municipal Manage 0.69 1.16 2.15 1.61
Gloucester, Salem, Cumberland 0.72 1.35 2.53 1.86
Central New Jersey 0.77 2.02 2.50 2.15
South Bergen County 0.80 2.32 2.83 2.45
Atlantic County Municipal JIF 0.87 1.96 3.50 2.60
Suburban Municipal 1.05 1.14 3.08 2.06
Camden County 1.11 1.37 3.17 2.20
Burlington County Municipal JI 1.45 1.24 2.53 1.87

AVERAGE 0.59 1.43 2.36 1.81

* NOTE : lost days may  include claims with reserves - where claimant may not yet have had lost time

2023 LOST  TIME  ACCIDENT  FREQUENCY ALL JIFs  EXCLUDING SIR MEMBERS/ EXCLUDING 
COVID CLAIMS
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From  2/22/2023  To 3/22/2023 
 

 

Burlington County Municipal JIF 
Certificate of Insurance Monthly Report 

 

 

   

    
 

03/22/2023 
 

  
  

1 of 1 
    

  
 

Holder (H)/ 
Insured Name (I) 
 

 
Holder / Insured Address 
 

 
Description of Operations 
 

Issue Date/ 
Cert ID 
 

 
Coverage 

H - County of Burlington 
  
I  -  Township of Hainesport 

49 Rancocas Road 
Mount Holly, NJ  08060 
 
 
 
 
 

RE: training activities at the Burlington County Fire Academy  
Evidence of insurance                            

2/24/2023 
  
#3878678 

GL AU EX 
WC  

H - County of Burlington 
  
I  -  Township of Hainesport 

49 Rancocas Road 
Mount Holly, NJ  08060 
 
 
 
 
 

RE: training activities at the Burlington County Fire Academy  
Evidence of insurance                            

2/24/2023 
  
#3878681 

GL AU EX 
WC  

H - Burlington County Special 
  
I  -  Township of Lumberton 

Services School 
71 Ark Road 
Lumberton, NJ  08048 
 
 
 
 

Evidence of insurance                               2/27/2023 
  
#3879171 

GL AU EX 
WC  

H - Burlington County Board of 
  
I  -  Township of Pemberton 

Commissioners 
49 Rancocas Road, PO Box 6000 
Mount Holly, NJ  08060 
 
 
 
 

RE: Parade  Evidence of insurance in respects to the 2023 parade on 
County Rt 545, Trenton Road                            

3/1/2023 
  
#3894158 

GL AU EX 
WC  

H - KS State Bank 
  
I  -  Township of Southampton 

1010 Westloop PO Box 69 
Manhattan, KS  66505 
 
 
 
 
 

RE:  2023 Horton-533 Ambulance on Ford E-450 Chassis, VIN: 
1FDXE4FN7PDD22921   Certificate Holder is an Additional Insured 
on the above-referenced Commercial General Liability and Excess 
Liability Policies and Loss Payee on the Property Policy if required by 
written contract as respects to one 2023 Horton-533 Ambulance on 
Ford E-450 Chassis, VIN: 1FDXE4FN7PDD22921, value $77,951                          

3/2/2023 
  
#3900159 

GL AU EX 
WC OTH 

H - Lease Servicing Center, Inc 
  
I  -  Township of Delanco 

DBA NCL Governmental Capital 
AOIA 
220 22nd Ave E, Suite 106 
Alexandria, MN  56308 
 
 
 

RE: 2022 Ford Utility Interceptor  VIN # 1FM5K8AB4NGA27484  
Lease Servicing Center, Inc, DBA NCL Governmental Capital AOIA is 
an Additional Insured on the above referenced Commercial General 
Liability and Excess Liability Policies and Loss Payee on the Property 
Policy if required by written contract as respects to 2022 Ford Utility 
Interceptor  VIN # 1FM5K8AB5NGA03050 Value: $45,439                        

3/15/2023 
  
#3906335 

GL AU EX 
WC OTH 

H - Township of Lumberton 
  

P O Box 1860 
Lumberton, NJ  08048 

JIF Blanket Crime: Evidence of Public Employee Dishonesty 
(Employees & Volunteers) - Coverage O; Forgery  and Alteration - 

3/17/2023 
  

OTH 
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From  2/22/2023  To 3/22/2023 
 

 

Burlington County Municipal JIF 
Certificate of Insurance Monthly Report 

 

 

   

    
 

03/22/2023 
 

  
  

1 of 1 
    

I  -  Township of Lumberton  
 
 
 
 

Coverage B; Theft, Disappearance and Destruction - Coverage C; 
Robbery and Safe Burglary -  Coverage D; and Computer Fraud with 
Funds Transfer - Coverage F. Coverage O includes Municipal Court  
employees not required by law to be individually bonded. Coverage O 
excludes all Statutory positions  (those positions required by law to be 
individually bonded).     MEL Crime Policy: Evidence of Statutory 
Bond Coverage Coverage O applies to Statutory Court positions  
such as Magistrate, Court Clerk, Court Administrator and the position 
of Fire District Treasurer.    Evidence of insurance as respects to 
Statutory Bond coverage for Tara Krueger - CFO/Treasurer, 
Effective: 06/23/2022; Kim Muchowski- Tax Collector, Effective: 
01/01/2023                   

#3907116 

Total # of Holders: 7 
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AS OF February 28, 2023

THIS          YTD PRIOR FUND

MONTH  YEAR END BALANCE

1. UNDERWRITING INCOME 835,819 1,671,638 146,309,962 147,981,599
2. CLAIM EXPENSES 

Paid Claims 311,775                     505,616                                      54,524,255                                55,029,871                                    

Case Reserves (36,028)                      (124,641)                                     5,064,313                                  4,939,671                                      

IBNR 7,368                          186,003                                      3,066,981                                  3,252,984                                      

Recoveries -                              (13)                                               (189,618)                                    (189,631)                                        

TOTAL CLAIMS 283,116 566,965 62,465,931 63,032,896
3. EXPENSES

Excess Premiums 457,138 789,720 42,812,741 43,602,460

Administrative 119,895 237,391 25,223,085 25,460,476

TOTAL EXPENSES 577,033 1,027,110 68,035,826 69,062,936

4. UNDERWRITING PROFIT (1-2-3) (24,330) 77,563 15,808,205 15,885,767

5. INVESTMENT INCOME (189,836) 5,037 3,602,840 3,607,878

6. DIVIDEND INCOME 0 0 796,715 796,715

7. STATUTORY PROFIT    (4+5+6) (214,166) 82,600 20,207,760 20,290,360

8. DIVIDEND 0 0 12,831,693 12,831,693

9 RCF & MEL Surplus Strengthening 0 0 859,098 859,098

10. STATUTORY SURPLUS   (7-8-9) (214,166) 82,600 6,516,968 6,599,568

          SURPLUS (DEFICITS) BY FUND YEAR
Closed (82,737) 20,369 6,112,350 6,132,719

MEL Unencumbered Surplus Account (5,514) 406 475,313 475,719

(9,059)                        790 (201,161) (200,371)

(17,019) 1,891 578,318 580,209

(15,848) 1,382 (439,427) (438,045)

(36,365) 3,492 (8,425) (4,932)

(47,624) 54,269 54,269

TOTAL SURPLUS (DEFICITS) (214,166) 82,600 6,516,968 6,599,568

TOTAL CASH 16,752,858                            

            CLAIM ANALYSIS BY FUND YEAR

TOTAL CLOSED YEAR CLAIMS 0 0 48,550,867 48,550,867

FUND YEAR 2019

Paid Claims 7,474 17,505 2,603,718 2,621,223

Case Reserves (26,237) (40,008) 782,794 742,786

IBNR 18,763 22,503 218,801 241,304

Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2019 CLAIMS (0) 0 3,605,313 3,605,313

FUND YEAR 2020

Paid Claims 19,118 71,013 1,978,203 2,049,215

Case Reserves 50,219 (16,751) 816,902 800,152

IBNR (69,337) (54,249) 259,355 205,106

Recoveries -                              (13) (189,618) (189,631)

TOTAL FY 2020 CLAIMS 0 0 2,864,842 2,864,842

FUND YEAR 2021

Paid Claims 141,541 159,061 2,028,951 2,188,012

Case Reserves (107,106) (108,664) 1,151,227 1,042,563

IBNR (34,435) (50,397) 649,186 598,789

Recoveries 0 0 (0) (0)

TOTAL FY 2021 CLAIMS 0 (0) 3,829,364 3,829,364

FUND YEAR 2022

Paid Claims 115,541 223,731 971,562 1,195,293

Case Reserves (73,429) (155,653) 1,101,158 945,504

IBNR (42,112) (68,078) 1,542,825 1,474,747

Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2022 CLAIMS (0) 0 3,615,544 3,615,544

FUND YEAR 2023

Paid Claims 28,101 34,306 34,306

Case Reserves 120,525 196,435 196,435

IBNR 134,490 336,223 336,223

Recoveries 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2023 CLAIMS 283,116 566,965 566,965

COMBINED TOTAL CLAIMS 283,116 566,965 62,465,931 63,032,896
This report is based upon information which has not been audited nor certified by an actuary and as such may not truly represent the condition of the fund.

Fund Year 2020 Claims reflect anticipated recoverable amounts from the MEL of $216,072 (Paid: $189,631, Reserves: $26,441)

2023

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL FUND
FINANCIAL FAST TRACK REPORT
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2020
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2022
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 

Monthly Regulatory Filing Checklist 

Fund Year 2023 for the Month of March 
 

ITEM FILING STATUS 
Meeting Minutes 4/19/23 
Bylaws Amendments N/A 
Risk Management Program Changes N/A 
New Member Filings N/A 
Supplemental Assessments/Contributions N/A 
Budget Amendments (transfers, etc.) N/A 
Surplus Distribution (refunds/dividends) N/A 
Changes/Amendments/Additions to Service Providers N/A 
Executive Committee Changes N/A 
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Date of last revision: 04/12/23 

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund - Annual Regulatory Filing Check List 
Year:  January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023 

ITEM FILING STATUS 
Ethics Filings (Notification to FC’s and Prof’s)  
Renewal Resolutions and Indemnity & Trust Agreements  
Budget and Actuarial Certification/Opinion Letter 12/29/22 
Annual Assessments/Contributions 12/29/22 
Supplemental Assessments/Contributions  
Risk Management Program 1/24/23 
Annual Certified Audit  
List of Fund Commissioners & Executive Committee 1/24/23 
Identity of Administrator 1/24/23 
Identity of Treasurer 1/24/23 
Excess Insurance /Group Purchase Insurance/Reinsurance Policies 1/24/23 
Withdrawals N/A 
Exhibit A - Certification of JIF Fund Professionals 1/24/23 
Exhibit B - Certification of JIF Data Forms N/A 
Exhibit D - New Member Filings N/A 
New Service Providers 1/24/23 
Annual Reorganization Resolutions, including Cash Management Plan 1/24/23 
 

Professionals Contract Gen Ins Fidelity E&O Surety 
Actuary – Actuarial Advantage X 7/1/23 N/A 7/1/23 N/A 

Administrative Consultant -PERMA X 12/10/23 N/A 12/10/23 N/A 

Administrator - AJG X 10/1/23 5/1/20 10/1/23 N/A 

Asset Manager-Wilmington Trust X 5/1/23 JIF 10/1/22 N/A 

Banking – M & T X N/A 5/1/23 N/A N/A 

Attorney - DeWeese X 9/1/23 N/A 9/1/23 N/A 

Auditor - Bowman X 1/1/23 N/A N/A N/A 

Claims Administrator- Qual-Lynx X 6/30/23 4/30/22 6/30/23 12/31/18 

Managed Care - QualCare X 6/30/23 N/A 6/30/23 N/A 

Payroll Auditor - Bowman X 1/1/23 N/A 1/1/22 N/A 

Property Appraiser - AssetWorks X 9/27/23 N/A 9/27/23 N/A 

Safety Director - JA Montgomery X 12/10/23 N/A 12/10/23 N/A 

Underwriting Manager-Conner Strong X 12/10/23 N/A 12/10/23 N/A 

Technology Risk Services – Lou Romero X 3/1/23 N/A 3/1/23 N/A 

Treasurer – Tom Tontarski X N/A 5/1/20 N/A JIF 

Recording Secretary – Kris Kristie X N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Website – Joyce Media X N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Wellness Director – Debby Schiffer X N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Law Enforcement RMC – Chris Winter X 3/31/23 N/A N/A N/A 
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund
2022 Safety Incentive Program

Member Opening "Additional" Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Paid in Total Remaining Date
Municipality Size Balance SIP Funds 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 Paid Balance Encumber

Bass River Township S 2,100.00 250.00 0.00 2,350.00
Beverly City M 2,400.00 1,000.00 3,400.00 3,400.00 0.00
Bordentown City M 2,400.00 1,000.00 0.00 3,400.00
Bordentown Township L 2,700.00 1,000.00 3,700.00 3,700.00 0.00
Chesterfield Township S 2,100.00 750.00 2,850.00 2,850.00 0.00
Delanco Township S 2,100.00 1,000.00 3,100.00 3,100.00 0.00
Delran Township L 2,700.00 750.00 0.00 3,450.00
Edgewater Park Towns M 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00
Fieldsboro Borough S 2,100.00 500.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 0.00
Florence Township L 2,700.00 750.00 3,450.00 3,450.00 0.00
Hainesport Township S 2,100.00 1,000.00 3,100.00 3,100.00 0.00
Lumberton Township M 2,700.00 500.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 0.00
Mansfield Township M 2,400.00 750.00 3,150.00 3,150.00 0.00
Medford Township XL 3,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 4,000.00
Mount Laurel Township XL 3,000.00 1,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00
New Hanover Township S 2,100.00 250.00 0.00 2,350.00
North Hanover Townsh M 2,400.00 750.00 0.00 3,150.00
Palmyra Borough M 2,400.00 750.00 0.00 3,150.00
Pemberton Borough S 2,100.00 0.00 2,100.00 2,100.00 0.00
Pemberton Township XL 3,000.00 750.00 0.00 3,750.00
Riverside Township M 2,400.00 1,000.00 0.00 3,400.00
Shamong Township S 2,100.00 500.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 0.00
Southampton Township M 2,400.00 500.00 2,900.00 2,900.00 0.00
Springfield Township S 2,100.00 250.00 0.00 2,350.00
Tabernacle Township S 2,100.00 0.00 2,100.00 2,100.00 0.00
Westampton Township M 2,400.00 750.00 0.00 3,150.00
Woodland Township S 2,100.00 0.00 2,100.00 2,100.00 0.00
Wrightstown Borough S 2,100.00 1,000.00 0.00 3,100.00

Total By Line $66,600.00 $17,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,750.00 $37,600.00

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by November 30, 2023.  All Encumbered Claims Must be Claimed by February 1, 2024
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund
2023 Optional Safety Budget

Member Opening January February March April May June July August September October November December Paid Total Remaining Date
Municipality Balance 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 Paid Balance Encumbered

Bass River Township 995.00         0.00 995.00
Beverly City 1,595.00      0.00 1,595.00
Bordentown City 1,595.00      0.00 1,595.00
Bordentown Township 2,660.00      0.00 2,660.00
Chesterfield Township 995.00         0.00 995.00
Delanco Township 1,595.00      0.00 1,595.00
Delran Township 2,660.00      0.00 2,660.00
Edgewater Park Township 1,595.00      0.00 1,595.00
Fieldsboro Borough 750.00         0.00 750.00
Florence Township 2,660.00      0.00 2,660.00
Hainesport Township 995.00         0.00 995.00
Lumberton Township 2,660.00      0.00 2,660.00
Mansfield Township 1,595.00      0.00 1,595.00
Medford Township 4,645.00      0.00 4,645.00
Mount Laurel Township 4,645.00      4,472.00 4,472.00 173.00
New Hanover Township 750.00         0.00 750.00
North Hanover Township 1,595.00      0.00 1,595.00
Palmyra Borough 1,595.00      0.00 1,595.00
Pemberton Borough 995.00         0.00 995.00
Pemberton Township 4,645.00      0.00 4,645.00
Riverside Township 2,660.00      0.00 2,660.00
Shamong Township 995.00         0.00 995.00
Southampton Township 1,595.00      0.00 1,595.00
Springfield Township 995.00         0.00 995.00
Tabernacle Township 995.00         0.00 995.00
Westampton Township 1,595.00      0.00 1,595.00
Woodland Township 995.00         0.00 995.00
Wrightstown Borough 995.00         0.00 995.00

Total By Line 52,045         $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,472.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 4,472.00 47,573.00

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by November 30, 2023.  All Encumbered Claims Must be Claimed by February 1, 2024

F:\DATA\Risk\EXCEL\BURLCO\2023\Safety\[BURLCO 2023 REIMBURSE.xlsx]OSB
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund
2023 Wellness Incentive Program

Member Opening January February March April May June July August September October November December Paid Total Remaining Date of
Municipality Balance 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 Paid Balance Encumber

Bass River Township 500.00 0.00 500.00
Beverly City 750.00 0.00 750.00
Bordentown City 750.00 0.00 750.00
Bordentown Townsh 1,000.00 383.86 383.86 616.14
Chesterfield Townsh 500.00 224.65 224.65 275.35
Delanco Township 750.00         0.00 750.00
Delran Township 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00
Edgewater Park Tow 750.00         0.00 750.00
Fieldsboro Borough 500.00         0.00 500.00
Florence Township 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00
Hainesport Township 500.00         0.00 500.00
Lumberton Township 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00
Mansfield Township 750.00         0.00 750.00
Medford Township 1,500.00      0.00 1,500.00
Mount Laurel Towns 1,500.00      0.00 1,500.00
New Hanover Towns 500.00         0.00 500.00
North Hanover Town 750.00         0.00 750.00
Palmyra Borough 750.00         0.00 750.00
Pemberton Borough 500.00         0.00 500.00
Pemberton Township 1,500.00      0.00 1,500.00
Riverside Township 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00
Shamong Township 500.00         0.00 500.00
Southampton Towns 750.00         0.00 750.00
Springfield Township 500.00         0.00 500.00
Tabernacle Townshi 500.00         0.00 500.00
Westampton Townsh 750.00         0.00 750.00
Woodland Township 500.00         0.00 500.00
Wrightstown Boroug 500.00         0.00 500.00

Total By Line $21,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $608.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 608.51 21,141.49

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by November 30, 2023.  All Encumbered Claims Must be Claimed by February 1, 2024

F:\DATA\Risk\EXCEL\BURLCO\2023\Safety\[BURLCO 2023 REIMBURSE.xlsx]WELLNESS
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund
2023 EPL/CYBER Risk Management Budget

Member Opening January Feb March April May June July August September October November December Paid in Total Remaining Date
Municipality Balance 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 Paid Balance Encumbered

Bass River Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Beverly City 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Bordentown City 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Bordentown Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Chesterfield Township 500.00      500.00    500.00 -             
Delanco Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Delran Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Edgewater Park Townshi 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Fieldsboro Borough 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Florence Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Hainesport Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Lumberton Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Mansfield Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Medford Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Mount Laurel Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
New Hanover Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
North Hanover Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Palmyra Borough 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Pemberton Borough 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Pemberton Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Riverside Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Shamong Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Southampton Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Springfield Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Tabernacle Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Westampton Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Woodland Township 500.00      0.00 500.00       
Wrightstown Borough 500.00      0.00 500.00       

Total By Line 14,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $13,500.00

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by November 30, 2023.  All Encumbered Claims Must be Claimed by February 1, 2024
F:\DATA\Risk\EXCEL\BURLCO\2023\Safety\[BURLCO 2023 REIMBURSE.xlsx]EPL CYBER
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MUNICIPAL EXCESS LIABILITY JOINT INSURANCE FUND
EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES COMPLIANCE STATUS - Burlco JIF
Data Valued As of : April 5, 2023

Total Participating Members 28

Complaint 27
Percent Compliant 96.43%

01/01/23 2023

Compliant EPL POL Co-Insurance

Member Name * Deductible Deductible 01/01/23
BASS RIVER Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
BEVERLY Yes Yes 2,500$     2,500$         0%
BORDENTOWN CITY Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
BORDENTOWN TOWNSHIP Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
CHESTERFIELD Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
DELANCO Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 100K
DELRAN Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
EDGEWATER PARK Yes Yes 2,500$     2,500$         0%
FIELDSBORO Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
FLORENCE Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
HAINESPORT Yes Yes 2,500$     2,500$         0%
LUMBERTON Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 100K
MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP B Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
MEDFORD TOWNSHIP Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
MOUNT LAUREL Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
NEW HANOVER Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
NORTH HANOVER Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
PALMYRA Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       0%
PEMBERTON Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
PEMBERTON BOROUGH Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
RIVERSIDE Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
SHAMONG Yes Yes 10,000$   10,000$       0%
SOUTHAMPTON Yes Yes 2,500$     2,500$         0%
SPRINGFIELD Yes Yes 7,500$     7,500$         20% of 1st 100K
TABERNACLE Yes Yes 10,000$   10,000$       0%
WESTAMPTON Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
WOODLAND Yes Yes 20,000$   20,000$       20% of 1st 250K
WRIGHTSTOWN No No 100,000$ 20,000$       20% of 1st 2Mil/20% of 1st 250K POL

 Checklist 
Submitted
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Name Applicant Active Statutory BondBond Position 1 Effective Date Position 1 Approval Status Position 1Delete Date Position 1 Second Position?Bond Position 2 Effective Date Position 2Approval Status Position 2Delete Date Position 2Status

Bass River Township Eileen Brower Yes Treasurer 06/13/2016 Approved Approved

Bass River Township Albert Stanley Yes Tax Collector 06/05/2017 Approved Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties)06/05/2017 Approved Approved

Bass River Township Linda Eliason-Ash No Tax Collector 01/01/2007 Approved 05/31/2017 Approved

Beverly City Yvonne Bullock Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 05/01/2014 Approved Approved

Beverly City Shari Key No Tax Collector 05/01/2014 Approved 07/19/2021 Approved

Beverly City Error - delete No 10/08/2020 Approved 10/08/2020 Approved

Beverly City Dawn Gorman Yes Tax Collector 06/21/2021 Approved Approved

Bordentown City Jennifer M. Smith Yes Tax Collector 02/13/2017 Approved Approved

Bordentown City Caryn Hoyer No Tax Collector 08/10/2015 Approved 02/13/2017 Approved

Bordentown City Margaret Peak No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 08/01/2013 Approved 06/14/2019 Approved

Bordentown City Tanyika Johns No Tax Collector 03/11/2014 Approved 08/10/2015 Approved

Bordentown City Richard Wright No Treasurer 06/20/2019 Approved 10/18/2020 Approved

Bordentown City Margaret M. Peak Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 10/19/2020 Approved Approved

Bordentown Township Jeffrey Elasser No Tax Collector 08/01/2015 Approved 03/19/2021 Approved

Bordentown Township Donna Muldrow No Treasurer 03/05/2009 Approved 03/01/2020 Approved

Bordentown Township MaryAlice Picariello No Tax Collector 03/05/2009 Approved 05/29/2015 Approved

Bordentown Township Add in error No Treasurer 01/01/1900 Incomplete 01/01/1900 Incomplete

Bordentown Township Kittina Wallrath No Treasurer 03/01/2020 Incomplete 09/29/2021 Incomplete

Bordentown Township Laurie Finger Yes Tax Collector 04/19/2021 Approved Approved

Bordentown Township Sumedha Rao No Treasurer 11/15/2021 Approved 11/23/2022 Approved

Chesterfield Township Wendy Wulstein Yes Treasurer 01/31/2012 Approved Approved

Chesterfield Township Caryn M. Hoyer Yes Tax Collector 06/30/2008 Approved Approved

Delanco Township Jennifer Dellavalle Yes Tax Collector 11/01/2016 Approved Approved

Delanco Township Robert L. Hudnell Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 01/01/2007 Approved Approved

Delanco Township Lynn A. Davis No Tax Collector 01/01/2007 Approved 11/01/2016 Approved

Delran Township Victoria Boras No Tax Collector 06/27/2011 Approved 02/28/2019 Approved

Delran Township Linda Lewis No Treasurer 12/21/2018 Approved 04/01/2019 Approved

Delran Township Tanyika Johns Yes Tax Collector 02/01/2019 Approved Approved

Delran Township Margaret M. Peak No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 04/08/2019 Approved 10/16/2020 Approved

Delran Township Kareemah Press No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 10/19/2020 Approved 10/19/2020 Approved

Edgewater Park Township Mindie Weiner Yes Tax Collector 02/05/2019 Approved Approved

Edgewater Park Township Tanyika Johns No Tax Collector Approved 02/05/2019 Approved

Fieldsboro Borough Lan Chen Shen No Tax Collector 01/01/2016 Approved 03/31/2019 Approved

Fieldsboro Borough Peter Federico Yes Treasurer 01/01/2016 Approved Approved

Fieldsboro Borough LEIGHA A BOGDANOWICZ No Tax Collector 04/01/2019 Approved 01/03/2022 Approved

Fieldsboro Borough Danielle Gsell Yes Tax Collector 01/03/2022 Approved Approved

Florence Township Christine Swiderski Yes Tax Collector 05/11/2020 Approved Approved

Florence Township Sandra Blacker No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 05/07/2020 Approved 11/30/2020 Approved

Florence Township Michelle Chiemiego Yes Treasurer 11/01/2020 Approved Approved

Florence Township Paul Ordog Yes Library Treasurer 09/15/2022 Approved Approved

Hainesport Township Sharon A. Deviney No Tax Collector 01/01/2007 Approved 01/01/2020 Approved

Hainesport Township Joanna Mustafa No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 12/13/2016 Approved 02/17/2017 Approved

Hainesport Township Dawn Emmons No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 02/01/2017 Pending 01/31/2019 Pending

Hainesport Township Donna Condo No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 02/01/2019 Approved 06/30/2022 Approved

Hainesport Township Paula Tiver Yes Tax Collector 01/01/2020 Approved Approved

Hainesport Township Michael Dehoff No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 07/01/2022 Pending 11/07/2022 Pending

Hainesport Township Dawn Gorman Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 11/08/2022 Approved Approved

Lumberton Township Robin D. Sarlo No Tax Collector 01/01/2016 Approved 12/31/2022 Approved

Lumberton Township Sharon Deviney No Tax Collector 02/19/2011 Approved 12/31/2015 Approved

Lumberton Township Tara Krueger Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 06/23/2022 Approved Approved

Lumberton Township Kim Muchowski Yes Tax Collector 01/01/2023 Pending Pending

Mansfield Township Elaine Fortin No Tax Collector 01/01/2007 Approved 07/01/2018 Approved

Mansfield Township Joseph P Monzo No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 01/01/2007 Approved 07/01/2019 Approved

Mansfield Township Dana Elliott No Tax Collector 07/01/2018 Approved 07/06/2020 Approved

Mansfield Township Bonnie Grouser Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 07/01/2019 Approved Approved

Mansfield Township Linda Hannawacker Yes Tax Collector 07/06/2020 Approved Approved

STATUTORY BONDs as of 4/5/23
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Medford Township Albert Stanley No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 08/03/2015 Approved 03/04/2019 Approved

Medford Township Patricia Capasso No Tax Collector 01/01/2013 Approved 09/30/2020 Approved

Medford Township Robin Sarlo No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 03/04/2019 Approved 02/23/2022 Approved

Medford Township Rachel Warrington Yes Tax Collector 10/01/2020 Approved Approved

Medford Township Lindsey Parent Yes Treasurer 03/01/2022 Approved Approved

Mount Laurel Township Kim Muchowski Yes Tax Collector 10/24/2016 Approved Approved

Mount Laurel Township Karen Cohen No Library Treasurer 01/15/2014 Approved 12/31/2021 Approved

Mount Laurel Township Tara Krueger Yes Treasurer 04/17/2017 Approved Approved

Mount Laurel Township Meredith Tomczyk No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 01/09/2012 Approved 01/01/1900 Approved

Mount Laurel Township Maureen Mitchell No Tax Collector 01/30/2012 Approved 10/24/2016 Approved

Mount Laurel Township Walter Stridick Yes Library Treasurer 01/01/2022 Approved Approved

New Hanover Township Lynn Davis Yes Tax Collector 01/01/2020 Approved Approved

New Hanover Township Terry Henry Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 02/26/2020 Approved Approved

North Hanover Township Mary Alice Picariello Yes Tax Collector 06/27/2009 Approved Approved

North Hanover Township Joseph Greene Yes Treasurer 04/29/2013 Approved Approved

Palmyra Borough Tanyika Johns Yes Tax Collector 06/15/2020 Approved Approved

Palmyra Borough No Approved 01/01/1900 Approved

Palmyra Borough Danielle Lippincott No Tax Collector 01/25/2019 Approved 01/01/1900 Approved

Palmyra Borough Donna Condo Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 01/01/2016 Approved Approved

Palmyra Borough Janeen Rossi No Tax Collector 01/01/1900

Pemberton Borough Donna Mull No Treasurer 01/01/2011 Approved 10/31/2022 Approved

Pemberton Borough Kathleen Smick Yes Tax Collector 05/19/2014 Approved Yes Treasurer 10/31/2022 Approved

Pemberton Township Alison Varrellmann No Tax Collector 03/23/2015 Approved 04/20/2022 Approved

Pemberton Township Robert Benick No Treasurer 01/01/2014 Approved 10/01/2021 Approved

Pemberton Township Alison Shinkunas No Tax Collector 03/23/2015 Approved 01/01/1900 Approved

Pemberton Township Shayla Steele Yes Tax Collector 06/20/2022 Approved Approved

Pemberton Township Joyce Tinnes No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 10/07/2021 Approved 12/31/2022 Approved

Pemberton Township Daniel Hornickel No Tax Collector 04/20/2022 Approved 06/20/2022 Approved

Pemberton Township Candice Pennewell Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 12/22/2022 Approved Approved

Riverside Township Meghan O. Jack No Treasurer 06/01/2013 Approved 01/01/2023 Approved

Riverside Township Mindie Weiner Yes Tax Collector 03/21/2016 Approved Approved

Riverside Township Nancy Elmeaze No Tax Collector 09/01/2007 Approved 07/31/2015 Approved

Riverside Township Michael Mansdoerfer Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 01/01/2022 Approved Approved

Shamong Township Christine Chambers Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 11/24/2014 Approved Approved

Shamong Township Kathryn J. Taylor No Tax Collector 01/01/2007 Approved 11/27/2020 Approved

Shamong Township Kathryn Merkh Yes Tax Collector 01/01/2022 Approved Approved

Southampton Township Melissa Chesla Yes Tax Collector 09/01/2014 Approved Approved

Southampton Township Nancy Gower No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 01/01/2007 Approved 02/28/2022 Approved

Southampton Township Kinjalben Patel Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 03/01/2022 Approved Approved

Springfield Township Dianne Kelly No CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 01/01/2010 Approved 09/30/2020 Approved

Springfield Township Melissa Chesla Yes Tax Collector 11/01/2014 Approved Approved

Springfield Township Yolaika Gonzalez Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 01/01/2021 Approved Approved

Tabernacle Township Kimberly Smith Yes Tax Collector 04/01/2016 Approved Approved

Tabernacle Township Susan Costales No Tax Collector 09/24/2008 Approved 08/21/2018 Approved

Tabernacle Township Rodney R Haines Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 08/01/2018 Approved Approved

Westampton Township Robert L. Hudnell Yes Treasurer 01/01/2007 Approved Approved

Westampton Township Carol A. Brown-layou No Tax Collector 01/01/2007 Approved 12/31/2021 Approved

Westampton Township Christine Taylor No Tax Collector 01/07/2022 Approved 02/28/2022 Approved

Westampton Township Kathryn Merkh Yes Tax Collector 03/01/2022 Approved Approved

Woodland Township Nancy Seeland Yes Tax Collector 01/01/2015 Approved Approved

Woodland Township Kathleen Rosmando Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 06/06/2013 Approved Approved

Wrightstown Borough Ronald A. Ghrist No Treasurer 01/01/2010 Approved 12/22/2022 Approved

Wrightstown Borough Jeffrey C. Elsasser Yes Tax Collector 11/01/2016 Approved Approved

Wrightstown Borough Lynn A. Davis No Tax Collector 01/01/2010 Approved 11/01/2016 Approved

Wrightstown Borough Karen Baldino Yes CFO (Assuming Treasurer Duties) 01/01/2023 Approved Approved

STATUTORY BONDs as of 4/5/23
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Member
Municipality

Bass River
Beverly
Bordentown City
Bordentown Twp
Chesterfield
Delanco Approved Approved June 19, 2001
Delran
Edgewater
Fieldsboro
Florence
Hainesport
Lumberton
Mansfield
Medford Approved Approved March 21, 2000
Mount Laurel
North Hanover
Palmyra Approved Did not qualify as a skate park for MEL underwriting purposes
Pemberton Boro.
Pemberton Twp.
Riverside
Shamong
Southampton
Springfield
Tabernacle
Westampton
Woodland
Wrightstown

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund
Skateboard Park Approval Status

Stage Status Notes

Last Update: 4/11/2023
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This course details ways to control workers’ compensation and liability insurance costs. Municipal 
elected officials, authority commissioners and a member’s CEO (i.e. municipal manager /
administrator or executive director) who completes this course by May 2023 may qualify for a $250 
credit (capped at approx. 5% of MEL assessment) in their local unit 2023 assessment.

1. Click the MEL Safety Institute’s Learning Management System (LMS) link:
www.firstnetcampus.com/meljif

2. Login to LMS
• If you have previously taken MSI classes, enter your username and password.
• If you do not know your username/password, check with your Training Administrator or 

call the MSI Help Line at (866) 661-5120
• If you are new, click New User Registration, complete the fields and you will receive an 

email with your username and password.
3. After you sign in, click MSI NOW on the bottom right of the Home page.

4. Click the course: 2022-2023 Elected Officials Risk Management Seminar
5. Click Enroll.
6. Click My Training tab on the top blue tool bar.
7. Click the Program Name (2022-23 Elected Officials R.M. Seminar) to launch the course.
8. Upon completion of the course navigate to the Student Center tab to print your 

Certificate of Completion. Learning transcripts are automatically updated in the MEL 
Safety Institute’s Learning Management System.

IMPORTANT: You must complete the entire program to receive credit.  

If you have questions or need assistance contact the MSI Help Line (866) 661-5120, 
during business hours. The MEL Safety Institute can also be accessed anytime by going to 
www.melsafetyinstitute.org. 

2022-2023
ELECTED OFFICIALS 

RISK MANAGEMENT SEMINAR
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Land Use Training Certification 

 Member 

Beverly City 
Bordentown City 
Bordentown Twp. 
Chesterfield Twp. 

Delanco Twp. 
Delran Twp. 

Edgewater Park Twp. 
Florence Twp. 

Hainesport Twp. 
Lumberton Twp. 
Mansfield Twp. 
Medford Twp. 

Mount Laurel Twp. 
New Hanover Twp.  

North Hanover Twp. 
Palmyra Borough 
Pemberton Twp. 
Riverside Twp. 
Shamong Twp. 

Tabernacle Twp. 
Westampton Twp. 

Woodland Twp.
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2023 SPECIAL POLICE OFFICER  

PATROL PRACTICES UPDATE 

Four Hour Pre-Season Training 

Instructed by:  Chief  Denis E. Connell,  Retired  

TOPICS: 

1.    Service Animals:    NJSA 10: 5-29 
2.    NJ LAD:    Bathroom Access Issues 
3. Immigrant Trust Directive: Policy Review 
4. L E Social Media:   Evidence and OPRA Implications 
5. L E Computer Systems:  Confidentiality 
6. Case Law Update:   State v Carter/State v. Keaton 
7. Duty to Provide Medical Help: State–Created Danger Theory 

2 Sessions Offered 

 
Wednesday, May 24, 2023 

CLASS CAPACITY: 90 
6 pm - 10 pm 

Cape May Police Academy 
County Complex 

 

Thursday, May 25, 2023 
CLASS CAPACITY: 40 

6 pm - 10 pm 
Atlantic County Police Academy 

5033 English Creek Road 
Mays Landing 

 

The course is designed for newly appointed Special Officers Class I, 

Class II and Veteran Special Officers assigned to seasonal police duty. 

All in-person training is conducted at COVID-compliant academy  
facilities.  State regulations applicable at the time of training  

will be enforced.  

NOTE 

These training seminars are provided free of charge to ACM, BURLCO and TRICO JIF Members  
on a first come - first serve basis. Register your personnel today! 

PLEASE DO NOT CALL THE ACADEMY TO REGISTER 
Questions?  Contact Kristi Kristie: 

Email:  Kristi_Kristie@RPAdmin.com 

F:\DATA\Risk\WINWORD\Municipal\POLICE\SLEO\2023 SLEO Training Announcement.docx 

CLICK HERE TO REGISTER 
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Municipality Name Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23
# FC 

Attended
#ALT 

Attended # Meetings
% FC 

Attended
%ALT 

Attended
Combined 
Attendance

(Mtg Occurred=Y) Y Y Y 3

Bass River Capriglione/Gleghorn N/A N/A N/A 0 0 3 0% 0% 0%

Beverly City Wolbert/D'Alfonso FC FC FC 3 0 3 100% 0% 100%

Bordentown City Archer/Peak FC FC FC 3 0 3 100% 0% 100%

Bordentown Twp. Carrington/Theokas N/A FC FC 2 0 3 67% 0% 67%

Chesterfield Township Sahol/NA FC FC FC 3 0 3 100% 0% 100%

Delanco Township Provanzano/Ouellette Alt Alt FC 1 2 3 33% 67% 100%

Delran Township Bellina/Eggers N/A FC FC 2 0 3 67% 0% 67%

Edgewater Park Twp. Pullion/Clayton Alt Alt Alt 0 3 3 0% 100% 100%

Fieldsboro Hansell, P./Lewis.C FC FC N/A 2 0 3 67% 0% 67%

Florence Township Fazekas/Elrton FC FC FC 3 0 3 100% 0% 100%

Hainesport Township Kosko/Wicker FC FC FC 3 0 3 100% 0% 100%

Lumberton Township Quinn/Nippins FC FC FC 3 0 3 100% 0% 100%

Mansfield Township Fitzpatrick/Magee FC FC FC 3 0 3 100% 0% 100%

Medford Township Burger/Bielec FC FC FC 3 0 3 100% 0% 100%

Mt. Laurel Mascia/Shillingford Alt FC FC 2 1 3 67% 33% 100%

New Hanover Jackson/Tulianno FC FC FC 3 0 3 100% 0% 100%

North Hanover Picariello/Duff FC FC N/A 2 0 3 67% 0% 67%

Palmyra Borough Gural/Jackson FC FC Alt 2 1 3 67% 33% 100%

Pemberton Borough Smick/Wall N/A FC Alt 1 1 3 33% 33% 67%

Pemberton Twp. Hornickel/Brown FC FC FC 3 0 3 100% 0% 100%

Riverside Township Mansdoerfer/Jack FC FC FC 3 0 3 100% 0% 100%

Shamong Township Onorato FC FC N/A 2 0 3 67% 0% 67%

Southampton Township Hoffman N/A FC N/A 1 0 3 33% 0% 33%

Springfield Township Keller/Sobotka FC N/A FC 2 0 3 67% 0% 67%

Tabernacle Township Cummins/Gosik N/A FC FC 2 0 3 67% 0% 67%

Westampton Township Ent/Horton FC FC FC 3 0 3 100% 0% 100%

Woodland Township Brown/Seeland N/A FC N/A 1 0 3 33% 0% 33%

Wrightstown Ingling/Gorman FC FC FC 3 0 3 100% 0% 100%

28 21 26 22 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 61 8 84 73% 10% 82%

75% 93% 79% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

N/A No representation for this municipality
FC Fund Commissioner in attendance
ALT Alt. Fund Commissioner in attendance

2023 BURLCO Meeting Attendance

Last Update 4/11/202334



Questions about employment issues?
Call the New MEL 
Employment Practices Helpline 

The MEL Safety Institute is pleased to announce the establishment of a NEW MEL Employment Practices 
Helpline (EPL), a dedicated resource to guide members on employment related issues.

The MEL EPL Helpline is staffed by attorneys that specialize in New Jersey employment law and understand 
the MEL JIF system.  The three law firms staffing the EPL Helpline are affiliated with local Joint Insurance 
Funds (JIFs).  

Who can use the EPL Helpline?  MEL member municipalities will select and approve two individuals to use 
the helpline.

What hours is the EPL Helpline available? The helpline will be staffed during normal business hours,  
9 a.m. – 5 p.m.  Voicemail can be left afterhours for a callback. 

What kinds of issues can be addressed?  Any employment related topics or policies and procedures 
related to issues such as: 

What are the MEL EPL Helpline numbers? MEL members can choose to call any of the MEL EPL Helpline 
firms listed below. 

What happens after the call?  The attorney will provide the member with transcript of 
the call that includes recommendations.   If the issue is beyond the scope of the MEL EPL 
Helpline the attorney will provide direction to the member on where to get appropriate 
assistance.  All calls are confidential.

MEL EPL HELPLINE:
732-583-7474

Jodi Howlett 
Cleary Giacobbe Alfieri Jacobs LLC 

955 State Route 34, Suite 200 
Matawan, NJ 07747955

MEL EPL HELPLINE:
609-522-5599

David S. DeWeese
The DeWeese Law Firm 

3200 Pacific Avenue
Wildwood, New Jersey 08260

MEL EPL HELPLINE:
973-334-1900

Fred Semrau
Dorsey & Semrau
714 Main Street 

Boonton, NJ 07005

•   Hiring
•   Termination
•   Harassment

•   Discrimination 
•   Promotion/Demotion
•   And more…
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MEL EPL Helpline 
Authorized Contact Person(s) 

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
P.O. Box 489, Marlton, New Jersey 08053 · P: 856-446-9100 · F: 856-446-9149 · www.burlcojif.org 

Date of Last Revision:  04/12/23 
\\Amer.ajgco.com\GGB\GGB_Temp\MAR_Data\DATA\Risk\WINWORD\1 KK\BURLCO\Professional Report\DSD Helpline contacts.DOC 

TOWN AUTHORIZED CONTACT PERSON ADDITIONAL CONTACT PERSON 
Bass River Township Elizabeth Godfrey James Renwick 

Beverly City Caitlin Midgette, Clerk Rich Wolbert 

Bordentown City Grace I. Archer, City Clerk Margaret Peak 

Bordentown Township Mike Theokas Maria Carrington 

Chesterfield Township Tom Sahol Caryn Hoyer 

Delanco Township Richard Schwab, Administrator Janice M. Lohr, Clerk 

Delran Township Joe Bellina Jamey Eggers, Clerk 

Edgewater Park 
Township Tom Pullion, Administrator Patricia Clayton 

Fieldsboro Township Patrice Hansell N/A 

Florence Township Stephen Fazekas Nancy Erlston 

Hainesport Township Paula Kosko Tara Wicker 

Lumberton Township Bobbie Quinn, Clerk Carrie Gregory, HR Coordinator 

Mansfield Township Linda Semus, Clerk Bonnie Grouser, Treasurer 

Medford Township Dawn Bielec Kathy Burger 

Mount Laurel Township Meredith Tomczyk Jerry Mascia 

New Hanover Township Susan Jackson Kyle Tuliano 

North Hanover 
Township Mary Picariello N/A 

Palmyra Borough John Gural, Administrator Megan Campbell 

Pemberton Borough N/A Kathy Smick 

Pemberton Township Daniel Hornickel, BA Michele Brown 

Riverside Township Meghan Jack, Administrator Susan Dydek 

Shamong Township Susan Onorato, Clerk Joanne Robertson 

Southampton Township Kathy Hoffman Donna Fascenda 

Springfield Township Paul Keller, Administrator 

Tabernacle Township N/A N/A 

Westampton Township Wendy Gibson, Admin Stephen Ent 

Woodland Township Maryalice Brown Nancy Seeland 

Wrightstown Borough Freda Gorman James Ingling, Fire Official 
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND  
RESOLUTION #2023-____  

 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF FUND YEAR 2022 CLOSED SESSION 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES AS RECOMMENDED BY THE  
FUND SOLICITOR 

 
 WHEREAS, the Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund has been organized pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 40A:10-36 et. seq.; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund is duly constituted as a Municipal 
Self Insurance Fund to provide insurance coverage to its member municipalities; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund is subject to the provisions of 
NJSA 10:4-6 the “Open Public Meetings Act”; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in 2022, the Executive Committee, during regularly scheduled meetings of the Fund, 
deemed it necessary to enter into a closed session to discuss matters affecting the safety and property of the 
public and to discuss pending or anticipated litigation and/or contract negotiations as authorized by NJSA10:4-
12; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in accordance with NJSA10:4-14 minutes of these closed sessions were transcribed by the 
Fund Recording Secretary and approved by the Executive Committee; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in correspondence dated March 10, 2023 the Fund Recording Secretary requested that the 
Fund Solicitor review the closed session meeting minutes from Fund Year 2022 to make a determination as to 
whether any of these minutes could be released to the public; and 
 

WHEREAS, in correspondence dated April 4, 2023, a copy of which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference, the Fund Solicitor advised the Executive Director’s Office that the Closed 
Session Minutes from the 2022 Executive Committee Meetings can be released to the public in their entirety. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commissioners of the Burlington County Municipal 
Joint Insurance Fund that the Closed Session Minutes from the 2022 Executive Committee Meetings can be 
released to the public in their entirety.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution by forwarded to the Fund Recording 

Secretary and Executive Director for their knowledge and action as required. 
 

This Resolution was duly adopted by the Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund at a public 
meeting held on April 18, 2023. 

 
  BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
 
Attest:    _____________________________             By:   ____________________________ 
            Richard Wolbert, Secretary    John Gural, Chairperson 
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THE DEWEESE LAW FIRM 

3200 PACIFIC AVENUE 
WILDWOOD, NEW JERSEY 08260 

 

DAVID S. DEWEESE, ESQUIRE 
david@deweeselawfirm.com 

D. SCOTT DEWEESE, II, ESQUIRE 
scott@deweeselawfirm.com 

JOHN AMENHAUSER, ESQUIRE 
john@deweeselawfirm.com 

  

Phone: (609) 522-5599 
Facsimile: (609) 522-3003 

www.DeWeeseLawFirm.com 
  

 

 

April 4, 2023 

 
 
Paul A. Forlenza, Executive Director, BURLCOJIF 
ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER  
RISK MGT. SERVICES, INC. 
P.O. Box 530 
6000 Sagemore Drive, Suite 6203 
Marlton, New Jersey 08053 
 
[via paul_forlenza@riskprogramadministrators.com] 

 
 
  RE:   BURLCOJIF 2022 Closed Session Meeting Minutes 
  
  
Dear Paul: 
 
 Please be advised that I have reviewed the Closed Session Meeting Minutes from the Fund Year 
2022 (January through December) and based upon my review of those minutes, the minutes can be 
released in their entirety. 
 
 If you have any questions, or need for additional information please do not hesitate to contact 
me.  
 

     Very truly yours, 
     THE DEWEESE LAW FIRM, P.C. 

 
 
 
 
      David S. DeWeese 
 
 
 
 
 
DSD/b 
cc:  Tracy Forlenza, Recording Secretary, BURLCOJIF 
 Kris Kristie, Sr. Account Representative, Risk Program Administrators 

Kamini Patel, MBA, CIC, CPCU, Pooling Administrator 
        Chris Roselli, Acct. Mgt., Qual-Lynx 
        John Gural, BURLCOJIF Fund Chair 
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
 

TO:  Fund Commissioners, Safety Coordinators, and Risk Managers 
 

FROM: Keith Hummel, JIF Safety Director  
 

DATE: April 5, 2023 
  

 
J. A. MONTGOMERY CONSULTING SERVICE TEAM & LOSS CONTROL ACTIVITIES 

 
Keith Hummel 

Associate Director Public Sector 
Risk Control 

khummel@jamontgomery.com 
Office: 856-552-6862 

 
 

Mailing Address: 
TRIAD 1828 CENTRE 

Cooper Street, 18th Floor 
Camden, NJ 08102 

 
P.O. Box 99106 

Camden, NJ 08101 

Robert Garish 
Assistant Director Public Sector 

rgarish@jamontgomery.com 
Office: 856-552-4650 
Cell: 609-947-9719 

Thomas Reilly 
Risk Control Consultant 

treilly@jamontgomery.com 
Office: 856-446-9205 

John Saville 
Assistant Director Public Sector 

jsaville@jamontgomery.com  
Office: 732-660-5009 

Melissa Meccariello 
Administrative Assistant 

mmeccariello@jamontgomery.com  
Office: 856-479-2070 

 
LOSS CONTROL SURVEYS 

 
• Township of North Hanover on March 8, 2023 
• Township of Shamong Renewal Survey on March 9, 2023 
• Township of Bordentown on March 10, 2023 

 
LAW ENFORCEMENT LOSS CONTROL SURVEYS 

 
• No Law Enforcement Loss Control Surveys were completed in March 

 
MEETINGS ATTENDED 

 

• Executive Claims Committee Meeting on March 14, 2023 
• Safety Breakfast on March 16, 2023 
• Executive Fund Committee Meeting on March 21, 2023 
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MEL SAFETY INSTITUTE (MSI) 
 
All MSI communications will be distributed exclusively through the NJ MEL app, and an MSI Newsletter will 
be emailed to summarize the communications sent through the app. 
 
If you would like to receive communications from MEL and MSI related to your position or operations, follow 
the directions to select from the list of available Push Notification “subscriptions.”  Click here for NJ MEL App 
Directions. 

 
MSI SAFETY DIRECTOR 

 
• How to Receive Push Notifications on the NJ MEL Mobile App? 
• Law Enforcement Bulletin: Succession Planning: Key to Agency Stability, Longevity, And 

Liability Resilience 
• Chainsaw Safety Best Practices 
• Sewer Backup Prevention Best Practices 
• Backing Fire Apparatus into Station Best Practices 
• Law Enforcement Risk Analysis: Attorney General Drug Testing Policy 
• 2022: Morris County Public Safety Training Academy on March 22nd; Wildwood Convention 

Center on March 29th  
• Training Announcement: CDL Entry Level Driver Training (ELDT) Program Train-The-Trainer 

Program 
• Safe Exchange Zone Best Practices 
• CDL Exemption Fire & Emergency Medical Services 
• Blue Light for Volunteer Emergency Responders' Best Practices 
• MSI LIVE Schedule 
• MSI Toolkit 

 
MSI LAW ENFORCEMENT MESSAGES 

 
• Police Licensing Risk Analysis Update - MSI LE Bulletin 

 
MSI NOW & MSI DVD 

  
MSI NOW provides on-demand streaming videos and online classes that can be viewed 24/7 by our 
members. Topics pertain to many aspects of safety, risk control, employment practices, and supervision, 
and most can be viewed in under 20 minutes. 
 

MSI NOW  
Municipality Number of Videos 

Bordentown Township 1 
Delran 3 

Edgewater Park 3 
Hainesport 10 
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MSI DVD includes a vast library of DVDs topics on many aspects of safety, risk control, employment 
practices, and supervision, and most can be viewed in under 20 minutes.   The DVDs can be requested free 
of charge for MEL members and held for up to 2 weeks so you can view them at your convenience.  A prepaid 
self-addressed envelope is included to return the DVD.   

MSI DVD 
Municipality Number of Videos 

-0- -0-

MSI LIVE 

MSI LIVE features real-time, instructor-led in-person, and virtual classes. Experienced instructors provide an 
interactive experience for the attendee on a broad spectrum of safety and risk control topics. Most MSI LIVE 
offerings have been awarded continuing education credits for municipal designations and certifications. The  

MSI LIVE catalog provides a description of the course, the intended audience, and available credits. 
The MSI LIVE Schedule is available for registration. Please register early, under-attended classes will be 
canceled. 

To maintain the integrity of the MSI classes and our ability to offer CEUs, we must abide by the rules of the 
State agency that issued the designation. Chief among those rules is the attendee of the class must attend 
the whole session. Attendees who enter the class more than 5 minutes late or leave early will not be awarded 
CEUs for the class or receive a certificate of completion. 

For virtual classes, the MSI utilizes the Zoom platform to track the time each attendee logs in and logs out. 
Also, we can track participation, to demonstrate to the State agency the student also participated in polls, 
quizzes, and question & answer activities during the class. The MSI maintains these records to document 
our compliance with the State agency. 

If you need assistance using the MSI Learning Management System, please call the MSI Helpdesk at 866-
661-5120. 

NOTE:  We need to keep our list of MSI Training Administrators up-to-date.  If there are any changes or 
deletions, or you need to appoint a new Training Administrator, please advise Andrea Felip at 
afelip@jamontgomery.com.  
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LESSONS LEARNED 
FROM LOSSES

• Clean all spills and liquids immediately
• Regularly inspect and repair any dangerous conditions.  
• Keep floors clean and clear of debris
• Make sure mats are in place where floors could be wet and make sure  

they lay flat
• Make sure wires are secured or tucked away safely.
• Once aware of an incident, have the area inspected and photographed 

immediately.

April 2023 newsletter
Office/building safety

Examples:
• Employee carrying trash down steps slipped and injured elbow.  Total incurred is $84,150.
• Employee coming in from the outside on a rainy day fell injuring shoulder.  2 surgeries 

were required and the total incurred on the file is $122,000.
• Resident walked into municipal building and fell in an area where there were no issues or 

dangerous conditions.  The Fund Commissioner immediately went to the area and took 
pictures of the area in question, noted her findings in the incident report and secured any 
video of the area, which helped us ultimately deny this claim.  
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DATE: April 08, 2023

TO: The Members of the Executive Board of the Burlington County Municipal JIF

FROM: Christopher Winter L/E Risk Management Consultant

RE: BURLCO Activities (March)

1. Policy/Procedures: Policy and Procedure requests have been received and will be
forwarded to requesting agencies that will contain current L/E best practices, NJ AG
Guideline and L/E Accreditation requirements.

2. Agency Visits:

Future Agency Visits are being scheduled at this time.

3. Training: Training classes are being considered and / or prepared in the following
areas and will be announced in the near future to the agencies and Fund
Commissioners:

(1) Report Writing

(2) Advanced Skills and Strategies for Resilliency Officers
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4. Law Enforcement Bulletins / Newsletters: 23-0-2 distributed (ALPR). See
attachment.

5. Meetings Attended:
BURLCO Safety Meeting 03/16/2023
ACM Executive Claim Meeting 03/14/2023
ACM Executive Meeting 03/21/2023

Respectfully Submitted,

Christopher J. Winter Sr. CPM
Law Enforcement Risk Management Consultant
ACM, BURLCO, and TRICO JIF
609-780-4769
chriswinter1429@gmail.com
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TO: All BURLCO JIF Police Departments

FROM Christopher J. Winter, L/E Risk Management Consultant

DATE: March 31, 2023

Subject: ALPR (Automated License Plate Recognition)

L/E Bulletin : 23-02

DISCUSSION: The New Jersey Attorney General made modifications to the ALPR
requirements. (Directive 2022- 12). Agencies that possess or use an ALPR or its
data shall establish—or conform to existing—standing operating procedures,
directives, or orders that govern ALPRs and stored ALPR data. The Chief of Police or
his / her designee shall provide a copy of the agency’s ALPR policy to the County
Prosecutor and State ALPR Coordinator at or before the time of promulgation,
including any subsequent policy amendments.

Themodification has twomajor goals.

1. It maintains—and builds upon—the significant safeguards from abuse and privacy
protections that have served the State well under the 2010 policy, including
continuing to apply the New Jersey Supreme Court’s framework in State v. Donis,
157 N.J. 44 (1998), limiting law enforcement access to personal identifying
information associated with a vehicle’s license plate unless there is a particularized
basis.

2. The revised policy facilitates the sharing and standardization of ALPR data
statewide in order to maximize our ability to use this tool to solve and prevent
crimes. The outlined information is provided to ensure agencies who utilize (ALPR’s)
to make the necessary revisions to your policies.

● Oversight. Establishes ALPR coordinators at the agency, county, and state
level to improve oversight and information sharing.

● Sharing and standardization of data. Requires use of the statewide
application program interface (“Statewide API”)—software that will make
ALPR data accessible statewide— and mandates standard data formats to
make ALPR information consistent across agencies, without requiring
additional agreements between agencies.

● Retention period. Decreases retention period for both ALPR data and records
from five years to three years. • Release of ALPR data. Provide the release
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process for ALPR data in criminal prosecutions. • Audits. Mandates annual
audits of each agency’s ALPR program.

● Training. Establishes specific training requirements for all agency users
authorized by their law enforcement executive to use ALPRs and access
ALPR data. Training can be accomplished through Roll-Call training or
Agencies who utilize PowerDMS.

● The Chief shall designate an Agency ALPR Coordinator. The Coordinator will
be responsible for the following:

➢ Be the external point of contact for agency ALPR-related items such as
information sharing and audits;

➢ Internally oversee the agency’s ALPR program, including training and
approving access requests (may delegate approval authority to other
supervisors);

➢ Designate authorized users within the agency who can use ALPRs and
access stored data (such users must complete the training mandated
by the New Jersey Attorney General's Office and the County
Prosecutor;

➢ Maintain contact with the assigned County ALPR Coordinator in the
respective Prosecutor’s Office who is responsible to provide
information to the State ALPR Coordinator.

➢ ALPR Coordinators shall deconflict with the County and State ALPR
Coordinator about deployment locations to avoid duplication of efforts.

● Deployment Information:

➢ An ALPR and the data it generates shall only be used for official and
legitimate law enforcement purposes. The agency’s Chief of Police or
designeemust authorize deployment of each ALPR.

➢ An ALPR shall only be used to scan license plates of vehicles that are
exposed to public view (e.g., vehicles on a public road, street, or that are
on private property but whose license plate(s) are visible from a public
road, street, or a place to which members of the public have access,
such as the parking lot of a shopping mall or other business
establishment).

➢ The following data must be shared with the State ALPR Coordinator
prior to installing or relocating a permanent fixed ALPR unit:
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➢ Camera name (pursuant to convention specified by State ALPR
Coordinator)

➢ Location (latitude and longitude);

➢ Survey provided by ALPR vendor, including projected size of ALPR data
When deploying or relocating a portable fixed ALPR unit, agencies
must provide updated latitude and longitude data to the State ALPR
Coordinator.

● BOLO Procedures

➢ A license plate number may be included in a “be on the lookout” or
BOLO list (a compilation of license plates or partial plates for which a
BOLO situation exists) for input into an ALPR system only if there is a
legitimate and specific law enforcement reason to identify or locate
that particular vehicle, or any person(s) who are reasonably believed to
be associated with that vehicle.

➢ Stolen vehicles ;

➢ Vehicles reasonably believed to be involved in the commission of a
crime or disorderly persons offense ;

➢ Vehicles registered to or reasonably believed to be operated by
persons who do not have a valid operator’s license or who are on the
revoked or suspended list ;

➢ Vehicles with expired registrations or other Title 39 violations ;

➢ Persons who are subject to a restraining order or curfew issued by a
court or by the Parole Board, or who are subject to any other duly
issued order restricting their movements

➢ Persons wanted by a law enforcement agency who are of interest in a
specific investigation, whether or not such persons are themselves
suspected of criminal activity ;

➢ Persons who are on any watch list issued by a state or federal agency
responsible for homeland security.

➢ Additional definitions have been revised or added that should be
provided and / or revised in agency policy:

○ Batch downloading
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○ Updating BOLO lists.
○ Immediate alert response.
○ Alert data.
○ Non-alert data.
○ Documenting access for any stored data search.

➢ A BOLO list may be revised at any time. Updates to a BOLO list shall be
done at the start of each shift for mobile ALPRs attached to police
vehicles, and as frequently as possible, but at least daily, for ALPRs at
stationary locations.

➢ Immediate alert response. A BOLO match with an ALPR scan may be
programmed to trigger an immediate alert. The reason for including the
vehicle on the BOLO list shall be disclosed to the officer who will react
to an immediate alert. The officer should determine whether the alert
has been designated as a non-encounter alert (meaning officer should
not encounter the vehicle) and, if so, follow any instructions included in
the alert for notifying the originating agency.

➢ Accessing stored data: Procedures for the following should be provided
in policy.

○ Alert Data
○ Non-Alert Data
○ Crime Trend Analysis should be documented.

➢ Storage, Records and Retention: The following areas should be defined
in policy:

○ Deployment records.
○ Stored ALPR data access records
○ Retention (Records and ALPR data shall be retained for three (3)

years.

➢ Discovery:
○ Criminal investigatory records:. Stored ALPR data shall be

treated as “criminal investigatory records” within themeaning of
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 et seq., and shall not be shared with or provided
to any person, entity, or government agency other than a law
enforcement agency, unless a subpoena or court order
authorizes such disclosure or unless such disclosure is required
by court rules governing discovery in criminal matters.

○ Release of ALPR data: Appropriate procedures should outline
required information.
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➢ Establishing or revising a policy. Agencies that possess or use an ALPR
or its data shall establish—or conform to existing—Standing Operating
Procedures, Directives, or orders that govern ALPRs and stored ALPR
data. The Chief of Police or his / her designee shall provide a copy of
the agency’s ALPR policy to the County Prosecutor (or DCJ Director)
and County and State ALPR Coordinator at or before the time of
promulgation, including any subsequent policy amendments.

Disclaimer: The materials provided in this correspondence are for general informational and
educational purposes only and are not intended to be and should not be considered legal
advice or opinions. Prior to making any policy or rule changes, seek the advice of your
municipal attorney or County Prosecutor.
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
WELLNESS DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

 
TO:   Municipal Fund Commissioners, Safety Coordinators, and Risk Managers 
FROM:  Debby Schiffer, JIF Wellness Director 
DATE:  April 18, 2023 Medford Village Country Club, Medford, NJ    
Contact Info:     debby_schiffer@targetingwellness.com  856-322-1220 

 
APRIL - ACTIVITY & PLANNED EVENTS  

 
Member Municipality Visits:   
I had the opportunity to meet with eight municipalities in March, all in-person with the exception of one.  This was 
either through attending their scheduled Safety Committee Meeting or meeting with the Wellness Coordinator to 
discuss planning of wellness initiatives for 2023.  In some cases, both were achieved! 
• Beverly City 
• Bordentown Twp 
• Chesterfield  
• Delanco 
• Mansfield 
• North Hancover 
• Pemberton Twp 
• Riverside 
At the time of writing this report, I have visits planned with the following towns in April:  
• Chesterfield (Presentation) 
• Florence (Wellness Committee Meeting 
• Palmyra (SCM) 
• Hainesport (Wellness meeting) 
• New Hanover (Wellness) 
• Southampton (chair yoga) 
• Tabernacle (Wellness) 
• Woodland and Wrightstown (SCM) 
Some wellness ideas/initiatives to consider: 
• Chair massage, meditation, or Reiki 
• Building Mental Fitness presentation 
• Stress management presentation 
• Walking, Step or Hydration Challenges 
• Healthy Snack Day 
• Nutrition Awareness presentation 
• Understanding Addictions Presentation (Cooper) 
• Employee/Co-worker Appreciation Day 
• Healthy Weight Loss Challenge 
 
I continue to ideas with all of my Wellness Coordinators of what different towns are doing that may help 
them with generating their own ideas (or copying!)  
 
Related Meetings and Announcements: 
• Wellness Advisory Committee – Next meeting is scheduled for May 16th at 9:30am via Zoom 
• Safety and Wellness Coordinator Roundtable – April 25th via webinar.  Invitation will come from J. A. 

Montgomery 
 

Objective:  To work with each town early in 2023 to lay out a 
plan for utilizing wellness funds to support initiatives and 
activities that will span throughout the year in order to avoid 
end-of-year, one-item purchases.   
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New Resources:   
Medical Essentials Diagnostics – I have shared this information with many towns upon my visits during Safety 
Committee Meetings or wellness coordinators.  Some towns have scheduled an onsite visit from MED to share this 
information with either department heads or wellness committee members.  If you would like me to reach out to 
them on your behalf or if you would like more information on what they are all about, please just let me know.  Their 
closest clinic is in Marlton NJ.   
 
Department of Addiction with Cooper Health Systems – A representative will conduct a presentation on Addictions 
– defining, types, stigma and treatments.  In addition, they offer educational materials, resources and slide pdf.  If 
you are interested in learning more, please reach out.  There is a fee and would be a wonderful use of your 
Wellness Funds! 
 
Other resources available:  Reiki, chair yoga, meditation, nutrition, hypnotherapy, therapy for joint pain 
 
Dr. Elias Transformational Leadership Group Coaching Program for Law Enforcement: provide an update 
 
 
Targeting Wellness Newsletter – Reminder of the New Approach: 
This quarter’s theme will be focusing on Exercise and Physical Activity.  Please be sure to print or distribute it to all 
of your employees.  As always, if you have any questions, comments or suggestions, please do not hesitate to 
reach out to me.  
 
Here is a reminder of the planned themes for 2023: 
Quarter 1 – Nutrition 
Quarter 2 – Physical Activity/Movement 
Quarter 3 – Sleep 
Quarter 4 – Stress Management 
 
The comorbidities to be highlighted in quarter two will be Hypertension (high blood pressure) and Cholesterol.  
Your feedback is always welcomed and your support in getting this information out to all employees is greatly 
appreciated! 
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April 2023 

Targeting Wellness NewsletterTargeting Wellness NewsletterTargeting Wellness Newsletter   
Good News for Good Health!Good News for Good Health!Good News for Good Health!   

Debby Schiffer, Wellness Director for BURLCO & TRICO JIFs  
 

Email:  Debby_schiffer@targetingwellness.com   Phone: 856-322-1220 

Quarter 2 Theme—Physical Activity and Exercise 

 Your B.A.S.I.C. 

Spring Training 

 

 

B = Be open to change 

A = Accept any limitations  

S = Strengthen your mus-

cles both mind & body 

I = Invest in yourself 

C = Consistency matters 

We are the pro athletes in our own big game...the game of life !   

The innings unfold one day at a time! 

Keep swinging to achieve a World Series Championship of OVERALL WELL-BEING! 

What can you add to your “Basic Spring Training” today for YOUR success? 

In this issue 

1. Difference Between Exer-

cise and Physical Activity 

2. Benefits Of Exercise On 

Mind and Body 

3. Weight-training:  Not 

Just For Athletes 

4. Stretch Your Body, 

Stretch Your Mind 

5. Tips For Exercising Safely 

6. Recipe Corner:  Socca 

Pizza with Sun-Dried To-

matoes and Pesto 
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Exercise or Physical Activity:  Is There A Difference? 

It will come as no surprise to hear that physical activity and exercise 

are key to a healthy, vibrant life!  However, is there a difference be-

tween the two?    According to the American Council on Exercise: 

Physical Activity Physical Activity Physical Activity Physical Activity “is movement that is carried out by the skeletal mus-

cles that requires energy “ which means that any movement you do 

could actually be considered “physical activity”.    

ExerciseExerciseExerciseExercise “is planned, structured, repetitive and intentional movement 

intended to improve or maintain physical fitness”.  It is, therefore, a 

“subcategory” of physical activity.   

Research shows that bothbothbothboth (a.k.a. ALLALLALLALL) forms of physical activity con-

tribute to our overall health and well-being.   

What is meant by “moderate-intensity” 

exercise? Other activities you might also consider. 

Any exercise that gets your heart rate up 50% to 70% of 

maximum heart rate.  What might that look like? 

⇒ Walking two miles in 30 minutes. 

⇒ Biking five miles in 30 minutes. 

⇒ Swimming laps for 20 minutes. 

⇒ Running one and a half miles in 15 minutes. 

⇒ Doing water aerobics for 30 minutes. 

⇒ Playing volleyball for 45 minutes. 

⇒ Jumping rope for 15 minutes. 

⇒ Walking stairs for 15 minutes. 

⇒ Washing your car for 45-60 minutes. 

⇒ Gardening for 30-45 minutes. 

⇒ Raking leaves for 30 minutes. 

⇒ Dancing for 30 minutes. 

Ten minutes is the minimum amount of exercise you 

want to get to have any cardiovascular benefits.  If new 

to exercise or have any medical conditions, start with 

just 10-12 minutes and work your way up from there.   

If you can do 30 minutes, just not at once, break it up 

into segments throughout the day.  You will still reap the 

benefits. 

Regardless of the resource you reference, all recommend that adults get a minimum amount of moderate-

intensity exercise per week equaling 150 minutes (if vigorous, 75 minutes is great).     That boils down to just 

30 minutes a day for 5 days.  That may be quite easy for some and for others it’s a challenge to do 30 min-

utes a week.  There could be many reasons for that some of which might be disinterest, physical limitations, 

or no time...that last one I’d love the opportunity to challenge you to rethink! :-) 

Also, keep in mind that even if you have a physically active job, your body adapts to that demand.  Plus, de-

pending on your job responsibilities,  you might be recruiting the same muscle over and over, leaving others 

to weaken while increasing your risk of injury.   

The latest research also suggests paying attention to how much time you spend sitting during the day is just 

as important.   There is a new term that has been coined to describe those who get at least 30 minutes of 

exercise in a day, but spend the majority of their days being sedentary.  This term is ““““active couch potatoesactive couch potatoesactive couch potatoesactive couch potatoes””””.   

This inactivity can cause and/or compound existing chronic conditions.  According to the World Health Organi-

zation (WHO), physical inactivity is an independent risk factor for chronic disease development and is now 

considered the fourth leading cause of death worldwide!  

Basic formula to calculate your maximum heart rate:  take 220 and minus your age = maximum HR.  Then multiple 

that number by .50 to .85 depending on your workout plans, to get your target HR.  For more information on heart 

rate check out:   

https://www.heart.org/en/healthyhttps://www.heart.org/en/healthyhttps://www.heart.org/en/healthyhttps://www.heart.org/en/healthy----living/fitness/living/fitness/living/fitness/living/fitness/fitnessfitnessfitnessfitness----basics/targetbasics/targetbasics/targetbasics/target----heartheartheartheart----ratesratesratesrates    

Vigorous exercise Vigorous exercise Vigorous exercise Vigorous exercise may elevate your heart rate about 70-85% of maximum. 

INCREASE YOUR CHANCES OF LIVING INCREASE YOUR CHANCES OF LIVING INCREASE YOUR CHANCES OF LIVING INCREASE YOUR CHANCES OF LIVING 

LONGERLONGERLONGERLONGER————MOVE MORE!MOVE MORE!MOVE MORE!MOVE MORE!    

According to the CDC, research 

shows that if US adults age 40 and 

older were to increase their moder-

ate-to-vigorous physical activity by a 

small amount, an estimated 

110,000 deaths per year could be 

prevented!  Even 10 minutes more a 

day would make a difference. 
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To get the most from an exercise program, it’s important to combine different components that produce 

a strong and balanced body.  They include:  aerobic, strength training, stretching, core work and bal-

ance.  Having a mix of these will provide the most overall benefits for both your body and your mind.   

Let’s start by looking at some of the main life enhancing benefits of exercise.   

BENEFITS OF EXERCISE ON MIND AND BODY 

• Maintain your independence by keeping and 

improving your strength 

• Have the energy to do the things that you want 

and enjoy without fatigue allowing for quality of 

life 

• Improve your balance to help lower risk of falls 

and injuries from those falls 

• Manage and prevent some common chronic 

diseases like heart disease, arthritis, stroke, 

type 2 diabetes, osteoporosis and 8 types of 

cancers, including breast and colon cancer 

 

• Reduce your level of stress and anxiety and im-

prove sleep 

• Help you reach and maintain a healthy weight 

while reducing the risk of excessive weight gain 

• Controls your blood pressure 

• Helps to lower your levels of cholesterol 

• Improves or maintains some aspects of cognitive 

function 

• Enhances your mood and reduces feelings of de-

pression, allowing you to feel more in control of 

your emotions 

EXERCISE MAY PROTECT YOUR BRAIN 

It’s often quite obvious to see the fitness benefits of exercise on our physical body; however, perhaps 

not so obvious is the huge positive impact it is having on our brain.  What might not be as evident, at 

least initially, is that every step, mile or pool lap you take is also enhancing your cognitive fitness! One 

more important reason to get moving! 

According to a neuropsychologist at the Cleveland Clinic, exercise, especially aerobic is key to maintaining 

brain health.  This is true even for those who are at risk for developing dementia and Alzheimer’s disease.  

Check out https:  Check out https:  Check out https:  Check out https:  //health.clevelandclinic.org/exercise//health.clevelandclinic.org/exercise//health.clevelandclinic.org/exercise//health.clevelandclinic.org/exercise----andandandand----brainbrainbrainbrain----health/health/health/health/ for more on how exercise protects  for more on how exercise protects  for more on how exercise protects  for more on how exercise protects 

brain health!brain health!brain health!brain health!    

A study was done where nearly 500 older adults were followed for 20 years with annual physical and 

cognitive tests.  They also agreed to donate their brains to science when they died.  All their movement 

was tracked around the clock using an accelerometer. Here are the study findings:  

• Those participants who moved the most scored better on memory and thinking tests.   

• Increased physical activity resulted in a 31% reduction for risk of dementia.   

During a 6-month study, nearly 200 sedentary older people with mild cognitive impairment were given 

three options:   

1. Only add aerobic exercise 3x a week for 45 min-

utes/session 

2. Only eat a heart-healthy DASH diet 

3. Combine aerobic exercise with the DASH diet 

4. Only receive health education 

1. Improvement shown in thinking and memory 

2. No improvement on assessments of plan-

ning, problem-solving and multitasking. 

3. Showed the most improvement overall! 

4. Brain function worsened 
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Resource:  WebMD 

Research has shown that strengthening exercises are both safe and effective for women and men of all ages, in-

cluding those who are not in perfect health. In fact, people with health concerns—including heart disease, arthritis 

and even osteoporosis (always check with your doctor first!)—often benefit the most from an exercise program that 

includes lifting weights a few times each week. 

You’ve probably heard the phrase: Use it or Lose it...well that is what we are setting our muscles up for if we don’t 

do some form of strength training especially as we get older  If you have a physically demanding job you may al-

ready get a lot of weight lifting.  However, your tasks may require you to use only certain muscles in a certain way. 

Working all our muscles is crucial for balance, flexibility and injury prevention.   

Here are some of the benefits you may gain from this type of physical activity: 

• Develop bone strength which increases bone density and helps reduce risk of osteoporosis.

• Mange your weight as well as improving your metabolism to help burn more calories even at rest.

• Enhance your quality of life. Doing weight bearing exercises helps to protect joints and build muscles, enhanc-

ing our balance resulting in reduced risk of falls.  We all want to maintain our independence and be able to do

the things we love even as we age.  Strength training can help to assure that!

• Reduce signs and symptoms of chronic disease and help to manage conditions such as arthritis, back pain,

obesity, heart disease, depression and diabetes.

• Bonus:  Sharpen cognitive abilities!! Some research suggests that older adults experienced greater thinking

and leaning skills with regular strength training and aerobic exercise.

WEIGHT TRAINING—NOT JUST FOR ATHLETES! 

Getting Started: 

If you are over 40 and have not been very active, check with your doctor before starting 

any strength or aerobic training program.  Here are a few things to keep in mind regard-

less of your fitness level: 

• Always warm up with a short walk (march in place, stationary bike, any activity to

get your blood circulating for 5 to 10 minutes).  Typically when you take an exercise

class, a good instructor will incorporate a warm up at the beginning of every work-

out.  Cold muscles are more prone to injury—this also goes for stretching too!  Al-

ways warm up your muscles!

• Choose weights heavy enough to tire your muscle after 12 to 15 repetitions.  Goal is

to fatigue the muscle in order to build it.  If you can go beyond 15 and feel no fa-

tigue, the weight is probably too light.  Progress slowly.

• A full days rest between muscle workouts will allow full recovery.  It is advised not

to work the same muscles back to back.  That goes for abs too.

• Listen to your body.  If you feel pain stop immediately!  Proper form is critical to

avoid injury.  You may consider working with a trainer or other fitness specialist to

learn the correct form and techniques.  And pay attention to your breathing...many

people hold there breath as they lift and that can increase your blood pressure and

cause dizziness!
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Resource:  healthline 

STRETCH YOUR BODY, STRETCH YOUR MIND! 

Assisted stretching  by 

a trained flexologist! 

With any physical activity, there are always benefits not only to your body, muscles and bones but also it 

helps to reduce stress, pain and improves posture.  Stretching is no different!  In fact, with regular 

stretching you can improve all aspects of your life, mind and body! 

BENEFITS OF STRETCHING 

• Increases your flexibility Increases your flexibility Increases your flexibility  

You don’t have to be flexible to stretch.  Stretching will improve 

your flexibility!  This will assist in doing everyday activities and 

will help delay any reduced mobility as we age 

• Increases your range of motion (ROM)Increases your range of motion (ROM)Increases your range of motion (ROM) 

ROM means how far you can move a joint or muscle in various 

directions.  This means where on your own (active ROM) or 

with the assistance of someone else (passive ROM).  This defi-

nitely will vary from person to person, however, there are ex-

pected or “normal” ranges a physical therapist will use to deter-

mine where you are on the scale.  Regular stretching can help 

to keep your joints and muscles moving as they should. 

• Improves postureImproves postureImproves posture 

Often due to muscle imbalances...especially if you spend a lot 

of time on the computer or looking at your phone (text neck). 

Combining stretching with strength training can reduce muscu-

loskeletal pain and encourage proper alignment. 

• Great stress relief and calms of your mindGreat stress relief and calms of your mindGreat stress relief and calms of your mind 

Typically when we get stressed, our muscles will tense espe-

cially around the neck and back.  Stretching regularly not only 

will help these areas, it will also calm the mind when we can 

stay focused and mindful of the movements we are doing.  

Connecting body to mind!  

There are different types of stretching that you can 

read up on here:  https://www.acefitness.org/fitnesshttps://www.acefitness.org/fitnesshttps://www.acefitness.org/fitnesshttps://www.acefitness.org/fitness----

certifications/acecertifications/acecertifications/acecertifications/ace----answers/examanswers/examanswers/examanswers/exam----preparationpreparationpreparationpreparation----

blog/2966/typesblog/2966/typesblog/2966/typesblog/2966/types----ofofofof----stretching/stretching/stretching/stretching/    

One tip to remember: 

• Use dynamic stretches before exercise to pre-

pare your muscles. (requires continuous move-

ment...it’s your warm up) 

• Use static stretches after exercise to reduce 

your risk of injury.  (requires holding a pose to 

its maximal point WITHOUT PAIN for at least 

30 seconds) 
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TIPS FOR EXERCISING SAFELY 

The following tips were taken right from Harvard Health Publishing, Harvard Medical School.  However, 

information such as this should never be a replacement for the direct medial advice from your doctor or 

other qualified clinician.  For the most part, anyone can safely take up walking or some other form of 

moderate exercise.  There may be a bit more caution give to taking your work out up a notch.  However, 

in all cases, it’s important to avoid injuries especially if you have been diagnosed with a chronic or unsta-

ble health condition such as asthma, high blood pressure, joint or bone disease, etc. 

https://www.health.harvard.edu/healthbeat/10-tips-for-exercising-safely 

57



Socca Pizza with SunSocca Pizza with SunSocca Pizza with Sun---Dried Tomatoes & PestoDried Tomatoes & PestoDried Tomatoes & Pesto   

 

Socca is a flatbread made from chickpea flour.  This recipe requires only 10 ingredients and 1 

bowl to make and comes together in about one hour.  If you are watching how much bread and 

grains you eat, this is grain and gluten-free!  And unlike regular pizza, you won’t get stuffed on 

the crust!  This is a whole food plant-based recipe from Minimalist Baker. 

CRUST 

• 1 cup garbanzo bean flour 

• 1/2 heaped tsp sea salt 

• 1 tsp baking powder 

• 1/2 tsp garlic powder 

• 1 tsp nutritional yeast 

• 1 scant cup warm water 

• 1 Tbsp olive oil (if avoiding oil, omit) 

• 1 Tbsp fresh oregano (or sub dried // optional) 

1. In a medium mixing bowl, add garbanzo flour, sea salt, baking 
powder, garlic powder, and nutritional yeast and whisk to combine. 
Then pour warm water into dry ingredients and whisk until smooth 
(add the water slowly, and if it starts to look too runny – it should be 
a thin but not a watery crepe-like consistency – refrain from adding 
all the water). Cover and let rest for 30 minutes. 

2. In the meantime, heat oven to 425 degrees F (204 C). Once the 
batter has rested, add the olive oil and oregano (optional) and stir 
to combine. 

3. Heat a large (12-inch) oven-safe cast-iron or metal skillet over 
low-medium heat (if using a smaller skillet, this will make two small 
pizzas instead of one large pizza). If using a non-stick pan or a 
cast-iron that’s seasoned, it shouldn’t need more oil. But if your pan 
tends to stick, add a little oil – it won’t hurt.   

4. Add the chickpea batter into the greased, hot skillet and move 
the pan around to allow batter to flatten like a large pancake, leav-
ing a little room on the very edges of the pan to allow room for a 
spatula to slide under. Add onion and cook for 1 minute. Then care-
fully transfer skillet to the oven and bake 10-15 minutes or until 
bubbles have formed, the edges have browned, and the top is 
slightly golden brown. 

5. Remove from oven after baking, gently loosen with a spatula, and slice on a cutting board (or slice right in the pan). 
Then add remaining toppings of choice. We went with chopped sun-dried tomatoes, macadamia cheese, arugula, raw 
chopped garlic, and vegan pesto. Vegan parmesan and/or red pepper flake can also make nice additions. 

6. Best when fresh. Store leftovers in the refrigerator up to 3-4 days. Reheat in a 350 degree F (176 C) oven until hot 
(arugula does not reheat well). 

https://minimalistbaker.com/socca-pizza-with-sun-dried-tomatoes-pesto/ 

TOPPINGS 

• 1/4 cup thinly sliced red onion or shallot 

• 1/4 cup sun-dried tomatoes (or sub fresh*) 

• 1/4 cup almond ricotta cheese (or Macadamia Nut 

Cheese* // or sub store-bought vegan cheese*) 

• 4 Tbsp Vegan Pesto (or sub store-bought) 

• Arugula or other peppery greens (optional) 

• Raw garlic, minced (optional) 

• Vegan Parmesan Cheese (optional) 

Notes: 

*If using fresh tomatoes instead of sun-dried, add to the socca when 

adding the onion so they bake into the crust. 
*If using a store-bought shredded cheese instead of fresh nut cheese, 

add to the socca when adding the onion so it has a chance to melt and 
bake into the crust. Find the recipe for the Macadamia Nut Cheese 

here. 
*Nutrition information is a rough estimate calculated without optional 

ingredients. 

Nutrition Facts: 
 1 serving 
Calories: 182 
Carbohydrates: 17 g 
Protein: 6 g 
Fat: 9 g  
Saturated Fat: 1 g 
Cholesterol: 0 mg 
Sodium: 280 mg 
Potassium: 469 mg 

Fiber: 3 g 
Sugar: 4 g 
Vitamin A: 255 IU 
Vitamin C: 2.3 mg 
Calcium: 91 mg 
Iron: 2 mg  
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BURLCO VISITS

BURLCO JIF

2023 Wellness

MUNICIPALITY VISITS MAR APR MAY

BASS RIVER

BEVERLY CITY Attended SCM Mar 1st

BORDENTOWN CITY

BORDENTOWN TWP Attended 3/10 SCM

CHESTERFIELD Mental Fitness Presentation 3/9

DELANCO Attended 3/15 SCM

DELRAN

EDGEWATER PARK

FIELDSBORO Could not make the March meeting.

FLORENCE 4/11 Wellness CM 5/18 @ 10am

HAINESPORT
Met with Tara to review 

wellness ideas 4/5

LUMBERTON Could not make the March meeting.

MANSFIELD Attended SCM 3/15

MEDFORD 5/3 SCM @ 9am

MT. LAUREL
Susan Panto of Conner strong involved asked 

me about EAP

NEW HANOVER Working on setting up chair massages for April

Planning to stop on 4/13 

after Wrightstown

NORTH HANOVER
Stopped in to see Mary and we planned several 

events.  April 26th chair massage

PALMYRA Inquired about attending april SCM 4/5 SCM @ 10am

PEMBERTON BOROUGH 5/3 SCM @ 12pm

PEMBERTON TWP Wellness visit with Michele 3/9

RIVERSIDE
3/7 at 10am zoom.  Susan and Tyler of Conner 

Strong playing a part.

SHAMONG

SOUTHAMPTON 5/9 SCM @ 10am - I have a doc appt

SPRINGFIELD No dates provided

Planning to visit in 

May.  Date TBD

TABERNACLE
Spoke to Lisa 3/2 interested indoing the Nutrition 

challenge I sent out.

Plan to stop by after 

Woodland 4/17

WESTAMPTON first date option for SCM is 5/2 @ 8:30am 5/2 @ 8:30am

WOODLAND 4/17 SCM @ 10am

WRIGHTSTOWN 4/13 @ 9am SCM
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Burlington County Municipal JIF

Managed Care Summary Report

2023

Intake March-23 March-22 2023 March YTD 2022 March YTD

# of New Claims Reported 28 18 75 113

# of Report Only 12 9 43 72

% Report Only 43% 50% 57% 64%

# of Medical Only 12 5 22 29

#  of Lost Time 4 2 10 10

Medical Only to Lost Time Ratio 75:25 71:29 69:31 74:26

Claim Petition First Notice 0 2 0 2

COVID-19 5 2 20 2

Average Days Reported To Qual-Lynx (Indemnity, 

Medical Only, Report Only)
2.0 1.3 2.9 5.1

Average Days Reported To Employer (Indemnity, 

Medical Only, Report Only)
0.4 0.2 0.6 1.2

Nurse Case Management March-23 March-22

# of Cases Assigned to Case Management 19 23

# of Cases >90 days 13 16

Savings March-23 March-22 2023 March YTD 2022 March YTD

Bill Count 109 123 316 339

Provider Charges $151,256 $244,119 $356,505 $484,669

Repriced Amount $62,788 $127,923 $141,938 $231,786

Savings $ $88,467 $116,196 $214,567 $252,883

% Savings 58% 48% 60% 52%

QualCare Provider Network Penetration Rate March-23 March-22 2023 March YTD 2022 March YTD

Bill Count 92% 97% 93% 95%

Provider Charges 98% 99% 96% 97%

Exclusive Provider Panel Penetration Rate March-23 March-22 2023 March YTD 2022 March YTD

Bill Count 91% 94% 95% 92%

Provider Charges 95% 97% 97% 97%

Transitional Duty Summary 2023 March YTD 2022 March YTD

% of Transitional Duty Days Worked 60% 85%

$ Saved By Accommodating $35,572 $49,819

% of Transitional Duty Days Not Accommodated 34% 15%

Cost Of Days Not Accommodated $21,294 $6,785
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Burlington County Municipal JIF

Average Days To Report By JIF Member

(Indemnity, Medical Only and Report Only)

1/1/2023 - 3/31/2023

# Of Claims 

Reported

Average Days 

Reported 

Qual-Lynx

Average Days 

Reported To 

Employer

BEVERLY CITY 1 0.0 0.0

DELRAN TOWNSHIP 3 2.7 0.3

FLORENCE TOWNSHIP 3 2.0 0.3

HAINESPORT TOWNSHIP 1 1.0 1.0

LUMBERTON TOWNSHIP 4 11.3 6.3

MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP 2 3.5 2.5

MEDFORD TOWNSHIP 7 0.9 0.1

MOUNT LAUREL TOWNSHIP 31 1.3 0.0

NORTH HANOVER TOWNSHIP 2 1.0 0.5

PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP 10 0.8 0.0

SOUTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP 1 11.0 0.0

WESTAMPTON TOWNSHIP 10 8.2 1.0

Grand Total 75 2.9 0.6

Valued as of 4/3/2023 61



Burlington County Municipal JIF

Claims Reported By Claim Type

# Of Claims 

Reported

Average Days 

Reported To 

Qual-Lynx

Average 

Days 

Reported To 

Employer

# Of Claims 

Reported

Average Days 

Reported To 

Qual-Lynx

Average 

Days 

Reported To 

Employer

INDEMNITY 4 1.0 0.0 INDEMNITY 10 0.5 0.1

MEDICAL ONLY 12 2.0 0.8 MEDICAL ONLY 22 2.0 0.5

REPORT ONLY-WC 12 2.3 0.1 REPORT ONLY-WC 43 3.9 0.8

Grand Total 28 2.0 0.4 Grand Total 75 2.9 0.6

# Of Claims 

Reported

Average Days 

Reported To 

Qual-Lynx

Average 

Days 

Reported To 

Employer

# Of Claims 

Reported

Average Days 

Reported To 

Qual-Lynx

Average 

Days 

Reported To 

Employer

INDEMNITY 4 1.0 0.0 INDEMNITY 10 0.5 0.1

MEDICAL ONLY 11 1.8 0.5 MEDICAL ONLY 20 1.9 0.3

REPORT ONLY-WC 8 2.9 0.1 REPORT ONLY-WC 25 5.1 1.1

Grand Total 23 2.0 0.3 Grand Total 55 3.1 0.6

# Of Claims 

Reported

Average Days 

Reported To 

Qual-Lynx

Average 

Days 

Reported To 

Employer

# Of Claims 

Reported

Average Days 

Reported To 

Qual-Lynx

Average 

Days 

Reported To 

Employer

MEDICAL ONLY 1 4.0 4.0 MEDICAL ONLY 2 3.5 2.5

REPORT ONLY-WC 4 1.0 0.0 REPORT ONLY-WC 18 2.1 0.4

Grand Total 5 1.6 0.8 Grand Total 20 2.3 0.6

Covid-19 Claims Reported Covid-19 Claims Reported

March 2023 1/1/2023 - 3/31/2023

All Claims Reported All Claims Reported

Claims Reported - Not Covid-19 Claims Reported - Not Covid-19
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Burlington County Municipal JIF

Nurse Case Management Report

March 2023

INDEMNITY MEDICAL ONLY INDEMNITY MEDICAL ONLY GRAND TOTAL

BEVERLY CITY 2 0 0 0 2

DELRAN TOWNSHIP 1 1 0 0 2

MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP 1 0 0 0 1

MEDFORD TOWNSHIP 2 0 0 0 2

MOUNT LAUREL TOWNSHIP 2 0 0 0 2

NORTH HANOVER TOWNSHIP 1 0 0 0 1

PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP 5 0 0 0 5

Grand Total 14 1 0 0 15

# Of Claims Open to Nurse Case Management

Open Re-Open
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Burlington County Municipal JIF

PPO Savings Report

March 2023

Bill 

Count

Provider 

Charges

Repriced 

Amount
$ Savings

% 

Savings

QualCare PPO 100 $148,516 $60,732 $87,783 59%

Negotiated 1 $500 $450 $50 10%

Out Of Network 8 $2,240 $1,606 $634 28%

Grand Total 109 $151,256 $62,788 $88,467 58%

EPO
QualCare 

PPO
Negotiated

Out Of 

Network

Grand 

Total
$ Savings

Ambulatory Surgical Center 0 1 0 0 1 $90

Anesthesiology 0 5 0 0 5 $526

Behavioral Health 5 0 1 5 11 $3,757

Durable Medical Equipment 0 1 0 0 1 $751

Emergency Medicine 0 4 0 2 6 $3,323

Hospital 0 4 0 0 4 $58,172

MRI/Radiology 1 1 0 1 3 $1,066

Neurology 2 0 0 0 2 $43

Neurosurgery 1 0 0 0 1 $196

Occupational Medicine 12 0 0 0 12 $2,208

Orthopedic Surgery 4 0 0 0 4 $222

Physical therapy 41 0 0 0 41 $9,316

Physicians Fees 0 7 0 0 7 $3,357

Sports Medicine 8 0 0 0 8 $5,116

Urgent Care Center 3 0 0 0 3 $326

Grand Total 77 23 1 8 109 $88,467

Valued as of 4/3/2023 64



Burlington County Municipal JIF

PPO Savings Report

1/1/2023 - 3/31/2023

Bill 

Count

Provider 

Charges

Repriced 

Amount $ Savings % Savings

QualCare PPO 294 $343,153 $133,193 $209,960 61%

Negotiated 3 $1,500 $1,350 $150 10%

Out Of Network 19 $11,852 $7,395 $4,457 38%

Grand Total 316 $356,505 $141,938 $214,567 60%

EPO
QualCare 

PPO
Negotiated

Out Of 

Network

Grand 

Total
$ Savings

Ambulatory Surgical Center 0 4 0 0 4 $32,037

Anesthesiology 2 11 0 2 15 $4,666

Behavioral Health 11 0 3 6 20 $10,432

Durable Medical Equipment 0 1 0 0 1 $751

Emergency Medicine 0 6 0 6 12 $5,882

Hospital 0 15 0 0 15 $101,929

Laboratory Services 1 0 0 0 1 $1

MRI/Radiology 4 4 0 1 9 $1,881

Neurology 2 0 0 0 2 $43

Neurosurgery 6 0 0 0 6 $1,521

Occupational Medicine 43 0 0 0 43 $3,125

Orthopedic Surgery 15 0 0 0 15 $1,593

Physical Medicine & Rehab 1 0 0 0 1 $636

Physical therapy 144 0 0 0 144 $40,297

Physicians Fees 0 12 0 0 12 $3,752

Sports Medicine 9 0 0 0 9 $5,556

Urgent Care Center 3 0 0 4 7 $465

Grand Total 241 53 3 19 316 $214,567

Valued as of 4/3/2023 65



Burlington County Municipal JIF

Top 10 Providers And Paid Provider By Specialty

1/1/2023 - 3/31/2023

Repriced Amount

VIRTUA WILLINGBORO HOSPITAL, INC. $21,530

VIRTUA WEST JERSEY HEALTH INC $21,396

CAPITAL HEALTH SYSTEM, INC $13,637

MEMORIAL AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTER $11,288

VIRTUA MEDICAL GROUP, PA $9,085

NEUROBEHAVORIAL REHABILITATION $9,068

NOVACARE REHABILITATION $8,066

VIRTUA MOUNT HOLLY HOSPITAL $6,396

SUMMIT SURGICAL CENTER, LLC $5,120

IVY REHAB NETWORK INC $3,490

Grand Total $109,076

Top 10 Providers

Paid Provider By Specialty

Ambulatory Surgical 
Center

13%

Anesthesiology
3%

Behavioral Health
10%

Durable Medical 
Equipment

0%

Emergency Medicine
4%

Hospital
46%

Laboratory Services
0%

MRI/Radiology
1%

Neurosurgery
0%

Occupational Medicine
4%

Orthopedic Surgery
1%

Physical 
Medicine & 

Rehab
1% Physical therapy

11%

Physicians Fees
1%

Sports Medicine
2%

Urgent Care Center
2%

Valued as of 4/3/2023 66



Burlington County Municipal JIF

Transitional Duty Summary Report

1/1/2023 - 3/31/2023

Transitional 

Duty Days 

Available

Transitional 

Duty Days 

Worked

% Of 

Transitional 

Duty Days 

Worked

$ Saved By 

Accommodating

Transitional Duty 

Days Not 

Accommodated

% Of Transitional 

Duty Days Not 

Accommodated

Cost Of Days Not 

Accommodated

TABERNACLE TOWNSHIP 17 17 100% $1,714 0 0% $0

BEVERLY CITY 161 161 100% $14,133 0 0% $0

DELRAN TOWNSHIP 120 120 100% $17,023 0 0% $0

MOUNT LAUREL TOWNSHIP 87 16 18% $1,507 71 82% $9,554

PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP 115 18 16% $1,195 97 84% $11,740

Grand Total 500 332 66% $35,572 168 34% $21,294

Valued as of 4/3/2023 67



Managed Care Quick Notes 

Comorbidities Impact Recovery 

This 46 year old laborer was weed whacking when he stepped on a rock and rolled his ankle in October 

2022.   This injury was complicated due to Charcot Arthropathy.  This is a condition of the foot and ankle 

caused by an inability to sense injuries which can result in significant deformities.  Neuropathy (nerve 

damage) must be present for Charcot foot to develop, and the most common cause of that neuropathy 

is diabetes.  This claimant saw his primary care physician 2 months after this injury occurred and was 

diagnosed with Type 2 diabetes.  Additionally, this claimant has a BMI of 39.98 and is a smoker. 

The comorbidities created a complicated situation.  He had a work-related injury.  No knowledge that he 

had diabetes.  His hemoglobin A1c of 11 revealed that not only is he diabetic but he’s been very poorly 

controlled for many months.  As a result of the work injury, he is in the acute phase of Charcot 

arthropathy.  His midfoot is dislocating.  He was referred to a provider who specializes in the treatment 

of Charcot arthropathy.  Although the diabetes is considered a pre-existing condition, it was the work 

injury that set the Charcot arthropathy in motion.   

The NCM scheduled the claimant with a specialist. The claimant was seen and a second specialist in the 

office was also consulted.  This provider was recommending an invasive procedure that the initial doctor 

had said was contraindicated due to the Charcot arthropathy.  The claimant was managing his diabetes 

and got his A1c down to 6.8.  He also quit smoking for 6 weeks.   

A second opinion was scheduled.  This doctor discussed both non-surgical and surgical options.  The 

claimant elected to proceed with surgery.  The surgery is in the process of being scheduled.  The doctor 

anticipates at least 6 months to MMI but due to the diabetes possibly longer.     
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Status
info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / double checking IP range went from 28 IPs to 1 

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

info reviewed / scan started

Member
Bass River Township

Beverly City

Bordentown City

Bordentown Township

Chesterfield Township

Delanco Township

Delran Township

Edgewater Park Township

Fieldsboro Borough

Florence Township

Hainesport Township

Lumberton Township

Mansfield Township

Medford Township

Mount Laurel Township

New Hanover

North Hanover Township

Palmyra Borough

Pemberton Borough

Pemberton Township

Riverside Township

Shamong Township

Southampton Township

Springfield Township

Tabernacle Township

Westampton Township

Woodland Township

Wrightstown Borough info reviewed / scan started

D2 - BURLCO
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MEL Cyber 2023 
The MEL is pleased to introduce you to our new Cyber solution, the New Jersey Cyber Risk Management Fund (“Cyber 
JIF”).  The Cyber JIF will deliver broad insurance coverage alongside a suite of security services, providing members with 
the type of complete risk management program the MEL has deployed over the last 35 years to assist New Jersey local 
government.  But now in the digital world.  The key to success is the uniform adoption of minimum cybersecurity controls, 
which will be accomplished through an updated Cybersecurity Framework and group purchase of certain security solutions 
to help reduce costs.   

Deductibles 
The Cyber JIF’s Risk Management Program will incentivize members to strengthen their security posture as follows: 

• Non-Compliant: Members not meeting the minimum-security controls will have a $50,000 deductible and 20%
coinsurance of the next $300,000 of loss.

• Minimum Security: Members meeting the minimum-security controls will see their deductible reduced to $25,000
with no coinsurance (worth up to $85k in savings).

• Advanced Security: Compliance with the entire program will eliminate your deductible (worth $110k in savings).

As always, your compliance will be determined at the time of loss, when you will be required to submit an updated checklist 
and certain documentation to prove such compliance.   

Claims Examples with Deductible Application 
• Total Claim is $500k.  Member is “Non-Compliant”.  Member pays $50k deductible plus $60k copay (20% of the

next $300k), for a total of $110k out of pocket.  The remaining $390k is paid by the Cyber JIF.
• Total Claim is $500k.  Member is “Minimum Security”.  Member pays $25k deductible and Cyber JIF pays remaining

$475k.

Grandfathering 
We will also reinstitute a grandfathering program for the deductibles, as follows: 

• Members with no compliance by end of 2022 will be subject to the new deductibles on 1/1/23
• Members in the current Tier 1 or Tiers 1 and 2 will be grandfathered until 1/1/24 (15 months) in the “Minimum

Security” group.
• Members with current Tiers 1, 2 and 3 will be grandfathered until 1/1/24 (15 months) in the “Advanced Security”

group.

Cybersecurity Risk Control Services 
The Cyber JIF will include the following services within your membership: 

• Cyber Hygiene Training and Phishing Testing
• Vulnerability Scanning
• Template Incident Response Plan and Technology Practices Policy
• JIF-wide Cybersecurity Advice
• Identification of Cybersecurity Grants

EDWARD J. COONEY, MBA 
MEL UNDERWRITING MANAGER

P 973-659-6424   

E ecooney@connerstrong.com 
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The update Cybersecurity Framework, created in conjunction with The Chertoff Group, will be available shortly on 
the MEL website at https://njmel.org/mel-safety-institute/resource-center/public-officials/public-officials-cyber-risk-
control/.  Included is a guide to the new program and notable changes.   

Cybersecurity Framework 
Following are the security control categories within each group. 

Minimum Security 
• This category is for members not meeting all the controls of “Minimum Security”.

Minimum Security 
• Data Protection – Back-up strategy and data security
• Policies – Incident Response Plan and Technology Practices Policy (provided by the Cyber JIF)
• Remote Access – MFA and VPN
• Vulnerability Scanning (reimbursed up to a set rate by the Cyber JIF)
• Asset Management – Inventory of software and hardware assets, plus managing user accounts
• Patch Management
• Cyber Hygiene Training (reimbursed up to a set rate by the Cyber JIF)
• Defense – Software and security settings to protect the network
• Credential Management

Advanced Security 
• Advanced items for “Minimum Security” categories
• Logging Practices
• Business Continuity Plan
• Network Segmentation
• Endpoint Detection and Response

Changes in Coverage 
We want to reiterate the member’s deductible will be $50,000 and 20% coinsurance of the next $300,000 of loss if 
you are “Non-Compliant”.  This is an increase from the current $25,000 and 0% coinsurance.   

The limits offered by the Cyber JIF for the 2023 renewal will be $3,000,000 Each Claim subject to a separate 
$6,000,000 Aggregate for each MEL Member JIF.  The Cyber JIF believes these limits are sufficient considering 
the claims trends and large increases in cost of excess insurance.   

Best regards, 

Edward J. Cooney, MBA 
MEL Underwriting Manager 

71

https://njmel.org/mel-safety-institute/resource-center/public-officials/public-officials-cyber-risk-control/
https://njmel.org/mel-safety-institute/resource-center/public-officials/public-officials-cyber-risk-control/


April 11, 2023 

To the Members of the 
Executive Board of the 
Burlington County Municipal 
Joint Insurance Fund 

I have enclosed for your review and, in some cases consideration, documents of 
presentation relating to claims, transfers, and the financial condition of the Fund. 

The statements included in this report are prepared on a “modified cash basis” and relate 
to financial activity through the one month period ending March 31, 2023 for Closed 
Fund Years 1991 to 2018, and Fund Years 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023.  The 
reports, where required, are presented in a manner prescribed or permitted by the 
Department of Insurance and the Division of Local Government Services of the 
Department of Community Affairs. 

All statements contained in this report are subject to adjustment by annual audit. 

A summary of the contents of these statements is presented below. 

INVESTMENT INTEREST & INVESTMENTS: 

Interest received or accrued for the reporting period totaled $ 28,458.26.  This generated 
an average annual yield of 2.03%. However, after including an unrealized net gain of  
$ 250,746.83 in the asset portfolio, the yield is adjusted to 19.94% for this period. The 
total overview of the asset portfolio for the fund shows a current market value of 
$14,134,125.14.  

RECEIPT ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD 

Subrogation Receipts $ 14,721.23 w/YTD Total $ 16,725.00  
Salvage Receipts $ 875.00 
Overpayment Reimbursements $ 0.00 
FY 2023 Premium Assessments $ 171,685.00 

LOSS RUN PAYMENT REGISTER ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD: (Action Item) 

The enclosed report shows net claim activity during the reporting period for claims paid 
by the fund and claims payable by the Fund at period end in the amount of $ 166,313.16.  
The claims detail shows 211 claim payments issued. 

72



A.E.L.C.F. PARTICIPANT BALANCES AT PERIOD END: 

 Interest Allocated for the Period $ 539.23 for a total Member Balance of $319,297.69 
with individual balances shown in the attached report. 

CASH ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD: 

The enclosed reconciliation report details that during the reporting period the Fund’s 
“Cash Position” changed from an opening balance of $ 16,752,857.79 to a closing 
balance of $ 16,854,584.99 showing an increase in the fund of $ 101,727.20.  A detailed 
reconciliation of this change, including its affect on our banking instruments, is included 
in my report. 

BILL LIST FOR THE PERIOD: (Action Item) 

Vouchers to be submitted for your consideration at the scheduled meeting show on the 
accompanying bill list at the end of my report. 

The information contained in this cover report is a summary of key elements related to 
activity during the reporting period.  Other detailed information is contained in the 
attached documents and, if desired, a more specific explanation on any question can be 
obtained by contacting me at 609-744-3597. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Thomas J. Tontarski 
     Treasurer 
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BURLINGTON COUNTY
MUNICIPAL JOINT INS. FUND

Subrogation Report 
Calendar Year 2023

CLAIM/
DATE CREDITED FILE COV. FUND AMOUNT RECEIVED
REC'D TO: NUMBER CLAIMANT NAME TYPE YEAR RECEIVED Y.T.D.

2/1 MT. LAUREL TWP. 2023288362 MT. LAUREL TWP. PR 2022 1,800.00
2/9 PEMBERTON  BOROUGH 2019171998 JOSEPH LICATA WC 2019 43.77
2/15 PEMBERTON  TWP 2023285546 SAMUEL HODNETT WC 2022 160.00

TOTAL-FEB 2,003.77
TOTAL-YTD 2003.77

3/1 RIVERSIDE TWP. 2022263917 NICHOLAS STROUGH WC 2022 150.00
3/22 FLORENCE TWP. 2022257781 FLORENCE TWP. PR 2021 4,150.00
3/22 FLORENCE TWP. 2023285826 FLORENCE TWP. PR 2022 10,571.23

TOTAL-MAR. 14,871.23
TOTAL-YTD 16,875.00
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF
ACCOUNT RECONCILIATION ACTIVITY REPORT
FY 2023

Year To Date
January February March Total

Opening Balance for the Period: 15,113,922.37 15,829,697.76 16,752,857.79
RECEIPTS:
Interest Income ( Cash ) 194,872.98 -189,835.75 279,205.05 284,242.28
Premium Assessment Receipts 1,613,022.00 2,069,492.00 171,685.00 3,854,199.00
Prior Yr. Premium Assessment Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subrogation, Salvage & Reimb. Receipts:  

Fund Year 2023 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fund Year 2022 0.00 1,960.00 11,596.23 13,556.23
Fund Year 2021 0.00 198.15 4,150.00 4,348.15
Fund Year 2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fund Year 2019 0.00 43.77 0.00 43.77

Closed Fund Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Subrogation, Salvage & Reimb.Receipts 0.00 2,201.92 15,746.23 17,948.15
FY 2023 Appropriation Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
FY 2022 Appropriation Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Late Payment Penalties 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E-JIF Closed Year Dividend 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
RCF Claims Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL RECEIPTS: 1,807,894.98 1,881,858.17 466,636.28 4,156,389.43

 
DISBURSEMENTS:  
Net Claim Payments:  

Fund Year 2023 6,205.00 28,101.43 41,924.32 76,230.75
Fund Year 2022 108,189.74 117,501.09 60,668.48 286,359.31
Fund Year 2021 17,520.34 141,738.99 19,888.54 179,147.87
Fund Year 2020 51,895.09 19,117.66 35,529.40 106,542.15
Fund Year 2019 10,030.50 7,518.20 8,302.42 25,851.12

Closed Fund Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Net Claim Payments 193,840.67 313,977.37 166,313.16 674,131.20
Exp.& Admin Bill List Payments:  

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2023 83,926.73 197,793.63 155,483.92 437,204.28
E-JIF Premium FY 2023 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2022 6,117.94 21,349.36 43,112.00 70,579.30
Property Fund Charges FY 2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

M.E.L. Premium FY 2023 649,271.25 0.00 0.00 649,271.25
POL/EPL Policy Premium FY 2023 0.00 406,933.00 0.00 406,933.00

Cyber Premium FY 2023 158,963.00 0.00 0.00 158,963.00
Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2021 0.00 15,644.78 0.00 15,644.78
Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2020 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Closed Fund Year 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00
Total Bill List Payments 898,278.92 644,720.77 198,595.92 1,304,391.33
Net Bank Services Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 1,092,119.59 958,698.14 364,909.08 2,415,726.81

 
Closing Balance for the Period: 15,829,697.76 16,752,857.79 16,854,584.99  

 
Account Net Cash Change During the Period:  

Operating Account 523,996.28 1,117,971.96 -170,487.76 1,471,480.48
JCMI Investment Account 191,779.11 -195,408.75 272,229.56 268,599.92

Investment Account 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Asset Management Account 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Claims Imprest Account 0.00 248.95 174.72 423.67
Expense & Contingency Account 0.00 347.87 -189.32 158.55

Total Change in Account Net Cash: 715,775.39 923,160.03 101,727.20 1,740,662.62
     

Proof: 0.00 0.00 0.00  
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SUMMARY OF CASH AND INVESTMENT INSTRUMENTS

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

ALL FUND YEARS COMBINED

CURRENT MONTH March

CURRENT FUND YEAR 2023

Description: INVEST. ACCT. ASSET MGR. OPERATING ACCT. CLAIMS ACCOUNT ADMIN. EXPENSE JCMI

ID Number:

Maturity (Yrs)

Purchase Yield:

TOTAL for All 

Accts & instruments

Opening Cash & Investment Balance $16,752,856.30 114.93 - 2,789,248.97 100,248.95 1,347.87 13,861,895.58 

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $0.00 - - - - - - 

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3(Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4 Accretion -$505.68 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$505.68
5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $28,963.94 $0.00 $0.00 $6,393.31 $423.67 $158.55 $21,988.41
6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7 Realized Gain (Loss) $250,746.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250,746.83
8 Net Investment Income $279,205.09 $0.00 $0.00 $6,393.31 $423.67 $158.55 $272,229.56

9 Deposits - Purchases $552,787.13 $0.00 $0.00 $187,878.05 $166,313.16 $198,595.92 $0.00
10 (Withdrawals - Sales) -$730,264.98 $0.00 $0.00 -$364,759.08 -$166,562.11 -$198,943.79 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $16,854,583.54 $114.93 $0.00 $2,618,761.25 $100,423.67 $1,158.55 $14,134,125.14

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Plus Outstanding Checks $131,141.03 $0.00 $0.00 $822.00 $82,163.78 $48,155.25 $0.00
(Less Deposits in Transit) -$11,271.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$11,271.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Balance per Bank $16,974,453.57 $114.93 $0.00 $2,608,312.25 $182,587.45 $49,313.80 $14,134,125.14
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Investment Income Allocation

DO NOT DELETE Interest Allocation Flag 1=Yes 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

Property Liability Auto Workers Comp Deductible POL/EPL EJIF Cyber JIF MEL Admin Contingency Total

2023 Opening Cash & Investment Balance 142,975.38 196,282.84 46,605.62 824,224.51 219,586.75 (103,344.26) 91,461.95 (42,145.96) 324,331.95 441,347.26 0.00 $2,141,326.03

Opening Interest Accrual Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3(Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion -$4.21 -$5.78 -$1.37 -$24.26 -$6.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$12.99 $0.00 -$55.07

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $241.04 $330.91 $78.57 $1,389.56 $370.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $744.07 $0.00 $3,154.35

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 Realized Gain (Loss) $2,086.75 $2,864.78 $680.22 $12,029.68 $3,204.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,441.53 $0.00 $27,307.84

8 Net Investment Income $2,323.58 $3,189.91 $757.42 $13,394.97 $3,568.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,172.60 $0.00 $30,407.12

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $131,723.26 $207,941.94 $49,546.83 $856,922.96 $233,444.53 -$89,190.44 $95,726.06 -$36,699.76 $369,722.97 $326,871.55 $0.00 $2,146,009.91

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Property Liability Auto Workers Comp Deductible POL/EPL EJIF Cyber JIF MEL Admin Contingency Total

2022 Opening Cash & Investment Balance (154,644.77) 403,747.62 102,414.90 978,308.12 444,557.92 (110,439.48) (152,284.17) 0.00 (166,002.59) 1,018,990.85 92,187.74 $2,456,836.14

Opening Interest Accrual Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3(Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 -$11.88 -$3.01 -$28.80 -$13.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$29.99 -$2.71 -$89.49

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $680.68 $172.66 $1,649.32 $749.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,717.91 $155.42 $5,125.47

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 Realized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $5,892.75 $1,494.76 $14,278.55 $6,488.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,872.32 $1,345.49 $44,372.26

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $6,561.55 $1,664.41 $15,899.08 $7,224.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,560.24 $1,498.20 $49,408.26

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance -$145,610.72 $409,495.42 $100,687.81 $940,306.14 $451,782.69 -$110,439.48 -$152,284.17 $0.00 -$166,002.59 $992,439.09 $93,685.94 $2,414,060.13

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Property Liability Auto Workers Comp Deductible POL/EPL EJIF Cyber JIF MEL Admin Contingency Total

2021 Opening Cash & Investment Balance (77,236.99) 397,433.95 77,829.49 357,314.60 343,827.99 (51,330.45) (5.58) 0.00 48,490.04 110,961.84 0.00 $1,207,284.89

Opening Interest Accrual Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3(Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 -$11.70 -$2.29 -$10.52 -$10.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$3.27 $0.00 -$37.89

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $670.03 $131.21 $602.39 $579.66 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $187.07 $0.00 $2,170.37

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 Realized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $5,800.61 $1,135.93 $5,215.06 $5,018.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,619.50 $0.00 $18,789.32

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $6,458.94 $1,264.85 $5,806.94 $5,587.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,803.31 $0.00 $20,921.80

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance -$75,776.99 $403,892.89 $79,094.34 $345,922.99 $349,415.75 -$51,330.45 -$5.58 $0.00 $48,490.04 $112,765.14 $0.00 $1,212,468.13

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Property Liability Auto Workers Comp Deductible POL/EPL EJIF Cyber JIF MEL Admin Contingency Total

2020 Opening Cash & Investment Balance (44,540.28) 289,764.28 79,120.39 491,071.87 423,710.97 631.72 0.95 0.00 (4,673.37) 118,516.95 47,032.44 $1,400,635.92

Opening Interest Accrual Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3(Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 -$8.53 -$2.33 -$14.45 -$12.47 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$3.49 -$1.38 -$42.66

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $488.51 $133.39 $827.90 $714.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $199.81 $79.29 $2,443.23

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 Realized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $4,229.15 $1,154.77 $7,167.26 $6,184.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,729.77 $686.45 $21,151.53

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $4,709.13 $1,285.83 $7,980.71 $6,885.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,926.09 $764.35 $23,552.09

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance -$44,540.28 $265,191.11 $80,406.22 $492,805.48 $430,596.95 $631.72 $0.95 $0.00 -$4,673.37 $120,443.04 $47,796.80 $1,388,658.62

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Property Liability Auto Workers Comp Deductible POL/EPL EJIF Cyber JIF MEL Admin Contingency Total

2019 Opening Cash & Investment Balance 35,597.29 129,811.11 50,657.88 276,798.34 174,356.23 177.96 114.17 0.00 14,142.50 106,863.14 0.00 $788,518.62

Opening Interest Accrual Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3(Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion -$1.05 -$3.82 -$1.49 -$8.15 -$5.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$3.15 $0.00 -$22.78

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $60.01 $218.85 $85.40 $466.65 $293.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $180.16 $0.00 $1,305.02

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 Realized Gain (Loss) $519.55 $1,894.61 $739.36 $4,039.91 $2,544.75 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,559.68 $0.00 $11,297.87

8 Net Investment Income $578.51 $2,109.64 $823.27 $4,498.42 $2,833.57 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,736.70 $0.00 $12,580.11

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $36,175.80 $127,329.29 $51,481.15 $277,585.79 $177,189.80 $177.96 $114.17 $0.00 $14,142.50 $108,599.83 $0.00 $792,796.29

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Property Liability Auto Workers Comp Deductible POL/EPL EJIF Cyber JIF MEL Admin Contingency Total

Closed FY Opening Cash & Investment Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,282,536.04 0.00 $8,282,536.04

Opening Interest Accrual Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3(Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$243.79 $0.00 -$243.79

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,963.49 $0.00 $13,963.49

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 Realized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120,884.81 $0.00 $120,884.81

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $134,604.51 $0.00 $134,604.51

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,417,140.54 $0.00 $8,417,140.54

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS - ALL FUND YEARS COMBINED

Current Fund Year: 2023

Month Ending: March

Property Liability Auto Workers Comp Deductible POL/EPL EJIF Cyber JIF MEL Admin Contingency TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE (97,849.37) 1,417,039.80 356,628.28 2,927,717.44 1,606,039.86 (264,304.51) (60,712.68) (42,145.96) 216,288.53 10,554,936.23 139,220.18 16,752,857.79

RECEIPTS

Assessments 6,907.81 9,231.94 2,183.79 39,981.55 10,289.14 14,153.82 4,264.11 5,446.21 45,391.02 33,835.61 0.00 171,685.00

Refunds 15,596.23 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,746.23

Invest Pymnts 2,907.35 23,070.88 5,806.27 47,666.27 26,147.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 171,845.32 2,266.65 279,710.73

Invest Adj (5.26) (41.71) (10.49) (86.18) (47.27) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (310.68) (4.09) (505.68)

   Subtotal Invest 2,902.09 23,029.17 5,795.78 47,580.09 26,100.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 171,534.64 2,262.56 279,205.05

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 25,406.13 32,261.11 7,979.57 87,711.64 36,389.86 14,153.82 4,264.11 5,446.21 45,391.02 205,370.25 2,262.56 466,636.28

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 25,585.69 35,450.26 3,391.50 101,885.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 166,313.16

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 198,595.92 0.00 198,595.92

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 25,585.69 35,450.26 3,391.50 101,885.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 198,595.92 0.00 364,909.08

END BALANCE (98,028.93) 1,413,850.65 361,216.35 2,913,543.36 1,642,429.72 (250,150.69) (56,448.57) (36,699.76) 261,679.55 10,561,710.56 141,482.74 16,854,584.99

REPORT STATUS SECTION

Report Month: March
Balance Differences

Opening Balances: Opening Balances are NOT equal $1.49
Imprest Transfers: Imprest Totals are equal $0.00
Investment Balances: Investment Payment Balances are equal $0.00

Investment Adjustment Balances are equal $0.00
Ending Balances: Ending Balances are NOT equal $1.45
Accural Balances: Accural Balances are equal $0.00

Claims Transaction Status:

Allocation variance 1: Daily xactions add to monthly totals 0.00

Allocation variance 2: Monthly transactions and allocation totals are equal 0.00

Allocation variance 3: Treasurer/TPA net payments NOT equal-reconciliaiton needed       /       Max/Min 0.00 (0.00)

Pre-existing variance: No prior unreconciled variance       /       Max/Min 0.00 0.00

81



Interest Allocation Flag 1=Yes 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS 

FUND YEAR 2023

Month Ending: March

Property Liability Auto Workers Comp Deductible POL/EPL EJIF Cyber JIF MEL Admin Contingency TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 142,975.38 196,282.84 46,605.62 824,224.51 219,586.75 (103,344.26) 91,461.95 (42,145.96) 324,331.95 441,347.26 0.00 2,141,326.03

RECEIPTS

Assessments 6,907.81 9,231.94 2,183.79 39,981.55 10,289.14 14,153.82 4,264.11 5,446.21 45,391.02 33,835.61 0.00 171,685.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 2,327.79 3,195.69 758.79 13,419.23 3,575.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,185.59 0.00 30,462.19

Invest Adj (4.21) (5.78) (1.37) (24.26) (6.46) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (12.99) 0.00 (55.07)

   Subtotal Invest 2,323.58 3,189.91 757.42 13,394.97 3,568.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,172.60 0.00 30,407.12

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 9,231.39 12,421.85 2,941.21 53,376.52 13,857.78 14,153.82 4,264.11 5,446.21 45,391.02 41,008.21 0.00 202,092.12

EXPENSES 0.00

Claims Transfers 20,483.51 762.75 0.00 20,678.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,924.32

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 155,483.92 0.00 155,483.92

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 20,483.51 762.75 0.00 20,678.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 155,483.92 0.00 197,408.24

END BALANCE 131,723.26 207,941.94 49,546.83 856,922.96 233,444.53 (89,190.44) 95,726.06 (36,699.76) 369,722.97 326,871.55 0.00 2,146,009.91

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2022

Month Ending: March

Property Liability Auto Workers Comp Deductible POL/EPL EJIF Cyber JIF MEL Admin Contingency TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE (154,644.77) 403,747.62 102,414.90 978,308.12 444,557.92 (110,439.48) (152,284.17) 0.00 (166,002.59) 1,018,990.85 92,187.74 2,456,836.14

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 11,446.23 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,596.23

Invest Pymnts 0.00 6,573.43 1,667.42 15,927.87 7,237.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,590.23 1,500.91 49,497.72

Invest Adj 0.00 (11.88) (3.01) (28.80) (13.09) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (29.99) (2.71) (89.48)

   Subtotal Invest 0.00 6,561.55 1,664.41 15,899.07 7,224.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,560.24 1,498.20 49,408.24

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 11,446.23 6,561.55 1,664.41 16,049.07 7,224.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,560.24 1,498.20 61,004.47

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 2,412.18 813.75 3,391.50 54,051.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,668.48

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,112.00 0.00 43,112.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 2,412.18 813.75 3,391.50 54,051.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,112.00 0.00 103,780.48

END BALANCE (145,610.72) 409,495.42 100,687.81 940,306.14 451,782.69 (110,439.48) (152,284.17) 0.00 (166,002.59) 992,439.09 93,685.94 2,414,060.13
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SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2021

Month Ending: March

Property Liability Auto Workers Comp Deductible POL/EPL EJIF Cyber JIF MEL Admin Contingency TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE (77,236.99) 397,433.95 77,829.49 357,314.60 343,827.99 (51,330.45) (5.58) 0.00 48,490.04 110,961.84 0.00 1,207,284.89

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 4,150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,150.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 6,470.64 1,267.14 5,817.45 5,597.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,806.57 0.00 20,959.68

Invest Adj 0.00 (11.70) (2.29) (10.52) (10.12) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3.27) 0.00 (37.90)

   Subtotal Invest 0.00 6,458.94 1,264.85 5,806.93 5,587.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,803.30 0.00 20,921.78

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 4,150.00 6,458.94 1,264.85 5,806.93 5,587.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,803.30 0.00 25,071.78

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 2,690.00 0.00 0.00 17,198.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,888.54

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 2,690.00 0.00 0.00 17,198.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,888.54

END BALANCE (75,776.99) 403,892.89 79,094.34 345,922.99 349,415.75 (51,330.45) (5.58) 0.00 48,490.04 112,765.14 0.00 1,212,468.13

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2020

Month Ending: March

Property Liability Auto Workers Comp Deductible POL/EPL EJIF Cyber JIF MEL Admin Contingency TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE (44,540.28) 289,764.28 79,120.39 491,071.87 423,710.97 631.72 0.95 0.00 (4,673.37) 118,516.95 47,032.44 1,400,635.92

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 4,717.66 1,288.16 7,995.16 6,898.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,929.58 765.74 23,594.75

Invest Adj 0.00 (8.53) (2.33) (14.45) (12.47) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3.49) (1.38) (42.65)

   Subtotal Invest 0.00 4,709.13 1,285.83 7,980.71 6,885.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,926.09 764.36 23,552.10

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 4,709.13 1,285.83 7,980.71 6,885.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,926.09 764.36 23,552.10

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 29,282.30 0.00 6,247.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,529.40

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 29,282.30 0.00 6,247.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,529.40

END BALANCE (44,540.28) 265,191.11 80,406.22 492,805.48 430,596.95 631.72 0.95 0.00 (4,673.37) 120,443.04 47,796.80 1,388,658.62
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SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2019

Month Ending: March

Property Liability Auto Workers Comp Deductible POL/EPL EJIF Cyber JIF MEL Admin Contingency TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 35,597.29 129,811.11 50,657.88 276,798.34 174,356.23 177.96 114.17 0.00 14,142.50 106,863.14 0.00 788,518.62

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 579.56 2,113.46 824.76 4,506.56 2,838.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,739.84 0.00 12,602.88

Invest Adj (1.05) (3.82) (1.49) (8.15) (5.13) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3.15) 0.00 (22.79)

  Subtotal Invest 578.51 2,109.64 823.27 4,498.41 2,833.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,736.69 0.00 12,580.09

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  TOTAL 578.51 2,109.64 823.27 4,498.41 2,833.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,736.69 0.00 12,580.09

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 4,591.46 0.00 3,710.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,302.42

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  TOTAL 0.00 4,591.46 0.00 3,710.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,302.42

END BALANCE 36,175.80 127,329.29 51,481.15 277,585.79 177,189.80 177.96 114.17 0.00 14,142.50 108,599.83 0.00 792,796.29

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR Closed FY

Month Ending: March

Property Liability Auto Workers Comp Deductible POL/EPL EJIF Cyber JIF MEL Admin Contingency TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,282,536.04 0.00 8,282,536.04

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 134,848.29 0.00 134,848.29

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (243.79) 0.00 (243.79)

  Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 134,604.50 0.00 134,604.50

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 134,604.50 0.00 134,604.50

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,417,140.54 0.00 8,417,140.54
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CERTIFICATION AND RECONCILIATION OF CLAIMS PAYMENTS AND RECOVERIES CERTIFICATION AND RECONCILIATION OF CLAIMS PAYMENTS AND RECOVERIES

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

Month March

Current Fund Year 2023

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.

Calc. Net Monthly Monthly Calc. Net TPA Net Variance Delinquent Change

Policy Paid Thru Net Paid Recoveries Paid Thru Paid Thru To Be Unreconciled This

Year Coverage Last Month March March March March Reconciled Variance From Month

2023 Property 4,448.41 20,483.51 0.00 24,931.92 24,931.92 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liability 750.00 762.75 0.00 1,512.75 1,512.75 0.00 0.00 0.00

Auto 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Workers Comp 29,108.02 20,678.06 0.00 49,786.08 49,786.08 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total 34,306.43 41,924.32 0.00 76,230.75 76,230.75 0.00 0.00 0.00

2022 Property 449,294.77 2,412.18 11,446.23 440,260.72 440,260.72 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liability 25,276.46 813.75 0.00 26,090.21 26,090.21 0.00 0.00 0.00

Auto 4,868.39 3,391.50 0.00 8,259.89 8,259.89 0.00 0.00 0.00

Workers Comp 715,853.11 54,051.05 150.00 769,754.16 769,754.16 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total 1,195,292.73 60,668.48 11,596.23 1,244,364.98 1,244,364.98 0.00 0.00 0.00

2021 Property 530,341.51 2,690.00 4,150.00 528,881.51 528,881.51 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liability 74,949.83 0.00 0.00 74,949.83 74,949.83 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

Auto 40,319.15 0.00 0.00 40,319.15 40,319.15 0.00 0.00 0.00

Workers Comp 1,542,401.96 17,198.54 0.00 1,559,600.50 1,559,600.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total 2,188,012.45 19,888.54 4,150.00 2,203,750.99 2,203,750.99 0.00 0.00 0.00

2020 Property 445,759.76 0.00 0.00 445,759.76 442,984.13 2,775.63 2,775.63 0.00

Liability 148,070.77 29,282.30 0.00 177,353.07 177,353.07 0.00 0.00 (0.00)

Auto 43,303.64 0.00 0.00 43,303.64 43,303.64 0.00 0.00 0.00

Workers Comp 1,413,499.07 6,247.10 0.00 1,419,746.17 1,419,746.17 0.00 (0.00) 0.00

  Total 2,050,633.24 35,529.40 0.00 2,086,162.64 2,083,387.01 2,775.63 2,775.63 0.00

2019 Property 550,475.31 0.00 0.00 550,475.31 550,475.31 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liability 307,123.10 4,591.46 0.00 311,714.56 311,714.56 0.00 0.00 0.00

Auto 73,155.66 0.00 0.00 73,155.66 73,155.66 0.00 0.00 0.00

Workers Comp 1,690,466.22 3,710.96 0.00 1,694,177.18 1,694,177.18 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total 2,621,220.29 8,302.42 0.00 2,629,522.71 2,629,522.71 0.00 0.00 0.00

Closed FY Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liability 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Auto 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Workers Comp 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL 8,089,465.14 166,313.16 15,746.23 8,240,032.07 8,237,256.44 2,775.63 2,775.63 0.00

BC CIR2023_BURLCO.xlsx    CRC_REPORTS Page 1 4/11/2023    1:37 PM
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account :   ALL

Processed Date: Mar 1, 2023 - Mar 31, 2023
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

19298 3/6/2023 INDEMNITY State of New Jersey - Div of Worker's Comp - - /2021239260 6/1/2021 $2.71 2021/2021 Expense
19299 3/6/2023 3RD PARTY PD LEO PETETTI LLC - - /2023294466 12/21/2022 $210.00 2022/2022 Loss   
19300 3/6/2023 AFFANATO MARUT LLC  $598.00        

INDEMNITY - - /2023283950 7/13/2022 $156.00 2022/2022 Legal  

INDEMNITY - - /2022269066 3/28/2022 $156.00 2022/2022 Legal  

INDEMNITY - - /2022268657 7/23/2021 $130.00 2021/2021 Legal  

INDEMNITY - - /2021224704 12/28/2020 $156.00 2020/2020 Legal  

19301 3/6/2023 PIETRAS SARACINO SMITH & MEEK LLP  $5,146.50        

INDEMNITY - - /2021228252 2/1/2021 $1,594.50 2021/2021 Legal  

INDEMNITY - - /2021224019 12/17/2020 $963.00 2020/2020 Legal  

INDEMNITY - - /2019163514 1/18/2019 $2,589.00 2019/2019 Legal  

19302 3/6/2023 INDEMNITY MOUNT LAUREL TOWNSHIP - - /2023296205 2/10/2023 $753.28 2023/2023 Loss   
19303 3/6/2023 INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP - - /2023290114 12/1/2022 $1,385.30 2022/2022 Loss   
19304 3/6/2023 INDEMNITY ADVANCED ENT - - /2022269066 3/28/2022 $150.00 2022/2022 Expense
19305 3/6/2023 INDEMNITY MOUNT LAUREL TOWNSHIP - - /2023294969 1/30/2023 $195.37 2023/2023 Loss   
19306 3/6/2023 INDEMNITY DELRAN TOWNSHIP - - /2023282863 8/24/2022 $2,130.00 2022/2022 Loss   
19307 3/6/2023 INDEMNITY DELRAN TOWNSHIP - - /2023282863 8/24/2022 $2,130.00 2022/2022 Loss   
19308 3/6/2023 INDEMNITY Kyle Wilson - - /2021211846 8/4/2020 $1,764.00 2020/2020 Loss   
19309 3/6/2023 INDEMNITY IVYREHAB NETWORK INC - - /2023280221 8/8/2022 $85.00 2022/2022 Loss   
19310 3/6/2023 MEDICAL ONLY VIRTUA MOUNT HOLLY HOSPITAL - - /2023295067 1/30/2023 $2,700.00 2023/2023 Loss   
19311 3/6/2023 MEDICAL ONLY HORIZON EYE CARE, PA - - /2023294590 1/24/2023 $210.00 2023/2023 Loss   
19312 3/6/2023 MEDICAL ONLY CONCENTRA MEDICAL CENTERS - - /2023290561 12/6/2022 $100.10 2022/2022 Loss   
19313 3/6/2023 INDEMNITY VIRTUA WILLINGBORO HOSPITAL, INC. - - /2023293324 1/11/2023 $2,700.00 2022/2100 Loss   
19314 3/6/2023 INDEMNITY NovaCare Rehabilitation - - /2021234855 4/11/2021 $1,020.00 2021/2021 Loss   
19315 3/6/2023 VIRTUA MEDICAL GROUP, PA  $788.19        

INDEMNITY - - /2023296205 2/10/2023 $262.35 2023/2023 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023293103 12/29/2022 $259.76 2022/2022 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023289670 11/26/2022 $266.08 2022/2100 Loss   

19316 3/6/2023 MEDICAL ONLY OPTUM URGENT CARE - - /2022266314 3/1/2022 $164.80 2022/2022 Loss   
19317 3/6/2023 MEDICAL ONLY OPTUM URGENT CARE - - /2022266314 3/1/2022 $315.00 2022/2022 Loss   
19318 3/6/2023 INDEMNITY ORTHONJ, LLC - - /2021234855 4/11/2021 $71.88 2021/2021 Loss   
19319 3/6/2023 INDEMNITY STRIVE PHYSICAL THERAPY SPECIALISTS, LLC - - /2023280194 8/9/2022 $160.00 2022/2100 Loss   

Run Date: 4/4/2023 21:51:48 Run by: David Heite BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. Reporting System: RiskConsole V1 Page 1 of 8
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account :   ALL

Processed Date: Mar 1, 2023 - Mar 31, 2023
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

19320 3/6/2023 QUALCARE INC $2,220.00
INDEMNITY - - /2023297793 3/1/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023297794 2/28/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2023297645 2/28/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023297657 2/27/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

19321 3/13/2023 CAPEHART & SCATCHARD PA $1,522.00
INDEMNITY MLT-2022251619/

2022251621
10/1/2021 $113.50 2021/2021 Legal  

INDEMNITY - - /2021231781 3/4/2021 $359.00 2021/2021 Legal  

INDEMNITY - - /2021222201 11/1/2020 $93.50 2020/2020 Legal  

INDEMNITY - - /2021211869 8/10/2020 $198.00 2020/2020 Legal  

INDEMNITY - - /2020182837 9/5/2019 $758.00 2019/2019 Legal  

19322 3/13/2023 MADDEN & MADDEN PA $5,507.00
BODILY INJURY [Expired] - - /2021231679 10/18/2020 $1,101.50 2020/2020 Legal  

POLICE PROF BI - - /2021224219 11/18/2019 $4,405.50 2019/2019 Legal  

19323 3/13/2023 INDEMNITY BEST MED CONSULTANTS, PA - - /2021215075 9/16/2020 $200.00 2020/2020 Expense
19324 3/13/2023 INLAND MARINE I C U INVESTIGATIONS INC - - /2021239098 3/26/2021 $275.00 2021/2021 Expense
19325 3/13/2023 GL PROPERTY DAMAGE MARSHALL DENNEHEY WARNER - - /2020183962 6/24/2019 $185.96 2019/2019 Legal  
19326 3/13/2023 LEO PETETTI LLC $668.48

COMPREHENSIVE - - /2023294926 1/27/2023 $243.48 2023/2023 Expense

COMPREHENSIVE - - /2023294833 1/24/2023 $425.00 2023/2023 Expense

19327 3/13/2023 INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP - - /2023294791 1/26/2023 $2,198.00 2023/2023 Loss   
19328 3/13/2023 INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP - - /2023280221 8/8/2022 $1,734.82 2022/2022 Loss   
19329 3/13/2023 3RD PARTY PD Mary McGough - - /2023294466 12/21/2022 $3,181.50 2022/2022 Loss   
19330 3/13/2023 INDEMNITY Daniel Dobbins - - /2021239260 6/1/2021 $1,177.36 2021/2021 Loss   
19331 3/13/2023 INLAND MARINE NEW HANOVER TOWNSHIP - - /2021232059 2/7/2021 $1,000.00 2021/2021 Loss   
19332 3/13/2023 COMPREHENSIVE SOUTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP - - /2023294833 1/24/2023 $8,437.03 2023/2023 Loss   
19333 3/13/2023 INLAND MARINE SOUTHAMPTON TOWNSHIP - - /2023291761 12/17/2022 $355.06 2022/2022 Loss   
19334 3/13/2023 INDEMNITY COASTAL SPINE, PC. - - /2023283687 9/20/2022 $54.13 2022/2022 Loss   
19335 3/13/2023 INDEMNITY IVYREHAB NETWORK INC - - /2023280221 8/8/2022 $255.00 2022/2022 Loss   
19336 3/13/2023 INDEMNITY MDS MEDICAL DEVICE SPECIALTY INC - - /2023290114 12/1/2022 $704.92 2022/2022 Loss   
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19337 3/13/2023 INDEMNITY SEAVIEW ORTHOPAEDIC & MEDICAL ASSOCIATES - - /2023280194 8/9/2022 $137.70 2022/2100 Loss   
19338 3/13/2023 INDEMNITY VIRTUA WILLINGBORO HOSPITAL, INC. - - /2023290114 12/1/2022 $16,130.10 2022/2022 Loss   
19339 3/13/2023 NovaCare Rehabilitation  $948.00        

INDEMNITY - - /2023282975 9/13/2022 $196.00 2022/2022 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2021234855 4/11/2021 $752.00 2021/2021 Loss   

19340 3/13/2023 VIRTUA MEDICAL GROUP, PA  $279.88        

INDEMNITY - - /2023296205 2/10/2023 $95.40 2023/2023 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2023282975 9/13/2022 $184.48 2022/2022 Loss   

19341 3/13/2023 PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC & SPORTS MEDICINE  
ASSOCIATES OF SNJ LLC  $308.31        

INDEMNITY - - /2023293324 1/11/2023 $88.09 2022/2100 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2023292660 1/3/2023 $220.22 2023/2023 Loss   

19342 3/13/2023 INDEMNITY NEUROBEHAVORIAL REHABILITATION MLT-2021233414/
2021234644 3/25/2021 $1,920.00 2021/2021 Loss   

19343 3/13/2023 MEDICAL ONLY ATLANTICARE URGENT CARE PHYSICIANS LLC - - /2022262426 1/26/2022 $263.00 2022/2022 Loss   
19344 3/13/2023 MEDICAL ONLY PROFESSIONAL SERVICE FUND - - /2023283435 9/17/2022 $11.97 2022/2022 Loss   
19345 3/13/2023 MEDICAL ONLY COASTAL IMAGING LLC - - /2023287812 10/31/2022 $12.29 2022/2022 Loss   
19346 3/13/2023 MEDICAL ONLY VIRTUA OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH - - /2023297794 2/28/2023 $148.01 2023/2023 Loss   
19347 3/13/2023 INDEMNITY DR CAROL SCHOBER PSYD - - /2023293309 1/9/2023 $580.00 2023/2023 Loss   
19348 3/13/2023 INDEMNITY STRIVE PHYSICAL THERAPY SPECIALISTS, LLC - - /2023280194 8/9/2022 $240.00 2022/2100 Loss   
19349 3/13/2023 QUALCARE INC  $2,697.00        

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023298301 3/7/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2023298216 3/6/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023298230 3/6/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2021238464 5/23/2021 $516.00 2021/2021 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2021238366 5/22/2021 $516.00 2021/2021 Loss   

19350 3/13/2023 INDEMNITY QUAL-LYNX - - /2022246436 7/30/2021 $6.50 2021/2021 Expense
19351 3/20/2023 DAVID S DEWEESE  $1,500.00        

PUB OFF PI - - /2023296429 1/30/2023 $750.00 2023/2023 Legal  

PUB OFF PI - - /2023296688 12/29/2022 $750.00 2022/2022 Legal  

19352 3/20/2023 MEDICAL ONLY THE DEWEESE LAW FIRM - - /2022270925 4/20/2022 $150.00 2022/2022 Expense
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19353 3/20/2023 INDEMNITY AFFANATO MARUT LLC - - /2021211846 8/4/2020 $559.00 2020/2020 Legal  
19354 3/20/2023 INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP - - /2023280221 8/8/2022 $743.49 2022/2022 Loss   
19355 3/20/2023 INDEMNITY Dr. Bresalier - - /2022269066 3/28/2022 $150.00 2022/2022 Expense
19356 3/20/2023 INDEMNITY DELRAN TOWNSHIP - - /2023282863 8/24/2022 $1,673.57 2022/2022 Loss   
19357 3/20/2023 INDEMNITY Christopher Lindsey - - /2021214072 9/6/2020 $1,150.08 2020/2020 Loss   
19358 3/20/2023 COMPREHENSIVE NORTH HANOVER TOWNSHIP - - /2023298709 3/10/2023 $2,136.00 2023/2023 Loss   
19359 3/20/2023 QUAL-LYNX  $21.25        

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023297039 2/20/2023 $4.25 2023/2023 Expense

INDEMNITY - - /2023296205 2/10/2023 $4.25 2023/2023 Expense

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023295265 1/31/2023 $4.25 2023/2023 Expense

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023295067 1/30/2023 $4.25 2023/2023 Expense

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023295056 1/28/2023 $4.25 2023/2023 Expense

19360 3/20/2023 INDEMNITY IVYREHAB NETWORK INC - - /2023280221 8/8/2022 $170.00 2022/2022 Loss   
19361 3/20/2023 INDEMNITY ONE CALL CARE DIAGNOSTICS - - /2023282975 9/13/2022 $485.00 2022/2022 Loss   
19362 3/20/2023 NovaCare Rehabilitation  $572.00        

INDEMNITY - - /2023282975 9/13/2022 $196.00 2022/2022 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2021234855 4/11/2021 $376.00 2021/2021 Loss   

19363 3/20/2023 VIRTUA MEDICAL GROUP, PA  $522.31        

INDEMNITY - - /2023294969 1/30/2023 $337.83 2023/2023 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2023285667 10/11/2022 $184.48 2022/2022 Loss   

19364 3/20/2023 INDEMNITY NEUROBEHAVORIAL REHABILITATION MLT-2021233414/
2021234392 4/1/2021 $4,018.10 2021/2021 Loss   

19365 3/20/2023 MEDICAL ONLY EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS OF NEW JERSEY P A - - /2023285551 10/6/2022 $481.61 2022/2022 Loss   

19366 3/20/2023 INDEMNITY PRINCETON BRAIN AND SPINE AND SPORTS 
MEDICINE

MLT-2021233414/
2021235453 4/3/2021 $269.71 2021/2021 Loss   

19367 3/20/2023 CAPITAL HEALTH MULTISPECIALTY GROUP  $923.29        

INDEMNITY - - /2023294791 1/26/2023 $82.29 2023/2023 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2023289664 11/27/2022 $841.00 2022/2022 Loss   

19368 3/20/2023 INDEMNITY myMATRIXX - - /2023293324 1/11/2023 $42.62 2022/2100 Loss   
19369 3/20/2023 ISO SERVICES INC  $216.75        

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023297039 2/20/2023 $12.75 2023/2023 Expense
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INDEMNITY - - /2023296205 2/10/2023 $12.75 2023/2023 Expense

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023295265 1/31/2023 $12.75 2023/2023 Expense

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023295067 1/30/2023 $12.75 2023/2023 Expense

BODILY INJURY [Expired] - - /2023296189 1/28/2023 $12.75 2023/2023 Expense

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023295056 1/28/2023 $12.75 2023/2023 Expense

BODILY INJURY [Expired] - - /2023295274 12/13/2022 $12.75 2022/2022 Expense

BODILY INJURY [Expired] - - /2023297419 12/2/2022 $12.75 2022/2022 Expense

BODILY INJURY [Expired] - - /2023295081 11/18/2022 $12.75 2022/2022 Expense

BODILY INJURY [Expired] - - /2023297456 10/13/2022 $12.75 2022/2022 Expense

BODILY INJURY [Expired] - - /2022271407 1/16/2022 $12.75 2022/2022 Expense

INDEMNITY - - /2022268657 7/23/2021 $12.75 2021/2021 Expense

INDEMNITY - - /2021237818 5/14/2021 $12.75 2021/2021 Expense

INDEMNITY - - /2021231781 3/4/2021 $12.75 2021/2021 Expense

INDEMNITY - - /2021215075 9/16/2020 $12.75 2020/2020 Expense

INDEMNITY - - /2020191724 12/3/2019 $12.75 2019/2019 Expense

INDEMNITY - - /2020185549 10/1/2019 $12.75 2019/2019 Expense

19370 3/20/2023 QUALCARE INC $2,220.00
INDEMNITY - - /2023299080 3/15/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2023298731/
2023298735

3/12/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023298675 3/12/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY MLT-2023298731/
2023298731

3/12/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

19371 3/27/2023 POLICE PROF BI VERITEXT LLC - - /2020206165 5/17/2020 $671.80 2020/2020 Expense
19372 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY CAPEHART & SCATCHARD PA - - /2020185549 10/1/2019 $336.00 2019/2019 Legal  
19373 3/27/2023 POLICE PROF PI PARKER MCCAY - - /2021222266 12/1/2020 $425.00 2020/2020 Legal  
19374 3/27/2023 I C U INVESTIGATIONS INC $950.00

INDEMNITY - - /2023294791 1/26/2023 $275.00 2023/2023 Expense
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MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023289670 11/26/2022 $200.00 2022/2100 Expense

INDEMNITY - - /2023282863 8/24/2022 $475.00 2022/2022 Expense

19375 3/27/2023 POLICE PROF BI MARSHALL DENNEHEY WARNER - - /2020206165 5/17/2020 $27,084.00 2020/2020 Legal  
19376 3/27/2023 State of New Jersey - Div of Worker's Comp $3.15

INDEMNITY - - /2021215075 9/16/2020 $0.69 2020/2020 Expense

INDEMNITY - - /2020187376 10/18/2019 $1.18 2019/2019 Expense

INDEMNITY - - /2020182837 9/5/2019 $1.28 2019/2019 Expense

19377 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY AFFANATO MARUT LLC - - /2023280119 8/8/2022 $643.50 2022/2022 Legal  
19378 3/27/2023 BLDG/CONTENT TAYLOR DARIN CLAIM SERVICE - - /2023293694 1/13/2023 $1,867.00 2023/2023 Expense
19379 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY MEDFORD TOWNSHIP - - /2023297645 2/28/2023 $1,484.88 2023/2023 Loss   
19380 3/27/2023 INLAND MARINE QUAL-LYNX - - /2022257781 12/18/2021 $415.00 2021/2021 Expense
19381 3/27/2023 1ST PARTY COLL PD QUAL-LYNX - - /2023285826 10/12/2022 $1,057.12 2022/2022 Expense
19382 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP - - /2023294791 1/26/2023 $628.00 2023/2023 Loss   
19383 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY PETER A SARKOS DO - - /2022255888 11/29/2021 $900.00 2021/2021 Loss   
19384 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY Edward Butler - - /2020208328 6/23/2020 $1,150.08 2020/2020 Loss   
19385 3/27/2023 INLAND MARINE FLORENCE TOWNSHIP - - /2022257781 12/18/2021 $1,000.00 2021/2021 Loss   
19386 3/27/2023 1ST PARTY COLL PD FLORENCE TOWNSHIP - - /2023285826 10/12/2022 $1,000.00 2022/2022 Loss   
19387 3/27/2023 INLAND MARINE PEMBERTON BOROUGH - - /2023299131 3/9/2023 $7,375.00 2023/2023 Loss   
19388 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY VIRTUA WEST JERSEY HEALTH INC - - /2023282863 8/24/2022 $15,000.00 2022/2022 Loss   
19389 3/27/2023 MEDICAL ONLY CONCENTRA MEDICAL CENTERS - - /2023290561 12/6/2022 $539.64 2022/2022 Loss   
19390 3/27/2023 NovaCare Rehabilitation $840.00

INDEMNITY - - /2023282975 9/13/2022 $196.00 2022/2022 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2021234855 4/11/2021 $644.00 2021/2021 Loss   

19391 3/27/2023 VIRTUA MEDICAL GROUP, PA $1,438.80
MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023298675 3/12/2023 $166.95 2023/2023 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2023298216 3/6/2023 $228.19 2023/2023 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2023294969 1/30/2023 $184.48 2023/2023 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2023290114 12/1/2022 $115.09 2022/2022 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023289670 11/26/2022 $559.61 2022/2100 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2023280119 8/8/2022 $184.48 2022/2022 Loss   
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19392 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY NEUROBEHAVORIAL REHABILITATION MLT-2021233414/
2021234644 3/25/2021 $730.00 2021/2021 Loss   

19393 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS OF NEW JERSEY P A - - /2023296205 2/10/2023 $309.26 2023/2023 Loss   

19394 3/27/2023 PRINCETON BRAIN AND SPINE AND SPORTS 
MEDICINE  $2,313.70        

INDEMNITY - - /2023297793 3/1/2023 $270.67 2023/2023 Loss   

INDEMNITY MLT-2021233414/
2021235453

4/3/2021 $342.62 2021/2021 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2021229233 2/7/2021 $1,700.41 2021/2021 Loss   

19395 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY LOURDES IMAGING ASSOC, PA - - /2023277874 7/11/2022 $40.00 2022/2022 Loss   
19396 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY VIRTUA OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH - - /2023299080 3/15/2023 $148.01 2023/2023 Loss   
19397 3/27/2023 CAPITAL HEALTH MULTISPECIALTY GROUP  $695.29        

INDEMNITY - - /2023294791 1/26/2023 $644.87 2023/2023 Loss   

INDEMNITY - - /2023289664 11/27/2022 $50.42 2022/2022 Loss   

19398 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY JAG-ONE PHYSICAL THERAPY LLC - - /2023293324 1/11/2023 $279.00 2022/2100 Loss   
19399 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY DR CAROL SCHOBER PSYD - - /2023293309 1/9/2023 $145.00 2023/2023 Loss   
19400 3/27/2023 INDEMNITY STRIVE PHYSICAL THERAPY SPECIALISTS, LLC - - /2023282863 8/24/2022 $480.00 2022/2022 Loss   
19401 3/27/2023 QUALCARE INC  $2,220.00        

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023299445 3/21/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023299398 3/19/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023299321 3/16/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

MEDICAL ONLY - - /2023299487 3/13/2023 $555.00 2023/2023 Loss   

Total for BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. $166,313.16 Total for BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. $166,313.16

Number of Checks: 104 First Check Number: 19298
Number of Payments: 211 Last Check Number: 19401

Expense Payments: $6,804.76

Legal Payments: $43,506.96
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Loss Payments: $116,001.44
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 FY 2023 Dividend
 AELCF Member Allocation

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL

JOINT INSURANCE FUND

AELCF MEMBER DATA FY 2023

FY 2023 FY 2023 FY 2023

Feb. 28, 2023 March 31-Mar-23

Balance Interest Balance

Bass River Township 2,029.09         3.43 2,032.52              

Beverly City 3,571.40         6.04 3,577.44              

Bordentown City 44,172.74       74.73 44,247.47           

Bordentown Township 58,811.56       99.49 58,911.05           

Chesterfield Township 5,764.59         9.75 5,774.34              

Delanco Township 4,345.59         7.35 4,352.94              

Delran Township 17,191.19       29.08 17,220.27           

Edgewater Park Township 10,557.33       17.86 10,575.19           

Florence Township 14,431.31       24.41 14,455.72           

Hainesport Township 15.15               0.03 15.18                   

Lumberton Township 14,043.71       23.76 14,067.47           

Mansfield Township 6,836.15         11.56 6,847.71              

Medford Township 29,881.72       50.55 29,932.27           

Mount Laurel Township 54,007.12       91.36 54,098.48           

North Hanover Township 9.57                 0.02 9.58                     

Pemberton Borough 90.39               0.15 90.55                   

Riverside Township 29.63               0.05 29.68                   

Shamong Township 8,675.99         14.68 8,690.67              

Southampton Township 13,950.60       23.60 13,974.20           

Springfield Township 11.71               0.02 11.73                   

Tabernacle Township 9,629.31         16.29 9,645.60              

Westampton Township 20,360.78       34.44 20,395.22           

Wrightstown Borough 341.83            0.58 342.41                 

ALLOCATION TOTALS 318,758.45     539.23 319,297.69         
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

BILL LIST  - ARPIL 2023

Payee FY2023 FY2022 JIF Appropriation Description

1 PERMA 7,560.25 Prof Services/Admin. Consultant April, May, June 2023 Fees

2 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services 32,517.00 Prof Services/Administration April 2023 Fee

3 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services 77.54 Misc/Postage/Copies/Faxes March 2023 - Postage, copies, fax expense

4 The DeWeese Law Firm, P.C. 6,413.00 Prof Services/Attorney April 2023 Fees

5 Bowman & Company LLP 10,012.50 Prof Services/Auditor #106781 progress bill for 12/31/2022 audit

6 Bowman & Company LLP 7,772.50 Prof Services/Payroll Auditor #106776 1st half bill for WC payroll audit

7 Qual-Lynx 19,452.00 Prof Services/Claims Admin. April 2023 Fees

8 Joyce Media 390.00 Misc/JIF Website April 2023 Fees

9 Christopher J. Winter Sr. 1,833.00 Training/Police Risk Services Law Enforcement Consultant-April 2023 fees

10 Kris Kristie 383.00 Misc/Recording Secretary April 2023 Fees

11 J. A. Montgomery Consulting 12,125.00 Prof Services/Safety Director April 2023 Fees

12 Wintsec Consulting LLC 6,800.00 Prof Services/Technology Risk Serv Dir March and April 2023 Fees

13 Tom Tontarski 1,007.00 Prof Services/Treasurer April 2023 Fees

14 Tom Tontarski 26.95 Misc/Postage/Copies/Faxes UPS checks to RPA-March

15 Conner Strong & Buckelew 725.00 Prof Services/Underwriting Mgr April 2023 Fees

16 Conner Strong & Buckelew 1,114.00 Misc/Fidelity Bond (Admin/TPA/TreasuExe Dir/Treasurer/Claims admin fidelity bond

17 Debby Schiffer 2,584.00 Wellness Program April 2023 Fees

18 Apex Insurance Services c/o Lexington Insurance 438,425.00 EPL/POL Policy - Excess Insurance
EPL, POL, LU Coverage; P#038248750-00; 1/1/23-1/1/24; 
Inv#8660680 2 of 2 installlment

19 Appliedinfo Partners, Inc dba D2 Cybersecurity 46,104.00 EPL/CYBER/Cyber Risk Services Penetration testing by D2; 50% installment

20 Insight Public Sector SLED 6,520.00 EPL/CYBER/Cyber Risk Services Online annual cyber training by Wizer

21 ARC Reprographics 210.00 Safety Incentive Program Handouts for Safety Breakfast

22 Courier Post 51.61 Misc/Legal Notices Ad#5647177 notice of mtg change

23 Iron Mountain 118.51 Misc/Record Retention Service
''Inv#HKPN431;  Storage 4/1-30/23; Service 2/22-3/28/23 
plus 2021 offsite files

24 Marco's Inc 5,969.00 Safety Incentive Program 3-16-23 Safety Breakfast

25 Office Depot 70.24 Safety Incentive Program Order #301412123-001 folders for SIP breakfast

26 City of Beverly 3,400.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

27 Township of Bordentown 3,700.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

28 Township of Bordentown 383.86 Wellness Program Ergo tilt rests

29 Chesterfield Township 224.65 Wellness Program 3-9-23 wellness event

30 Chesterfield Township 500.00 EPL/CYBER/EPL/Cyber Incentive ProgramCloud storage

31 Chesterfield Township 2,850.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

32 Delanco Township 3,100.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

33 Edgewater Park Township 2,400.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

34 Borough of Fieldsboro 2,600.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

35 Florence Township 3,450.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

36 Hainesport Township 3,100.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

37 Lumberton Township 3,200.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

38 Mansfield Township 3,150.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

39 Mount Laurel Township 4,000.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

40 Mount Laurel Township 4,472.00 Optional Safety Budget stop the bleed kits

41 Pemberton Borough 2,100.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

42 Shamong Township 2,600.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

43 Southampton Township 2,900.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

44 Tabernacle Township 2,100.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

45 Woodland Township 2,100.00 Safety Incentive Program Direct check

46 Hardenbergh Insurance Group 28,904.00 Risk Management Consultants 1st installment payment -Delran and Southampton

Subtotals $632,733.11 $56,762.50

JIF Bill List Total $689,495.61
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Strategic Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
March 21, 2023 

Via Zoom Conferencing 

A meeting of the Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund’s Strategic Planning Committee was 
held on March 21, 2023 at 2:00 pm via Zoom conferencing. The meeting began at 2:00 PM. 

Those in attendance were: 

Daniel Hornickel, Chair, Pemberton Township 
Tom Sahol, Chesterfield Township 
Bobbie Quinn, Lumberton Township 
Kathy Smick, Pemberton Borough 
Paul Forlenza, MGA, Executive Director, RPA a Division of Gallagher  
Kamini Patel, MBA, CIC, CPCU, AIDA, Program Director, RPA a Division of Gallagher 
Kris Kristie, Sr. Account Representative, RPA a Division of Gallagher 
Jerry Caruso, Technology Risk Services Director 

Those not in attendance: 

Sue Onorato, Shamong Township 
Susan Jackson, New Hanover Township 

These minutes may not represent the order in which some items were discussed. 

I. Minutes of the September 20, 2022 Meeting
Mr. Forlenza stated that a copy of the September 20, 2022, Strategic Planning Committee Minutes
were emailed to all Committee members along with the notice for today’s meeting on March 10,
2023.  They were also reviewed at our October 2022 Executive Committee Meeting.

II. Committee Vice Chair

Mr. Forlenza explained that during the Annual Committee Chairs Meeting that took place in early
January, the creation of Committee Vice Chairs was discussed to assist in the absence of a
Committee Chair and for purposes of perpetuation of Committee Chairs. He then advised the
Committee that the Committee Vice Chair would be responsible for chairing the meeting and
providing an update at the monthly Executive Committee meeting in the absence of the Committee
Chair.

That being said, Mr. Forlenza asked the Committee if they would like to select a vice-chair or if
anyone would be interested in that position.  Mr. Sahol noted he would act as Vice Chair. The
Committee thanked Mr. Sahol.

III. Membership Renewals

Mr. Forlenza stated that for a number of years, his office has been reaching out to those members
up for Renewal that year to inquire if they are interested in a “Renewal Visit Presentation” to their
Governing Body at one of their meetings.  This is an opportunity for a representative from the
Executive Director’s office to talk directly to the decision makers in the municipality and discuss
with them how the JIF is doing, the programs offered, and all the resources that are available to
them as members of the Fund.
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Mr. Forlenza noted that this is a huge undertaking between all three JIFs with approximately 40 
towns up for renewal this year.  Even though it is a lot of evening meetings, it is also important.  He 
stated that his approach this year will be to offer to visit each renewing member, but not force any 
member, unless we feel there is a concern with the municipality.  He also noted that the booklets 
that are produced and distributed on an individualized basis have a cost of approximately $10-$12 
per booklet, which is a considerable expense. Mr. Forlenza then asked the Committee what they 
feel the approach should be this year in regards to the Renewal visits.   

Mr. Hornickel noted those towns that are renewing should be offered the opportunity for a visit and, 
instead of printing the booklets, either a link can be provided to the Governing Body to access the 
reports, or they can be emailed to the Municipal Clerk and printed or forwarded to the Governing 
Body members electronically by the clerk.  Mr. Sahol also agreed that towns should be given the 
option in regards to whether they wish to have a visit scheduled or not. 

Following a brief discussion, Mr. Forlenza recapped the Committee’s discussions stating that a 
renewal visit and presentation will be offered to all renewing members.  If there is a specific town 
Mr. Forlenza feels needs to be visited, he will “invite himself” to their meeting.  In regards to the 
printing of the presentation booklets, his office will email them to the Clerks and ask the Municipal 
Clerk to either print them or distribute electronically to the governing body.  Mr. Hornickel stated 
that should there be any resistance from a particular town that the Committee or Mr. Forlenza feels 
needs a visit, he would be happy to reach out to that town personally as Chair of this Committee to 
discuss the issues.  Mr. Forlenza thanked Mr. Hornickel.  

IV. Membership Growth – Prospects for 2024

Mr. Forlenza stated there are no current prospects for 2024, though Mr. Holly, Cinnaminson, and
Easthampton are always on his radar.  He noted he is not sure where these towns are in their current
3 year cycle with their current insurer, but as some have made applications to the BURLCO JIF in
prior years, he will be sure to monitor their membership in their current programs.

V. 2023 Conferences

Mr. Forlenza stated his office sent emails to those Fund Commissioners that have first right of
refusal to attend both the AGRiP and PRIMA Conferences on January 3, 2023 and March 13, 2023,
respectively.

Mr. Forlenza explained both conferences are very informative with AGRiP being geared towards
Risk Pool operations and PRIMA being geared towards general risk management for public
entities.

The PRIMA Conference will be held June 4-7, 2023 in Long Beach, CA.  AGRiP held it’s Spring
conference March 5-8, 2023 in Orlando, FL, of which no members from the BURLCO JIF
attended.   The AGRiP Fall Conference will be held October 1-3, 2023 in Salt Lake City, UT.
Currently, there is not much interest in attending these Conferences, but Mr. Forlenza reiterated
how informational these conferences are and if you would like to attend please send him an email.
The BURLCO JIF has budgeted for members to attend these conference.

VI. Membership – Professional Organizations

Mr. Forlenza noted our current membership with PRIMA is up for renewal March 2023, and our
current membership with AGRiP is up for renewal April 2023.  Mr. Forlenza asked if anyone had
any concerns with the Fund renewing its current memberships.

Mr. Hornickel asked what the renewal cost was per organization and what types of resources do
they provide.  Mr. Forlenza noted the renewal fee for PRIMA was approximately $400, and though
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he wasn’t sure of the renewal fee for AGRiP, he noted it is more expensive; however, is a bit more 
specialized in regards to the functions of the BURLCO JIF.  He stated that as members of these 
organizations, we have access to all of their printed and electronic resources and their database of 
information.  He noted these organizations generate a great deal of information on Risk 
Management Programs for public entities and information on different aspects of Pool 
Administration.    

VII. 2023 Executive Committee Meeting Time/Format/Location
Mr. Forlenza reminded the Committee that the 2023 Executive Committee Meeting Schedule was
approved last year at the Strategic Planning Committee Meeting that was held in June.  He noted
that there will be five (5) virtual meetings held via Zoom Conferencing (February, March, May,
September, and November) and six (6) in-person meetings (January, April, June, July, October and
December) at the Hainesport Municipal building.  This hybrid format was developed at the
members’ request and should help to boost attendance from the members.  Mr. Forlenza stated that
we should have a good idea how this schedule is working when the quarterly attendance report
comes out in April.

Mr. Forlenza stated his office will develop a draft 2024 meeting schedule for review at the
Committee’s next meeting.

VIII. New Fund Commissioner Orientation

Mr. Forlenza noted that again this year his office will be holding New Fund Commissioner
Orientation sessions for those Fund Commissioner, Alternates, RMCs or anyone else that would
like to learn more about the JIF.

An email was sent to the Fund Commissioners for all three JIFs the end of February to gage who
would be interested in attending these sessions, which will be done virtually.  His office received 11
responses form the BURLCO JIF, with 52 responses in total.  As a result, Mr. Forlenza is
scheduling two (2) identical virtual session; one on April 27 @ 1:00 pm and the other on May 2, @
10:00am.  Both sessions will be generic and identical.  An email with links to RSVP for the specific
sessions will be sent to those interested next week.

IX. Fund Commissioner Attendance

Mr. Forlenza referenced the 2022 Fund Commissioner Attendance report included in the agenda
packet.  He noted the attendance is taken directly from the Recording Secretary’s minutes.  This
report depicts the attendance of the Fund Commissioners and Alternates for 2022, with the
exception of August as we do not hold a meeting that month.

Mr. Forlenza stated the overall attendance for Fund Commissioner for 2022 is at 66% and for a
combination of Fund Commissioner/Alternates at 73%.  He noted that the goal is to have 75%
member attendance overall with at least 50% attendance by the Fund Commissioner.  With both in-
person and virtual meetings, member towns, both big and small, should meet attendance goal
easily.

Mr. Forlenza noted that each year a letter is sent to the Mayor and Council c/o the Municipal Clerk
of those members that do not meet these guidelines.  The 2022 attendance letter was sent on
November 8, 2022 to 10 members.  The letter outlines the importance of active participation in the
JIF and that the organization wants all members to be actively involved and provide their input.  It
notes that if the current Fund Commissioner is unable to attend the meetings, then please assign
someone who is able to attend.   The purpose of the letter is to remind the members that the JIF
belongs to them, and in order to get the most out of it, you need to actively participate.
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He noted the 2023 attendance report for the 1st qtr. will be included in the monthly agenda packet 
for April. 

X. Annual Planning Retreat

Mr. Forlenza stated the Annual Planning Retreat has been scheduled for April 18, 2023 at the
Medford Village Country Club.  He noted the Invitation will be emailed to all members later this
week.  Mr. Forlenza then briefly reviewed the Retreat Draft Agenda with the Committee including
the presenters.  He noted should anyone wish to see any other topics discussed, to please let him
know.

Ms. Smick asked if the section on OPRA could be recorded, or the presentation made available for
download.  Mr. Forlenza noted each Professionals presentation is posted to the JIF website and is
available to download after the Retreat.

Mr. Hornickel requested that Mr. Petteti discuss which vehicles appear to be more costly to repair,
ie: if  the Police Departments are all using Ford Interceptors, and they turn out to be the most
expensive vehicles to repair, is it worth looking at other comparable vehicles to utilize that aren’t as
expensive to repair.  Mr. Forlenza noted he would ask Mr. Petteti to comment on that specifically.

Following a brief discussion, the Committee approved the Retreat agenda.

As of these minutes, the Annual Planning Retreat invitation was emailed from the Executive
Directors office to all members on March 22, 2023.

XI. MEL EPL Plan of Risk Management Program

Mr. Forlenza referred the Committee to page 8 of the agenda which depicts the current compliance
status of the Members as of March 6, 2023 stating this is the members’ status for the 2022- 2023
EPL Risk Management Program.  He stated that members will need to complete the necessary steps
to stay or come into compliance with the new program effective January 1, 2024.  He stated that
this compliance spreadsheet is included in the monthly agenda packet.  Mr. Forlenza noted that
some members are carrying a higher deductible due to specific loss trends in a specific department
(i.e. police), but overall, most members have the standard deductible or have had the ability to buy
down their deductible and coinsurance.
Mr. Forlenza stated that all members that want to be in compliance with the 2024-2025 Program
will need to complete the Managerial and Supervisory Training which will be held this year via
Zoom.  As in the past, Mr. Riccio will be presenting the Training, which will consist of an AM and
PM Session each day, with 10-12 sessions planned.  The cost per session to have Mr. Riccio
conduct this training is $750 per session, which is the rate we have paid in the past; he has not
raised his rate.  These expenses will be split with the ACM & TRICO JIFs.  Mr. Forlenza asked if
the Committee was ok with that expenditure.  The Committee agreed. Mr. Hornickel abstained from
the consent to utilize Mr. Riccio.
In regards to Police Command Staff Training, these sessions will be held in person and presenting
will be Keith Hummel, Harry Earle and/or Chris Winter.  Trainings will be 3 or 4 days, with an AM
and PM session per day. Mr. Forlenza asked for authorization to secure the JIFs’ typical venues and
to pay the expense of these sessions.  Again, these expenses will be split with the ACM & TRICO
JIFs.  The Committee agreed.  Mr. Forlenza noted there will be a lot of new topics covered in these
sessions.
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Next, Mr. Forlenza stated that in regards to the updated policies and procedures, he has heard they 
will be uploaded to the MEL website by mid-April.  Once that has been done, his office will send 
notification out to the members so they can go to the site, download them, and begin the process of 
updating their policies. 
Lastly, in regards to Training of all other personnel, Mr. Forlenza reminded the Committee that a 
component of complying with this program is that employers offer their employees anti-harassment 
training.  The employees are not required to complete it, but as an employer, you need to offer it 
and have documentation that you have done so.  This training process has been done previously via 
the MSI website as your employee can log into the site, complete the training and it’s documented. 
Your roll as the employer, again, is to make sure you document that you have offered this training 
to all personnel.  Mr. Forlenza stated additional information will be forthcoming in regards to this 
program over the next few months.    

XII. EPL/POL Policy

Mr. Forlenza reminded the Committee that the MEL instituted a five year phase in process in how
the members’ EPL premium is calculated moving to a process based on member exposures and loss
history. 2023 is year 4 of the 5 year process, though he noted that any changes for 2024 should not
be significant.  He reminded the Committee that this process was implemented as it became
apparent that some good performing members in poor performing JIFs were paying too much
premium while poor performing members in good performing JIFs were not paying enough
premium.
Mr. Forlenza reminded the Committee that in November 2022 the Fund Underwriter, Ed Cooney,
advised him that QBE had decided to no longer offer coverage and that he was working with AIG
to secure coverage effective January 1, 2023.  In regards to the premium for 2023, there was a
statewide increase of 5%; however, the BURLCO JIF increase was approximately 7.5%, partially
due to the premium revaluation process discussed earlier.  He noted the BURLCO JIF’s current 5
year Loss Ratio is 14.4%.

XIII. MEL EPL Helpline

Mr. Forlenza referred the Committee to a report in the agenda noting this is the most up to date list
of Helpline Contacts.  Mr. Forlenza noted there are members listed that are no longer with the
municipality, as well as a few towns with no one assigned.  Mr. Forlenza indicated an email to all
members had been sent out from his office in November asking members to review their appointed
contacts for the EPL Helpline and notify his office of any changes. He also noted Mr. DeWeese
does a great job of referring to the report and asking members to review it each month.

Mr. Forlenza stated that based on conversations with Mr. DeWeese, he is aware that the members
are actively utilizing the Helpline as they are comfortable speaking with him.  In regards to other
EPL related risk management services, Mr. Forlenza noted that Ms. Heather Steinmiller, who
assists with the EPL Risk Management Program is working on developing videos, particularly in
regards to EPL and FMLA issues, which once completed will be uploaded to the MEL website.
Finally, Mr. Forlenza noted that Mr. DeWeese is also sending some of his EPL advice memos,
which he produces from the phone calls he receives, to Ms. Steinmiller who is scrubbing the
memos for personal information, to also upload to the MEL website as an additional resource for
the members.

XIV. Elected Officials Training

Mr. Forlenza informed the Committee that this year, the Elected Officials Training is being
conducted online through the MEL Safety Institute.  Utilizing the MEL Safety Institute will allow

100



BURLCO Strategic Planning Committee Meeting 
March 21, 2023 
Page 6 

\\Amer.ajgco.com\GGB\GGB_Temp\MAR_Data\DATA\Risk\WINWORD\1 KK\BURLCO\Committee Report\MIN Strategi Plnning 
032123.doc 

all Elected Officials to complete this training at their convenience.  The training is approximately 
30 minutes long. The MEL will reduce each member’s 2023 MEL Assessment by $250 for each 
municipal elected official who attends one of the training sessions by May 1, 2023.  This credit will 
also be extended to the member’s CEO (i.e. Municipal Manager or Administrator) again this year.  
The total credit is limited to 5% of a member’s 2023 MEL Assessment.  An email including 
instructions on how to access this training was emailed to all Fund Commissioners, Municipal 
Clerks, and Risk Management Consultants by Megan Matro on or about February 24, 2023. 

Mr. Forlenza noted he receives a download every week or so of those that have completed the 
training. A follow-up email is sent from his office to those that completed that training with links 
they can use to access additional information on the topics covered during the training.  Also, 
included in that email is a short questionnaire to see how the participants liked the training being 
available through the MSI system.  

Mr. Hornickel took the training on line and stated overall it was very good, however it would have 
been helpful if there was a “rewind” feature so you could go back and listen again to a topic if you 
had missed something.  He noted there is a pause feature; however a rewind feature would be 
beneficial.  Mr. Forlenza stated that is good feedback and he will bring it up to the MEL.  It was 
also asked if it was possible to go on the MSI website and see which Elected Officials have 
completed the trainings.  Mr. Forlenza reiterated that he receives a list every week or so of those 
that have completed the training. He will have his office configure the report and post to the 
websites so the members can see who has taken the training thus far.  He will send an email to all 
members noting the presence of the report once this is completed. 

XV. Land Use Liability Risk Management Program

Mr. Forlenza referred the Committee to page 12 of the agenda which depicts those member
municipalities that have had at least some of their land use board’s members complete the enhanced
training program.  This report is also included in the monthly agenda packet.  Mr. Forlenza
reminded the Committee that only those land use board members that complete the training process
are eligible for enhanced coverage, should they be named personally in a Land Use claim and also
stated the certification is for the individual, not the position.  Mr. Forlenza noted that should anyone
need additional training materials to please contact his office, or you may obtain them from the
BURLCO JIF website.

XVI. Technology Risk Management

Mr. Forlenza introduced Jerry Caruso, Technology Director with Wintsec Consulting, for the ACM,
BURLCO and TRICO JIFs as of this year.
Mr. Forlenza reviewed the Cyber Training and Phishing Report included in the agenda packet and
explained the MEL Cyber Risk Management program requires one hour of cyber hygiene training
each year which is being provided by Wizer in two (2) 30 minute sessions.  He informed the
Committee that Wizer does change up the phishing emails to the employees on a monthly basis.  He
stated this report depicts the results so far for the training that was released on February 27, 2023.
He then reviewed the report with the Committee.  He noted this report also included the member
phishing results, but stated there has been some confusion over what constitutes a successful
phishing attempt.  Mr. Caruso explained that depending on individual settings in Outlook, if you
hover over an email too long it actually registers as the email being “read” even if you do not
actually open the email, thereby, giving a “false” positive on the report.  He noted they are currently
working on this with WIZER and hope to have it figured out soon.
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Mr. Caruso then explained in regards to D2, the report in the agenda packet depicts those towns 
who have provided their IP addresses to him, and once a member confirms their IP address and 
domain name, the scanning/penetration testing can begin.  Mr. Caruso is currently working with the 
towns in obtaining these as some of the larger towns have multiple IP addresses that might not have 
been provided during last year’s activities. 

XVII. Cyber JIF

Mr. Forlenza reviewed the coverage limits provided by the Cyber JIF effective January 1, 2023,
which is $3,000,000 each claim/ $6,000,000 aggregate per JIF with no umbrella.  In addition, Mr.
Forlenza reviewed the deductibles and co-insurance for the Cyber JIF noting non-compliant
members have a $50,000 deductible and 20% coinsurance of the next $300,000 of a loss; minimum
security has a $25,000 deductible and no coinsurance; and advanced security compliance has a $0
deductible.
Mr. Forlenza noted he is still working with the Cyber JIF on determining the reimbursement due the
BURLCO JIF for training costs that are currently being provided by the JIF that are built into the
Cyber JIF assessment.  He explained that the Cyber JIF had built into their budget funding to
provide cyber hygiene training, phishing exercises, and network scanning.  As the BURLCO JIF
has been providing this service to its members for a few years, and we did not want to use the
Cyber JIF program as there was nothing wrong with the BURLCO JIF’s current program, Mr.
Forlenza requested a reimbursement of the costs associated with those programs for the BURLCO
JIF.  Mr. Forlenza noted that once the Cyber JIF has contracts with vendors for these services, he
will have a better idea of the total amount of the reimbursement.  Mr. Forlenza stated he will keep
this Committee updated.

XVIII. Committee Charter

Mr. Forlenza referenced the Committee Charter included in the agenda packet, noting his office has
a policy to review the Charter at the first meeting of each sub-Committee each year to make sure
everyone still feels it represents the Committee’s specific duties and responsibilities.  He asked that
everyone please review it and should you have any recommendations or questions, please contact
him.

XIX. 2023 Remaining Meetings

Mr. Forlenza noted the next meeting is scheduled for August 1, 202 at 10:00 am in Pemberton
Township, and the last meeting will be November 2, 2023 at 10:00 am via Zoom.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned 3:04 PM.

File: BURLCO/2023/Strategic Planning Committee Tab: 03/21/23 
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Date: March 25, 2022 

To: Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 

From: Commissioner Jack 

Subject: MEL June Report 

2022 MEL, MR HIF & NJCE JIF Educational Seminar: The 11th annual seminar will be 
conducted virtually on 2 half-day sessions:   Friday, April 29th and Friday, May 6th from 9AM 
to 12PM.  The seminar qualifies for Continuing Educational Credits including CFO/CMFO, 
Public Works, Clerks, Insurance Producers and Purchasing Agents. There is no fee for 
employees, insurance producers, as well as personnel who work for services companies 
associated with the Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund (MEL JIF), Municipal 
Reinsurance Health Insurance Fund (MR HIF) and New Jersey Counties Excess Joint 
Insurance Fund (NJCE JIF).  A notice was distributed to members, risk managers and 
professionals via email.    

2021/2022 Elected Officials Seminar:  The MEL’s Annual Elected Officials Seminar is 
available through the MEL Safety Institute.  A flyer with instructions to complete the course; 
flyer has been distributed to commissioners and is posted to the MEL’s webpage – njmel.org.  

The MEL will provide a credit of $250 against each member’s assessment for each 
municipal elected official and authority commissioner who completes the course by May 1, 
2022.   The credit will continue to be extended to the member’s CEO (i.e. municipal 
manager/administrator or authority executive director).  The maximum credit is approximately 
5% of the member’s assessment.   

MEL Cyber Liability JIF: A committee was formed at the MEL’s 2022 Reorganization 
meeting to research the creation of a special JIF to insure Cyber Liability. The committee is 
comprised of MEL Commissioners, Executive Directors and Professionals; to date the full 
committee has met twice to meet the target start-up date of January 1, 2023. Enclosed is a 
memorandum on the progress to date.  The topic will be more fully discussed during the 
retreat.   

2022 Financial Disclosures: JIF Commissioners should anticipate the online filing of the 
Financial Disclosure forms inclusive of any other municipal related positions that require 
filing. It is anticipated the Division of Local Government Services will distribute a notice with 
filing instruction in March with a deadline to file by April 30th. 

Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund 

      9 Campus Drive – Suite 216 
      Parsippany, NJ 07054 

Tel  (201) 881-7632 
       Fax (201) 881-7633 
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Sexual Molestation Claims:  Local affiliated JIF members are beginning to see claims filed 
alleging sexual molestation with occurrence dates preceding JIF formation and/or membership 
terms.   Fund Attorney conducted a search to find an Archivist Firm.  Fund Attorney said the EJIF 
had hired a firm with great success in helping the EJIF recover from policies predating the JIF.  
That firm is no longer in existence.  Resolution 20-22 adopted awarding a contract to Policy Find 
to help members identify prior policies to submit these claims for coverage. 
Anderson Kill: The MEL is still working with Anderson Kill in the matter of Covid claims.  
Resolution 21-22 was adopted to renew the arrangement.  

RCF: A copy of Commissioner Clarke’s report on the RCF’s January Reorganization, 
submitted for information.  RCF also met prior to MEL meeting.   

September Meeting: This year, we reset the scheduled meeting times for the MEL to avoid 
conflicts with holidays.  However, we scheduled the September date for September 8th and 
that conflicts with other JIF meetings.  The Board will be reconsidering the date of September 
meeting.   

Management Committee:  Committee met on January 14th to confirm excess insurance 
placements, the Middlesex Joint Insurance Fund, Enlyte purchase of Quani (Qual-lynx and 
Qualcare) and pilot program for table-top property appraisals.    Minutes are enclosed, for 
information. 

Legislative Committee: Committee met on February 25th; minutes are enclosed, for 
information. 

Marketing Committee: We are in the process of scheduling a meeting of the Marketing 
Committee for early April.   

Safety & Education Committee: Committee met on February 4th; enclosed are the minutes 
for information.  FirstNet is no longer able to support the MEL’s current Learning Management 
System.  A competitive contracting RFP has been issued with a March 23rd due date.  We hope 
to have a new vendor in place by July 1, 2022 to allow for a smooth transition.  

Coverage Committee: Committee is in the process of scheduling a meeting for April. 

Claims Committee: The Claims Review Committee met on January 6th and March 18th; 
minutes of these meetings are sent to the full MEL Board separately from the agenda. The 
Claims Review Committee is scheduled to meet next on May 5th.  

Due Diligence 
Financial Fast Track – as of 12/31/21.  Report not yet completed but Executive 
Director reviewed the various items that have impacted the MEL Financials, such as the 
change in accidental disability pension offsets, Covid 19 claims for 2020 and 2021, and 
Hurricane Ida.   
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BULLETIN 

TO: All Members 

FROM: Fred Semrau, Fund Attorney 

DATED: March 20, 2023 

RE: Local Government Unit Websites 

In recent years, local government entities have expanded their use of their public-facing 
websites to make a wide variety of information to the general public. With this growth comes 
potential scrutiny by the public and State agencies, resulting in increased legal exposure.  

Recently, certain State agencies and advocacy groups have been reviewing municipal 
websites for potential discrimination claims under the New Jersey Law Against Discrimination, 
N.J.S.A. 10:5-1 et seq.  In particular, over the last six months there appears to be increased intent 
by the State to expand the NJLAD’s scope of “places of public accommodation” and “public 
facilities” to include municipal public websites.   

Unfortunately, to date the Division of Civil Rights (DCR) has not adopted an explicit policy 
or standard related to municipal websites, and legal guidance in this area remains unsettled on 
both the federal and State level.  However, since last fall, the DCR has issued violation notices 
and instituted administrative proceedings against municipalities based on outdated forms and 
language contained on municipal websites.  

Accordingly, if you have not already done so, we urge you to update your policies to 
address website content monitoring, and to regularly review your website materials to ensure that 
all areas are updated to meet with current legal standards. The following are some areas that you 
should pay particular attention to and update in this process: 

1. Marriage license information
2. Special event requests
3. Birth certificates
4. Voter registration
5. Use of gender-neutral terms and language instead of gender-specific terms on all

forms and website content

Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund 

  Office of the Fund Attorney 
  714 Main Street 
P.O. Box 228 
   Boonton, New Jersey 07005 

  Tel (973) 334-1900 
  fsemrau@dorseysemrau.com 

105



2 

It is also important to check and update all links for correct, updated application forms, 
whether they be links to local, State or federal websites. In addition, N.J.S.A. 47:1B-1 et seq. 
(P.L.2021, c.371), more commonly known as “Daniel's Law”, is important legislation that prohibits 
disclosure via public records and internet postings, the home addresses, or in some cases, 
names, of former, active, and retired judicial officers, prosecutors and law enforcement officers, 
as well as certain immediate family members registered as “covered persons” with the State Office 
of Information Privacy (OIP). 

You should consult with your municipal attorney to discuss ways to ensure that the above 
information pertaining to covered persons is redacted or removed from public-facing websites and 
records in compliance with Daniel’s Law deadlines. Standards and guidance on Daniel's Law 
continues to evolve. However, it is critical that your respective public entities register with OIP as 
redactors so they receive timely notifications identifying individuals who are authorized covered 
persons so that redactors can immediately coordinate to prevent improper release of protected 
information.  

We remind all Administrators to continue to regularly monitor the status of your websites 
to be certain that it is current and up-to-date.  All forms, applications, information and other content 
should be reviewed and “audited” on a regular basis.  Limit the number of employees to a small 
group with authorized access to upload material and/or make changes to the content on your 
website.  Before any changes are uploaded to your municipal website, the content/text should be 
reviewed and approved by Department Heads and Administration.  

Lastly, please ensure that public entity websites are fully compliant with the ADA 
requirements for website accessibility. For more information, please visit: https://njmel.org/wp-
content/uploads/2020/04/Bulletin-2019-Website-Compliance-with-ADA.pdf.  

As always, we suggest you consult with your legal counsel regarding these matters to 
ensure you have the most recent information.   
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March 24, 2023 

Memo to: Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 

From:  Commissioner Jack 

Re:  RCF March 2023 Meeting Summary 

Contract Extension for Professional Contracts CC#20-01: Professional contracts for the RCF 
are in their 3rd year of their term. A provision in the contracts allows the Board to extend the 
contracts for a 4th and/or 5th year. The Board adopted Resolution #12-23 to authorize extending 
the professional contracts for an additional two (2) years, from January 1, 2024, through 
December 31, 2025. 

RCF 2023 Professionals Contract Addendums: The professional contract addendums for 2023 
have been executed and are being distributed. 

Financial Disclosures: JIF Commissioners should anticipate the Division of Local Government 
Services to distribute a notice with filing instruction in March with a deadline to file by April 30th.   

Claims Committee: The Claims Review Committee met on January 6, 2023 and March 1, 2023; 
minutes of the meetings were distributed under separate cover. 

June Meeting: As a reminder the June meeting is scheduled for Friday, June 2, 2023 at 10:30AM at 
the Forsgate Country Club. 

     Municipal Excess Liability Residual Claims Fund 

      9 Campus Drive – Suite 216 
      Parsippany, New Jersey 07054 

   Tel  (201) 881-7632 
 Fax (201) 881-7633 
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New Jersey Municipal Environmental
 Risk Management Fund 
      9 Campus Drive, Suite 216 

      Parsippany, New Jersey 
 Tel  (201) 881-7632 

       Fax (201) 881-7633 

DATE:  March 24, 2023 

TO: Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 

FROM: Commissioner Jack 

SUBJECT: Summary of Topics Discussed at E-JIF Meeting 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

REVISED BUDGET AND PROFESSIONAL FEE AMENDMENT RESOLUTION - The 
revised 2023 budget and Resolution #16-23 were included in the agenda and adopted by the Board.  
The revisions reflected the changes in membership in the local JIFs for 2023 and the associated 
professional fee contract increases. The revised budget is included in this report. 

CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR PROFESSIONAL CONTRACTS CC#1-2020: EJIF 
professional contracts are in their 3rd year of their term. A provision in the contracts allow the 
Board to extend the contracts for a 4th and/or 5th year. The Board approved Resolution #17-23 
authorizing extending the contracts and associated fee amounts for certain Fund Professionals and 
Service Organizations from January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2025. 

ACTUARIAL IBNR REPORT – Mr. Kullman of Aon was present at the meeting and referenced 
his full report, valued as of December 31, 2022, which was included in the agenda. 

NEXT MEETING – The next meeting of the EJIF is scheduled for Friday, June 2, 2023 at 
10:50AM at the Forsgate Country Club, Jamesburg, N.J. 
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